PRO Residence



VitrA further enriched its VitrA PRO Ceramic Tile
Collection featuring numerous products, colours,
patterns, materials, surface textures and solutions,
which aims to inspire architects and interior
designers and to help the professionals materialize
their dream designs.

VitrA PRO Ceramic Tile Collection is composed of
PRO Nature; material options inspired by nature,
PRO Residence; tiles developed for domestic living
spaces, PRO Technic; colour diversity, different
surfaces and durability options, and PRO Pool which
are solution specific portfolios for pools and facades
compiled from other lines.

VitrA, mimarlara ve i¢c mimarlara ilham verecek,
profesyonellerin hayallerini tasarlamalarina yardimci
olacak, sayisiz urun, renk, desen, malzeme, ylzey
ozelligi ve ¢ozim barindiran VitrA PRO Karo Seramik
Koleksiyonu'nu daha da zenginlestirdi.

VitrA PRO Karo Seramik Koleksiyonu'nda; dogadan
ilham alan malzeme secenekleri ile PRO Nature,

ev yasam alanlariicin gelistirilen karolar ile PRO
Residence, renk cesitliligi, farkli yizeyler ve
dayaniklilikta alternatifler sunan PRO Technic ve
digerlerinden secilmis trtnlerle, kullanim yerine 6zel
havuz ve dis cephe ¢ozumlerini bir araya getiren
PRO Pool bulunuyor.

PRO Nature

PRO Residence
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PRO Technic

PRO Pool

Natural material textured tiles
Dogal malzeme dokulu karolar

Concrete / Beton
Stone / Tas

Wood / Ahsap
Marble / Mermer
Ceramic / Seramik

Specially designed collections for
domestic living spaces

Ozellikle ev yasam alanlariicin
gelistirilen koleksiyonlar

Colours, surfaces, fullbody
porcelains and technic tiles

Renkler, ylzeyler, fullbody porselenler
ve teknik karolar

Color2.0
Function

High slip-resistant tiles that bring safety and
elegance together, ensuring comfortable use both
inside and around pools

Havuz icinde ve ¢evresinde guvenle kullanilabilen,
estetik ve glivenligi bulusturan kayma direnci
yuksek karolar



Index - Collections by sizes Index - Collections in alphabetical order
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Icindekiler - Ebatlarina gore koleksiyonlar Icindekiler - Alfabetik siralamaya gore koleksiyonlar
60x120 25x40 Black & White Star - XL 46 retromix 90
Brescia 86 SET6.0 60

Lambri 12 Versus -5 74 Cementart 18 SET7.0 - Dynamic 56
Cosy 78 Cosy 78 SET7.0 - Emotion 22

40x120 Sicily 82 Homemade - X 98 SET7.0 - Motion 32
Brescia 86 Lambri 12 Sicily 82

Cementart 18 Marbles 26 Tundra Sky - XL 50

SET/.0 - Emotion 22 15x15 mode 36 Versus - M 68

Marbles 26 Plain Colours / Diiz Renkler 102 Versus - S 74
retromix 90

30x90
10x10

SET7.0 - Motion 32

mode 36 retromix 90

Black & White Star - XL 46

Tundra Sky - XL 50

unera Sty 10x30
30x60 Homemade - X 98
- i 56 v

SET/.0 - Dynamic Others / Diger

SET6.0 60

Versus - M 68 Plain Colours / Dz Renkler 102

Technical information 104
Teknik bilgiler

* Novelty / Yenilik



Index - Collections by body structure

icindekiler - Biinye yapisina gore koleksiyonlar

Pure concrete

Beton sadeligi

Stone code

Tas zamani

Wood obsession

Ahsap tutkusu

Marble dream

Mermer ruyasl

Ceramic culture

Seramik kalturd

Wall tiles

Duvar karolar

Cementart
Cosy

SET6.0

SET7.0 - Emotion

Brescia
SET6.0
SET7.0 - Motion
Sicily

SET7.0 - Emotion

B&W Star - XL
Marbles
SET7.0- Dynamic
Tundra Sky - XL
Versus - S
Versus - M

Homemade - X
mode
Plain Colours / Diiz Renkler

Glazed porcelain

Sirl porselen

SET6.0

Brescia
Sicily
SET6.0

Lambri

B&W Star - XL
Marbels
Tundra Sky - XL
Versus - M
Versus - S

mode
retromix

Ceramic floor tiles

Seramik yer karolari

mode
retromix

Index - Collections by sizes

icindekiler - Ebatlarina gore koleksiyonlar

Wall tiles

Duvar karolari

Porcelain tiles

Porselen karolar

Ceramic floor tiles

Seramik yer karolari

40x120

Cementart
Marbles
SET7.0 - Emotion

30x90

B&W Star - XL

mode

Plain Colours / Diiz Renkler
SET7.0 - Motion

Tundra Sky - XL

60x120

Lambri
Marbles

60x60

B&W Star - XL
SET6.0

Tundra Sky - XL
Marbles

10x10

retromix

2.5x15

mode

30x60

Plain Colours / Diiz Renkler
SET6.0

SET7.0 - Dynamic

Versus -M

45x45

Brescia
Sicily
Versus - M
Versus - S

25x40

Brescia

Cosy

Plain Colours / Diiz Renkler
Sicily

Versus - S

20x20

Plain Colours / Diiz Renkler

15x15

retromix

10x30

Homemade - X
Plain Colours / Dz Renkler

15x15

Plain Colours / Dliiz Renkler

7.5x30

mode



Home is no longer just four walls for anyone.
Home is sometimes an office where business is run,
sometimes a school where education is attended,

and sometimes the most valuable living space

where shopping is done, new tastes are discovered

Re S | d e n C e and pleasant moments are shared with friends.

VitrA's PRO Residence collection includes tiles
developed by focusing on domestic living spaces.
VitrA wall tiles, specially developed for wall use

in interior designs of all kinds of projects, offer
professionals the most accurate solutions with

a wide range of design, size, decor and colour
options. Although most of VitrA tiles produced

in different body types are suitable for wall use,
wall tiles which are developed specifically for this
purpose bring important advantages.

Ev artik hi¢ kimse icin sadece dort duvardan ibaret
degil. Bazen islerin yuratuldigu bir ofis, kimi zaman
egitime devam edilen bir okul ve bazen de alisveris
yapilan, yeni lezzetler kesfedilen, dostlarla keyifli anlar
paylasilan en degerli yasam alant.

VitrA, PRO Residence koleksiyonunda ev yasam
alanlarina odaklanarak gelistirdigi karolara yer veriyor.

Her tur projenin i¢ mekan tasarimlarinda duvar ; i"'
kullanimi icin 6zel gelistirilmis VitrA duvar karolari,
genis tasarim, ebat, dekor ve renk secenekleriyle
onemli avantajlar da beraberinde getiriyor. il
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profesyonellere en dogru ¢oztmleri sunuyor.

Farkl bunye tiplerinde uretilen VitrA karolarin buyuk
bir bolimu duvar kullanimi igin uygun olmakla birlikte,
duvar karolari 6zellikle bu amag icin tretildiginden




VitrA Life Solutions

The design raised with functionality

V-Safe
— Guaranteed safety with anti-slip surface technology
Kaydirmazlik 6zelligiyle gtivenli adimlar saglayan yiizey teknolojisi
Life
Solutions

V-Safe Wet V-Safe Outdoors

Anti-slip, easy to clean and High anti-slip performance with
hygienic surface technology wear resistant and weatherproof
for wet areas technology designed for
outdoor areas

islevselligi yasam ile birlestiren tasarimlar V-Safe Industrial

High level of slip resistance
for industrial areas

Endustriyel alanlar igin en
Islak alanlar igin 6zel tasarlanmis yUksek seviyede kaydirmazlik
kaydirmaz, kolay temizlenebilir ve Dis mekanlar igin 6zel tasarlanmis, saglayan ylizey teknolojisi
hijyenik 6zellikli yizey teknolojisi yliksek derecede kaydirmazlik saglayan,

asinmaya ve hava kosullarina dayanikli

ylzey teknolojisi

O V-Hygiene
Smart surface technologies for hygienic living spaces
Hijyenik yasam alanlari igin akilli yiizey teknolojileri

V-Hygiene

VitrA Clean 2.0

Ultra-easy to clean floor
and wall tiles

VitrA Shield

Self-cleaning technology
that inhibits the growth of
harmful bacteria

Kolay temizlenebilirlik
Zararli bakterilerin gelisimini ozelligine sahip yer ve duvar

engelleyen ve kendi kendini karo teknolojisi
temizleyen karo teknolojisi

V-Shape
VShape New digital technology shaper application creating a three-dimensional effect.
Yeni dijital sekillendirme teknolojisi, ylzeylere Gg boyutlu bir etki katiyor.

V-Shape is a pioneering technology that Oncii V-Shape teknolojisi, dogal gériintimli
enables the creation of more natural-looking dijital rolyefler olusturuyor. Her bir karo

digital reliefs. It facilitates precision and realism ylzeyinde gercekgi bir gériinim saglayarak

on each tile face, creating a three-dimensional karolar tizerinde hacim ve derinlik hissi veren lig
effect with a sense of volume and depth. boyutlu bir etki yaratiyor. V-Shape teknolojisine
Surfaces with V-Shape technology offer the sahip yizeyler dogala en yakin gorinimu

most natural appearance while also combining sunmanin yani sira, kaydirmazlik ézelligi ve

slip resistance and surface softness. ylzey yumusakligini da bir arada sunuyor.

VitrA Solid

Long-lasting performance and quality
Uzun 6murli kalite ve performans

= ~ V-Coat VitrA Block VitrA Professional
Brochures Brosurler: .
3 Innovative surface Like the first day: Protection Fullbody and colorbody tiles
protection technology against yellowing that are extra resistant to harsh
Yeniliki yiizey Sararmaya karsl koruma saglayan, daima conditions in industrial and
koruma teknolojisi ilk guinki gibi gérintm teknolojisi commercial areas

Endustriyel ve ticari alanlardaki
zorlu kosullara ekstra dayanikli
fullbody ve colorbody karolar
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Lambri

|
| (@) Wall/ Duvak

IK952579RA001VTED 60x120
Lambri White / Beyaz 1 ambri White / Beyaz

g’ Floor / Yer . .Il !’ Floor / Yer

@ Wall / Duvar
K952579R0001VTEO 60x120

K94843700001VTED 15x15 I I | K94843700001VTEO 15x15
retromix 9 sicak gri 1 il |. fomix Star, warm grey / Yildiz, sicak gri
If
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VitrA Lambri with its wooden texture creates a warm and chic environment in bathrooms. Lambri,
compatible with VitrA's small sized tiles, enables the application of the latest trend of using different

textures on walls.

VitrA Lambri, ahsap dokusu ile banyolarda sik ve sicak bir atmosfer yaratiyor. VitrA'nin kiiguk ebatli
karolari ile uyumlu ahsap panel gorinimld lambri karolari, duvarlarda farkli dokulari bir arada

kullanma trendini banyolara tasiyor.



Lambri

Glazed porcelain

Product standard / Uriin standard: Footnotes / Dipnotlar
Sirli porselen EN14411 Group Bla 600
Residential Commercial Frost Shade Rectified
Konut Ticari alan resistance variation Rektifiyeli
Dona Desen
dayanim farklilagmasi
Base tiles / Fonlar
White / Beyaz Black / Siyah
Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen
Surface Thickness 60x120 (24"x48")
Yuzey Kahnhk R 597x1197
White Matt/Mat 9 mm K952579R0001VTSP
Beyaz
Black Matt/Mat 9 mm K952580R0001VTSP
Siyah
B £
. Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kalinlik Kutu Palet
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs me K Box B K
Adet 8 Kutu g
Glazed Porcelain / Sirli porselen
60x120 Rectified / Rekiifiyeli 9 2 | 14s | 288 36 | 5184 | 10698

K94843700001VTEQ 15x15
retromix Star, warm grey / Yildiz, sicak gri
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Cementart

@ Wall / Duvar

K957139R0001VTET 40x120
Cementart Warm / Sicak
K957150R0001VTET 40x120
Cementart Rigato decor, Warm /

Rigato dekor, Sicak
K957156R0001VTET 40x120
Cementart 3D Geometric decor, Warm /
3D Geometrik dekor, Sicak

g’ Floor / Yer
K957106R0001VTET 80x80
Cementart Cream / Krem

K957148R0O001VTET 40x120
Cementart Geometric decor, Warm /

@ Wall / Duvar =
Geometrik dekor, Sicak

The Cementart Collection is a unique series that reflects the simplicity of concrete and adds a

modern flair to living spaces. It offers cold and warm colour options. With various decor options, it

provides numerous design possibilities for spaces.

Cementart Koleksiyonu, betonun sadeligini yansitan ve yasam alanlarina modern bir dokunus
katan benzersiz bir seridir. Sicak ve soguk renk segenekleri sunar. Cesitli dekor alternatifleriyle

mekanlar i¢in bir¢ok tasarim olanagi saglar.
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Cementart

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Blll

Footnotes / Dipnotlar

® 0 @ »w O O

Wall tile Residential Commercial
Duvar karosu Konut Ticari alan

Base tiles / Fonlar

Cold / Soguk

Decors / Dekorlar

Geometric decor, Cold /
Geometrik dekor, Soguk

3D Geometric decor, Cold /
3D Geometrik dekor, Soguk

Rigato decor, Cold /
Rigato dekor, Soguk

Rectified
Rektifiyeli

Warm / Sicak

Geometric decor, Warm /
Geometrik dekor, Sicak

3D Geometric decor, Warm /
3D Geometrik dekor, Sicak

Rigato decor, Warm /
Rigato dekor, Sicak

Wall tiles

Duvar karolari

Surface Thickness 40x120 (16"x48")
Yuzey Kalnhk R 397x1197
Z\fg? Matt/Mat 7 mm K957139R0001VTET
Cold
Matt / Mat 7 mm K957140R0001VTET
Soguk
Decors
Dekorlar
Surface Thickness 40x120 (16"x48")
Yuzey Kalinhk R 397x1197
Geometric decor,
Warm Matt/Mat 7 mm K957148R0O00TVTET
Geometrik dekor, “
Sicak
Geometric decor,
Cold )
Geometrik dekor, Matt / Mat 7 mm K957149R0001VTET
Soguk
3D Geometric
decor, Warm
3D Geometrik Matt / Mat 7 mm K957156R0001VTE1
dekor, Sicak
gD Geomiedtric
ecor, Co
3D Geometrik Matt / Mat 7 mm K957157R0001VTE1
dekor, Soguk
Rigato decor,
Warm Matt/Mat 7 mm K957150R0001VTET
Rigato dekor, “
Sicak
Rigato decor,
Cold
Rigato dekor, Matt / Mat 7 mm K957151R000TVTET
Soguk
NS 82
- Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m? K Box m2 K
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
40x120 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 4 1,92 24,397 16 30,76 390,359

21



SET /.0 - Emotion

L @w
K953293R000TVTET 40x120
SET7.0 Cold stone / Soguk tas

SET7.0 features three different concepts through its sizes: SET7.0 Emotion, measuring 40x120 cm
size and 7 mm thickness, has a design and rich use of special sparkling materials on a matt natural

surface that creates an exclusive ambiance adding an emotional feeling to a space.

SET7.0 Gg farkli konsepti yansitan ebatlari ile 6n plana ¢ikiyor: 40x120 cm’lik boyutu ve 7 mm
kalinhg@r ile SET7.0 Emotion; tasarimi ve mat dogal ylzey Uzerindeki 6zel siltili malzemelerin

zengin kullanimiyla seckin bir atmosfer yaratarak bulundugu mekana duygusal bir hava katiyor.
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SET /.0 - Emotion

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi

EN14411 Group BIll

Footnotes / Dipnotlar

R

© ® O

Matt

Residential Shade
Konut variation
Desen
farklhilagmasi

Mat

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

Light clay / Acik kil

Light grey / Agik gri

e
- -
2 i g

Warm marble / Sicak mermer

Cold marble / Soguk mermer

Rectified
Rektifiyeli

Decors / Dekorlar

White leaf decor / Beyaz yaprak dekor

Light clay leaf decor / Agik kil yaprak dekor

Light grey leaf decor / Acik gri yaprak dekor

White mosaic decor / Beyaz mozaik dekor

Light clay mosaic decor / Agik kil mozaik dekor

Light grey mosaic decor / Acik gri mozaik dekor

White wood decor / Beyaz ahsap dekor

Natural wood decor / Dogal ahsap dekor

Mocha wood decor / Moka ahsap dekor

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Surface Thickness 40x120 (16”x48")
Yuzey Kalnhk R 398x1198
White Matt/Mat 7 mm K953241R0001VTET
Beyaz
;‘gctkﬁ'ay Matt/Mat  7mm K953243R0001VTET
Light grey Matt/Mat  7mm K953242R0001VTET
Aclk gri
] Warm marble
oy Matt/Mat 7 mm K953294R0001VTET
Sicak mermer
Cold marble Matt/Mat 7 mm K953293R00071VTET
Soguk mermer
Decors
Dekorlar
Surface Thickness 40x120 (16"x48")
Yizey Kalinlik R 398x1198
White leaf Matt/Mat  7mm K953240R0001VTET
Beyaz yaprak
Lightclayleaf i /Mat 7 mm K953238R0001VTET
Aclk kil yaprak
Light greyleaf v/ vac 7mm K953239R0001VTET
Aclk griyaprak
White mosaic i/ viat 7 mm K953249R0001VTE
Beyaz mozaik
Light clay mosaic i/ viae 7 mm K953247R0001VTET
Aclk kil mozaik
Light grey mosaic i/ viac 7 mm K953246R0001VTET
Aclk gri mozaik
White wood Matt/Mat 7 mm K953248R0001VTET
Beyaz ahsap
Naturalwood i/ viae 7mm K953244R0001VTET
Dogal ahsap
Mocha wood Matt/Mat 7 mm K953245R0001VTET
Moka ahsap
NS 2
; Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs - K Box m2 K
Adet g Kutu :
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
40x120 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 1,92 244 20 384 487
40x120 Rolyef / Relief 1,92 244 18 34,56 440
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Marbles

N Wall / Duvar
952185R0001VTET 40x120
armori Calacatta white / Cal ja b

||

l‘ Floor/Yer 4

947018FLPR1VTSP 6!
armori Fior greige

@ Wall / Duvar

K952189R0001VTET 40x120
Marmori Calacatta black / Calacatta-siyah

!’ Floor/ Yer
K952185RO001TVTET 40120
Marmori Calacatta white / Calacatta beyaz

Wall tile series that offers the most distinguished examples of marble elegance. Black Saint
Laurent Nero, which inspired the collection, offers a luxurious touch with white Calacatta marbles

as well as stone-like hybrid marble alternatives.

Mermer zarafetinin en seckin orneklerini birlikte sunan duvar karosu serisi. Koleksiyona ilham
veren siyah renkli Saint Laurent Nero, beyaz renkli Calacatta mermerlerinin yani sira tas

goérunumundeki hibrit mermer alternatifleri ile 1ks bir dokunus imkani sunuyor.

27
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Marbles

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Blll

Footnotes / Dipnotlar

0

® 0o @ 6 O

Wall tile Residential Commercial Glossy Rectified
Duvar karosu Konut Ticari alan Parlak Rektifiyeli

Base tiles / Fonlar

Fior Grej / Fior Greige

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

St. Laurent siyah / St. Laurent black

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

Calacatta beyaz / Calacatta white

Footnotes / Dipnotlar

e

0 @& O

Residential Commercial Rectified
Konut Ticari alan Rektifiyeli

Base tiles / Fonlar

Fior Grej / Fior Greige

St. Laurent siyah / St. Laurent black

Calacatta beyaz / Calacatta white

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari
Surface Thickness 40x120 (16"x48")
Yizey Kalinhk R 398x1198
E"g’r %fgge Glossy/Parlak 7 mm K952306R0001VTET
Calacatta white Glossy/Parlak 7 mm K952185R0001VTET
Calacatta beyaz
St.Laurentblack oo s parak 7 mm K952189R000TVTET
St. Laurent siyah
Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen
Surface Thickness 60x120 (24"x48")  60x60 (24"x24")
Yiizey Kalinlk R 597x1197 R 597x597
Eg: §[§Jge FLPR 9mm K947018FLPRIVISP  K947003FLPR1VTEQ
Calacatta white FLPR 9mm K947021FLPRIVISP  K947000FLPR1VTEQ
Calacatta beyaz
. it' Laurent black FLPR 9 mm K947011FLPRIVISP  K947006FLPRIVTEQ
St. Laurent siyah
B i
: Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kalinlik Kutu Palet
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m? K Box m? K
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karosu
40x120 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 4 1,92 24,4 20 38,4 487
Glazed Porcelain / Sirli Porselen
60x120 Rectified / Rektifiyell 9 1,44 29,52 36 51,84 1,098
60x60 Rectified / Rektifiyell 9 4 1,44 29,52 30 43,20 911

29
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SET /.0 - Motion

@ Wall / Duvar
K953251TR0O00TVTET 30x90
SET7.0 Teal / Teal

SET7.0 Motion, adorned with geometric relief and leaf decorations featuring a unique glitter effect,
imparts an industrial aesthetic with its 30x90 c¢m size, 7 mm thickness, and stylish decors.

Geometrik rolyef ve 6zel isilti efektli yaprak dekorlariyla hareketlendirilen SET7.0 Motion ise

30x90 cm ebadi, 7 mm kalinligi ve sik dekorlari ile uygulandigi mekana endustriyel bir gérinim
kazandiriyor.

@ Wall / Duvar

K953255R0001VTET 30x90
SET7.0 Mix decor, white /
Mix dekor, beyaz
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SET /.0 - Motion

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standard: Footnotes / Dipnotlar
EN14411 Group BllI ®

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

]

© ® O

Residential Shade
Konut variation
Desen
farklhilagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

Cotto / Cotto

Decors / Dekorlar

Rectified
Rektifiyeli

White mix decor / Beyaz mix dekor

White wood decor / Beyaz ahsap dekor

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Light clay / Agik kil Light grey / Acik gri

Teal / Teal

Light clay mix decor / Agik kil mix dekor Light grey mix decor / Acik gri mix dekor

Mocha wood decor / Moka ahsap dekor

Product standard / Uriin standardi Footnotes / Dipnotlar
EN14411 Group BIlI (R)

© ® O

Residential Shade
Konut variation
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Decors / Dekorlar

Rectified
Rektifiyeli

White leaf decor / Beyaz yaprak dekor

Light clay leaf decor / Agik kil yaprak dekor Light grey leaf decor / Agik gri yaprak dekor

Surface Thickness 30x90 (12"x36")
Yuzey Kalinhk* R 298x898
White Matt/Mat 7 mm K953265R0001VTET
Beyaz
;‘gctkﬁ'ay Matt/Mat 7 mm K953257R0001VTET
Light grey Matt/Mat 7 mm K953264R0001VTET
Acik gri
. Cotto Matt/Mat 7 mm K953250R0001VTET
Cotto
Teal
- Matt/Mat 7 mm K953251R0001VTET
Decors
Dekorlar [ ]
Surface Thickness 30x90 (12"x36")
Yuzey Kalnhk R 298x898
White mix Matt/Mat 7 mm K953255R0001VTET
Beyaz mix
Lightclay mix v /vat 7 mm K953254R0001VTET
AcIk kil mix
Lightgrey mix it/ vat 7 mm K953258R00071VTET
Aclk gri mix
White wood Matt/Mat 7 mm K953115R0001VTET
Beyaz ahsap
Naturalwood v/ viae 7mm K953256R0001VTET
Dogal ahsap
Mocha wood Matt/Mat  7mm K953259R0001VTET
Moka ahsap
White leaf Matt/Mat 7 mm K953253R0001VTET
Beyaz yaprak
Light clay leaf Matt/Mat 7 mm K953260R0001VTET
Aclk kil yaprak
Light greyleaf v/ vat 7mm K953252R0001VTET
Acik gri yaprak
B i
) Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs - K Box m2 K
Adet g Kutu €
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
30x90 Rectified / Rektifiyell 5 1,35 17,32 32 432 550
30x90 Decor without relief / Rolyefsiz dekor 7 5 1,35 17,32 32 43,2 550
30x90 Decor with relief / Rolyefli dekor 5 1,35 17,32 30 40,5 515
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mode

@ Wall / Duvar

K948407BSROTVTET
30x90 mode

Light moss plain /
Acik yosun fon
K948405SRO0TVTET
7,5x30 mode
Lava red plain /
Lava kirmizi fon

A ceramic collection presenting colour combinations conceived in detail for modern bathrooms.
Through finely detailed combinations featuring nature’s diverse colours, shades and bold contrasts,
mode provides designers with a mood-board system that helps them create different ambiences in
bathrooms. All tiles in mode system are produced by using the advanced production technologies
of VitrA. 12 grouting colours compatible with 4 combinations of colours and shades enhance the

finely detailed design approach of the mode system.

Modern banyolar igin detayl c¢alisilmis renk kombinasyonlari sunan seramik koleksiyonu.
Doganin farkli renklerini, farkh tonlar ve bu tonlarin cesur kontrastlariyla birlestiren mode, tim
detaylari ile dustnulmus renk kombinasyonlari sayesinde tasarimcilara, farkli banyo atmosferleri
yaratabilecekleri bir mood-board sistemi veriyor. mode sistemindeki tim karolar, VitrA'nin ileri
Uretim teknolojileri ile Uretiliyor. 4 farkli kombinasyondaki renk ve tonlarla uyumlu 12 farkh derz
rengi, mode’un tim detaylariyla distnulmus tasarim anlayisini guglendiriyor.

Compatible collections / Uyumlu koleksiyonlar

Urbanwood RN



mode #0

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi

EN14411 Group BllI

Footnotes / Dipnotlar

VitrA
BLOCK

Residential Shade Rectified VitrA VitrA
Konut variation Rektifiyeli Shield Block
Desen
farklilagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White moss plain / Beyaz yosun fon

Decors / Dekorlar

White moss herringbone decor /
Beyaz yosun baliksirti dekor

Light moss plain / Agik yosun fon

Light Moss herringbone decor /
Aclk yosun baliksirti dekor

Lava red plain / Lava kirmizi fon

Floor tiles Product standard / Uriin standardi
Yer karolari EN14411 Group Bla
Residential Commercial Frost Non-rectified
Konut Ticari alan resistance Rektifiyesiz
Dona
dayanim

Moss tatami cut / Yosun tatami kesim

mode #02

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi

EN14411 Group Bl

VitrA
BLOCK

Residential Shade Rectified VitrA VitrA
Konut variation Rektifiyeli Shield Block
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White clay plain / Beyaz kil fon

Decors / Dekorlar

White clay herringbone decor /
Beyaz kil baliksirti dekor

Light clay plain / Agik kil fon

Light clay herringbone decor /
Acik kil baliksirti dekor

Emerald green plain / Zimrut yesil fon

Floor tiles Product standard / Uriin standardi
Yer karolari EN14411 Group Bla
Residential Commercial Frost Non-rectified
Konut Ticari alan resistance Rektifiyesiz
Dona
dayanim

Clay tatami cut / Kil tatami kesim
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mode #03

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi

EN14411 Group BllI

Footnotes / Dipnotlar

VitrA
BLOCK

Residential Shade Rectified VitrA VitrA
Konut variation Rektifiyeli Shield Block
Desen
farklhilagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White terra plain / Beyaz terra fon

Decors / Dekorlar

White terra herringbone decor /
Beyaz terra baliksirti dekor

Light terra plain / Agik terra fon

Light terra herringbone decor /
Acik terra baliksirti dekor

Sapphire blue plain / Safir mavi fon

Floor tiles Product standard / Uriin standardi
Yer karolari EN14411 Group Bla
Residential Commercial Frost Non-rectified
Konut Ticari alan resistance Rektifiyesiz
Dona
dayanim

Terra tatami cut / Terra tatami kesim

mode #04

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bl

VitrA
BLOCK

Residential Shade Rectified VitrA VitrA
Konut variation Rektifiyeli Shield Block
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White stone plain / Beyaz tas fon

Decors / Dekorlar

White stone herringbone decor /
Beyaz tas baliksirti dekor

Amber yellow plain / Amber sari fon

Light stone plain / Agik tas fon

Light stone herringbone decor /
Acik tas baliksirti dekor

Floor tiles Product standard / Uriin standardi
Yer karolari EN14411 Group Bla
Residential Commercial Frost Non-rectified
Konut Ticari alan resistance Rektifiyesiz
Dona
dayanim

Stone tatami cut / Tas tatami kesim
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mode

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

]

—

]

Amber sari

Surface Thickness* 30x90 (12"x36")**  7,5x30 (3"x12")**
Yizey Kalinhk* R 298x898 R 73x298
White moss Matt/Mat 7 mm KIABA08BSROTVTET
Beyaz yosun
Light moss Matt / Mat 7mm K948407BSRO1VTET
Acik yosun
White clay Matt/Mat 7 mm K948396BSROTVTET
Beyaz kil
;ig*;tkﬁ‘ay Matt/Mat 7 mm K948395BSROTVTET
White terra Matt/Mat  7mm  K948404BSROTVTET
Beyaz terra
Light terra Matt/Mat 7 mm K948403BSROTVTET
Acik terra
White stone Matt/Mat 7 mm K948400BSROTVTET
Beyaz tas
Light stone Matt/Mat 7 mm K948399BSROTVTET
Acik tas
Lava red Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K9484055RO0TVTET
Lava kirmizi
. Emer‘?'d green Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K9483925RO0TVTET
Zamrut yesil
Sapphire Blue  giocey s parlak 7 mm K948401SRO0TVTET
Safir mavi
. Amber yellow Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K948397SRO0TVTET

Decors
Herringbone d /
Dekorlar Baksn dekor
Surface Thickness* 30x90 (12"x36")**
Yuzey Kalinhk* R 298x898
White mass Matt/Mat 7 mm K948421BSROTVTET
Beyaz yosun
Light moss Matt/Mat 7 mm K948420BSROTVTET
Agik yosun
White clay Matt/Mat 7 mm K948415BSROTVTET
Beyaz kil
;‘g:tkﬁ'ay Matt/Mat 7 mm K948414BSROTVTET
White terra Matt/Mat 7 mm K948419BSROTVTET
Beyaz terra
Light terra Matt/Mat 7 mm K948418BSROTVTET
Acik terra
White stone Matt/Mat  7mm K948417BSROTVTET
Beyaz tas
. Light stone Matt/Mat  7mm K948416BSROTVTET
Aclk tas
Floor tiles %
Tatami cut /
Yer karolari Tatam kesim
Surface Thickness* 2,5x15 (1”x6")**
Yuzey Kalinhk*  t22x147
. Moss Matt/Mat 7 mm K94970980001VTEQ
Yosun
Clay M )
o att/Mat  7mm K94971080001VTEQ
. Terra Matt/Mat 7 mm K94971180001VTEO
Terra
. ?tao;e Matt/Mat 7 mm K94971280001VTEO
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mode

82 - MAE i X Colourful grouting as part of the design
! Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes H H
K eI (e G Tasarimin bir parcasi olarak renkli derzler
mm Pcs ) Box )
Adet m kg Kutu m kg
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
30x90 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 5 1,35 17,32 32 43,2 550
30%90 Decor / Dekor 7 5 135 1732 30 40,5 515 Compatible with accent colours Compatible with dark colours Compatible with light colours
75x30 Rectified / Reki el . 20 045 450 100 45 450 Aksan renkleri ile uyumlu Koyu renkler ile uyumlu Acik renkler ile uyumlu
Floor tiles / Yer karolari
2,5x15 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 10 0,90 ‘ 12,83 ‘ 42 37,80 564 «—
o
H
5
©
£
Lava red Moss White moss
Lava kirmizi Yosun Beyaz yosun

mode #02

Emerald green Clay White clay
Zumrat yesil Kil Beyaz kil

mode #03

Sapphire blue Terra Sahara beige
Safir mavi Terra Sahara bej

@ Wall / Duvar
K948407BSROTVTET 30x90

mode Light'moss plain / Agik yosun fon
K948420BSROTVTET 30x90

mode Light moss herringbone decor /
Acik yosun baliksirti dekor
K948405SRO01TVTET 7,5x30

mode Lava red plain / Lava kirmizi fon

mode #04

Amber yellow Silver grey Ice grey
Amber sari Gumus gri Buz gri




Black & White Star - XL

.
k.

Beyaz

or, white /

g’ Floor / Yer

K949638LPROTVTEQD 60x60
& White Star XL White / Beyaz

All-time fashion Calacatta and Cora Black marbles reflecting the dignity of black and white are
reshaped with the contemporary interpretation of modern aesthetics in the Black & White Star
- XL Ceramic Collection. Black & White Star - XL Wall Tiles Collection with 30x90 and 60x60
size options and 3D decor alternatives offers a genuine and modern atmosphere by means of its

minimalist lines.

Siyah ve beyazin asaletini yansitan tim zamanlarin modasi Calacatta ve Cora Black mermerleri,
Black & White Star - XL Seramik Koleksiyonu'nda modern estetigin cagdas yorumuyla yeniden
sekilleniyor. 30x90 and 60x60 ebat secenekleri ve 3D dekor alternatifleri ile Black & White Star -

XL duvar karolari, minimal ¢izgileri sayesinde tasarimda 6zgin ve modern bir diinya sunuyor.

Compatible collections / Uyumlu koleksiyonlar

B&W Star
Aspenwood
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Black & White Star - XL

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Blll

0 ® O

Residential Shade Rectified
Konut variation Rektifiyeli
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

Decors / Dekorlar

White decor / Beyaz dekor

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

0 & &®

Residential Commercial - Frost
Konut low traffic resistance
Ticari alan - Dona
diisik trafik dayanim

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

vy

Shade
variation
Desen
farklilagmasi

Rectified
Rektifiyeli

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari I:I
Surface Thickness* 30x90 (12"x36")**
Yuzey Kalinhk R 298x898
White Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K948651R000TVTET
Beyaz
Decors I:I
Decor /
Dekorlar Deko
Surface Thickness* 30x90 (12"x36")**
Yuzey Kahnhk R 298x898
pinite Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K948652R0001VTET
eyaz

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

Surface Thickness 60x60 (24"x24")
Yuzey Kalinlik R 597x597
White LPR 9 mm K949638LPROTVTEQ
Beyaz
INZS L
Si Thickness Box Pallet
Izes Kalinlik Kutu Palet
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs me K Box 2 k
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
30x90 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 5 1,35 17,32 32 43,2 550
30x90 Decor / Dekor 5 1,35 17,32 30 40,5 515
Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen
60x60 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 9 4 1,44 26,78 30 43,20 829
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Tundra Sky - XL

-\-‘-‘"'\-_
@ Wall / Duvar
K948657R0001VTET 30x90
Tundra Sky XL Cement white / Beton beyaz
K948655R0001VTET 30x90

Tundra Sky XL Grey / Gri

l Q’ Floor / Yer

K945016LPRO1VTEQ 60x60
Tundra Sky XL Grey / Gri

@ Wall / Duvar

K948655R0001VTET 30x90
~ Tundra Sky XL Grey / Gri

AR g’ Floor / Yer
K945016LPROTVTEQ 60x60
' ndra Sky XL Grey / Gri

T e IR

A ceramic collection which combine natural beauty of tundra grey marble with modern aesthetics
of concrete texture. The collection is designed for creating unique spaces with its matt concrete
textured surface and glossy wave decor alternatives. White and grey colour alternatives, 30x90
and 60x60 size option, sophisticated marble texture, and relief designs make the collection

indispensable for residential and hotel bathrooms.

Tundra grisi mermerin dogal glzelligini beton dokusunun modern estetigi ile birlestiren seramik
serisi. Mat beton dokulu ylzeyi ve parlak dalga dekor alternatifi ile benzersiz mekanlar yaratmaniz
icin tasarlanan Tundra Sky, mekanlara modern ve ferah bir atmosfer kazandiriyor. Beyaz ve gri
renk alternatifleri, 30x90 ve 60x60 ebat se¢enegi, sofistike mermer dokusu ve rolyefli tasarimlari,

koleksiyonu konut ve otel banyolari i¢in vazgegilmez kiliyor.
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Tundra Sky - XL

Wall tiles Product standard / Uriin standardi Wall tiles I:I
Duvar karolari EN14411 Group BIIl Duvar karolari
Surface Thickness* 30x90 (12"x36")**
@ @ Yiizey Kalinik R 298x898
Resiental  Smade  Rectfied % Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K948655R0001VTET
Konut variation Rektifiyeli % - ¥ y
fartiagmas T O Matt/Mat 7 mm K948656R0001VTET
Cementwhite v/ viat 7 mm K948657R000TVTET

Base tiles / Fonlar Decors / Dekorlar

Beton beyaz

Cement white / Beton beyaz Grey 3D decor / Gri 3D dekor

Decors I:I

3D decor /
Dekorlar 30 dekor
Glazed porcelaln Product standard / Uriin standardi Surface Thickness*  30x90 (12"x36")**
SII’|I porselen EN14411 Group Bla YUZEy Kalinhk R 298x898
@ Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K948658R0O00TVTET
Residential Shade Rectified
Konut variation Rektifiyeli
Desen
farklilagmasi
Base tiles / Fonlar
(S A T
& @ Glazed porcelain
' Sirli porselen
5 ﬂ_-‘; Surface Thickness 60x60 (24"x24")
R Yuzey Kalinlik R 597x597
L ,.g -
o i . G
. gitta rey LPR 9mm K945016LPRO1VTED
) B Gri
Grey / Gri M
NS 82
: Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m2 K Box m2 K
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
30x90 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 5 1,35 17,32 32 43,2 550
30x90 Decor / Dekor 7 5 1,35 17,32 30 40,5 515
Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen
60x60 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 9 4 1,44 26,90 30 43,20 832
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SET/.0 - Dynamic

@ Wall / Duvar
K95319700001VTET 30x60
SET7.0 White / Beyaz
K95318200001VTET 30x60
lecor, blue / Yaprak dekor, mavi

With its 30x60 size and 7.5 mm thickness, SET7.0 Dynamic rejuvenates any space, offering

dynamic design options with its leaf decor that adds sparkle to accented colours.

30x60 ebadi ve 7,5 mm kalinligr ile SET7.0 Dynamic, aksan renkleriyle mekana dinamizm katan

isiltih yaprak dekoru ve sayisiz alternatifiyle atmosferi canlandiryor.

@ Wall / Duvar

K95318500001VTET 30x60

SET7.0 Leaf decor, light clay / Yaprak dekor, acik kil
K95319300001VTET 30x60

SET7.0 Wood decor, mocha / Ahsap dekor, moka
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SET/.0 - Dynamic

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi

EN14411 Group BIll

© ®w O O

Residential Shade Matt Non-rectified
Konut variation Mat Rektifiyesiz
Desen
farklhilagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

Decors / Dekorlar

White leaf decor / Beyaz yaprak dekor

Light clay / Acik kil

Light clay leaf decor / Acik kil yaprak dekor

Cotto leaf decor / Cotto yaprak dekor

White line decor / Beyaz ¢izgi dekor

White wood decor / Beyaz ahsap dekor

58

Blue leaf decor / Mavi yaprak dekor

Light clay line decor / Acik kil cizgi dekor

Natural wood decor / Dogal ahsap dekor

Light grey / Acik gri

Light grey leaf decor / Acik gri yaprak dekor

B
| MGRTEL LT

Light grey line decor / Aglk gri cizgi dekor

Mocha wood decor / Moka ahsap dekor

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

]

Surface Thickness 30x60 (12"x24")
Yuzey Kalnhk 297x597
White Matt/Mat  75mm  K95319700001VTET
Beyaz
;‘gctkﬁ'ay Matt/Mat  75mm  K95319500001VTET
;‘ght grey Matt/Mat  75mm  K95319600001VTET
cik gri
Decors
Dekorlar I:I
Surface Thickness 30x60 (12"x24")
Yuzey Kalnhk 297x597
White leaf Matt/Mat  75mm  K95319000001VTET
Beyaz yaprak
Lightclayleaf v /vat 75mm  K95318500001VTET
Aclk kil yaprak
;‘ght greyleaf \itt/Mat 75mm  K95318700001VTET
cik griyaprak
. Cotto leaf Matt/Mat  75mm  K95318400001VTET
Cotto yaprak
. Blue leaf Matt/Mat  75mm  K95318200001VTET
Mavi yaprak
é"h'te line Matt/Mat  75mm  K95319100001VTET
eyaz Gizgi
;‘ght cayline \itt/Mat 75mm K95318800001VTET
cik kil cizgi
B | i
b Lghtgreyline s 75mm K95318900001VTET
B Ak gricizg
[ TEERNT |
White wood Matt/Mat  75mm  K95319200001VTET
Beyaz ahsap
Naturalwood v/t 75mm  K95319400001VTET
Dogal ahsap
Mocha wood Matt/Mat  75mm  K95319300001VTET
Moka ahsap
B L
. Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kalinhk Kutu Palet
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m? K Box ) K
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
30x60 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7,5 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763
30x60 Decor / Dekor 75 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763

59



§ D
0 0000
6.0 at deco

—
T —
i y—
— S—
e e ——
— =
" = -
e e —— —
- o pm—
—_——
e
650 — —
. e = ~
OTt gre = - -
e ——
e
60 gl ¥
R = =
Da A d
0

@ Wall / Duvar
00001TVTET 30x60
BAECor, Limestone white /

ted'dekor, Limestone beyaz
K95078000001VTET 30x60

SET6.0 Limestone dark grey / Limestone koyu gri

g’ Floor / Yer
: K950794R0001VTEOD 60x60
' SET6.0 Terrazzo dark grey / Terrazzo koyu gri

SET6.0 collection, consisting of concrete and stone-textured tiles, offers a wide range of options for
interior designs with its compatible wall and porcelain tiles. 30x60 sized wall tiles add a modern

atmosphere to residential living spaces with their decors reflecting the latest design trends.

Beton ve tas dokulu karolardan olusan SET6.0 Koleksiyonu, duvar karolari ve porselenleriyle uyumlu
mekan tasarimlari icin pek cok farkli secenek sunuyor. 30x60 ebatl duvar karolari son tasarim

trendlerini yansitan dekorlariyla konut ici yasam alanlarina modern bir atmosfer kazandiriyor.
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SET6.0

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standard: Footnotes / Dipnotlar
EN14411 Group BllI ()

© ® O

Residential Shade Non-rectified
Konut variation Rektifiyesiz
Desen
farklhilagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

Limestone white / Limestone beyaz

Basic white / Basic beyaz

Basic soft grey / Basic soft gri

Decors / Dekorlar

Kitkat decor / Kitkat dekor
Basic white / Basic beyaz

Kitkat decor / Kitkat dekor
Basic anthracite / Basic antrasit

Fluted decor / Fluted dekor
Limestone white / Limestone beyaz

Limestone dark grey / Limestone koyu gri Quarzite anthracite / Quarzite antrasit

Basic anthracite / Basic antrasit

Basic dark grey / Basic koyu gri

Kitkat decor / Kitkat dekor Kitkat decor / Kitkat dekor
Basic soft grey / Basic soft gri Basic dark grey / Basic koyu gri

Kitkat mix decor / Kitkat mix dekor
Basic anthracite / Basic antrasit

Fluted decor / Fluted dekor Fluted decor / Fluted dekor
Limestone dark grey / Limestone koyu gri Quarzite anthracite / Quarzite antrasit
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SET6.0

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

Footnotes / Dipnotlar

0O d® &® @ O

Residential Commercial -

Konut low traffic
Ticari alan -
disik trafik

Base tiles / Fonlar

Basic white /
Basic beyaz

Terrazzo white /
Terrazzo beyaz

Limestone white /
Limestone beyaz

Non-rectified
Rektifiyesiz

Basic soft grey /
Basic soft gri

Terrazzo soft grey /
Terrazzo soft gri

Limestone dark grey /
Limestone koyu gri

Basic dark grey /
Basic koyu gri

Terrazzo dark grey /
Terrazzo koyu gri

Quarzite anthracite /
Quarzite antrasit

Basic anthracite /
Basic antrasit

Terrazzo anthracite /
Terrazzo antrasit

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

]

Fluted antrasit

Surface Thickness 30x60 (12"x24")
Yizey Kalnhk 297x597
Basic white Matt/Mat  75mm  K95077000001VTET
Basic beyaz
Basic soft grey Matt/Mat  75mm  K95077100001VTET
Basic soft gri
. E""SFC darkgrey y\igtt/Mat 75mm K95077200001VTET
asic koyu gri
. Basicanthracite it/ st 75mm K95077300001VTET
Basic antrasit
Limestonewhite /e 75mm K95077900001VTET
Limestone beyaz
Limestone darkgrey \ v/ \iac  75mm  K95078000001VTET
Limestone koyu gri
. Quarziteanthradite /i 75mm  K95078300001VTET
Quarzite antrasit
Decors
Dekorlar I:I
Surface Thickness 30x60 (12"x24")
Yuzey Kalnhk 297x597
Kitkat white Matt/Mat  75mm  K95077400001VTET
Kitkat beyaz
- Ktkatsoftgrey — \oi/Mat 75mm K95077500001VTET
: Kitkat soft gri
Ktkatdarkgrey 1ot/ viat 75mm K95077600001VTET
Kitkat koyu gri
Kitkatanthracite 1ot/ viae 75mm K95077700001VTET
Kitkat antrasit
Kitkat mi
q Itkat mix
— il Matt/Mat  75mm  K95077800001VTET
— —
Fluted white Matt/Mat  75mm  K95078100001VTET
Fluted beyaz
Futeddarkgrey 1ot/ viat 75mm  K95078200001VTET
Fluted koyu gri
. Autedanthradte oo /o 75mm K95078400001VTET
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SET6.0

Glazed porcelain

Sirli porselen
Surface Thickness 60x60 (24"x24") le i 1
Came il GRS ViteA Colourful grouting as part of the design
Bosic whie Tasarimin bir parcasi olarak renkli derzler
X RT10A 9 mm K950785R0001VTEO
Basic beyaz
Basicsoftgrey  pyoa 9 mm K950786RO00TVTED
Basic soft gri
. Basicdarkgrey  pqga 9mm K950787R0001VTEO
Basic koyu gri
Basic anthracite
. Basic antrasit R10A 9mm K950788RO00TVTED Basic white grout Ash grey grout Dark grey grout Anthracite grout
Basic beyaz derz Kal gri derz Koyu gri derz Antrasit derz
Temazzowhite /- pqon 9mm  K950792R0001VTEQ
Terrazzo beyaz
. Terrazzosoftgrey  pqgp 9mm  K950793R000TVTED
Terrazzo soft gri -

Terrazzo dark grey
Terrazzo koyu gri

R10A 9mm K950794R0O001VTEQ =

Terrazzo anthracite

. ) R10A 9mm K950795R0001VTEQ
Terrazzo antrasit
Limestone white gy 5 9 mm K950789RO00TVTED -
Limestone beyaz ,_/' e
Limestone darkgrey g o 9 mm K950790R0001VTED
Limestone koyu gri
= 7
. Quarzite anthracite - g, 9 mm K950791R0001VTEQ ;
Quarzite antrasit |
NZ] L
. Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kalinlik Kutu Palet
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m? K Box m? K
Adet g Kutu g D
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari 950 0000 0x60
30x60 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7,5 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763 oft gre - ..- .- :- :
30x60 Decor / Dekor 7,5 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763
Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen '
. — - o ‘ OO0 e
60x60 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 9 4 1,44 27,00 30 43,20 835 _ . 0794R000 0 60x60




Versus - M

@ Wall/ DL

Versus -M W

e | [T P — S

e —e—

" ‘.F- 3 .

var

ite / Beyaz

K941 243000[1WET 30x60

K941280000
Versus -M W
Dalga dekor, &

TVTET 30x60
ve decor, white /
eyaz
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- '_"® Wall / Duvar
K94124300001VTET 30x60
Versus - M'White / Beyaz
K94128000001VTET 30x60
Versus - M Wave decor, white /
— Dalga dekor, beyaz

A ceramic series using silver fantasy marble with hues which are closest to its natural colour.

Presented with porcelain tiles in addition to its wall tiles, Versus is enriched with contrasts creating
a sense of minimalism and modernity in all spaces. The contrast created by the cool marble tissue

with glossy stainless steel bars of bronze colour gives a brand new outlook to walls.

Silver fantasy mermerini, dogalina en yakin tonlariyla mekanlara yansitan bir seramik serisi. Duvar
seramiklerinin yani sira ayni tasarim dilinde porselenlere de sahip Versus, zithklardan besleniyor;
dosendigi her ortamda minimal ve modern biralgiyaratiyor. Soguk mermer dokusunun bronz renkteki

parlak paslanmaz metal cubuklarla yarattigi zithk, duvarlara yepyeni bir gorinim kazandiriyor.

Compatible collections / Uyumlu koleksiyonlar

Versus
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Versus - M

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group BIll

© w O

Residential Shade Rectified
Konut variation Rektifiyeli
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

O

Non-rectified
Rektifiyesiz

Decors / Dekorlar

Wave decor / Dalga dekor
White / Beyaz

Grey / Gri

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

Wave decor / Dalga dekor
Grey / Gri

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

Footnotes / Dipnotlar Wall tiles I:I

006 Duvar karolari
Surface Thickness 30x60 (12"x24")
Yuzey Kalnhk 297x597
Glossy / Parlak 7,5 mm K94124300001VTET
Glossy / Parlak 7,5 mm K94125400001VTET

[ ]

Decors
W, d /
Dekorlar Dalgo dekor
Surface Thickness 30x60 (12"x24")
Yuzey Kalinhk ~ 297x597
éVh'te Glossy / Parlak 7,5mm  K94128000001VTET
eyaz
—— Glossy / Parlak 75mm  K94129100001VTET
——— et Y ,
—

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

0 d® ® & O

Residential Commercial - Frost
Konut low traffic resistance
Ticari alan - Dona
disiik trafik dayanim

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

Shade
variation
Desen

farkhilasmasi

Non-rectified
Rektifiyesiz

Anthracite / Antrasit

Surface Thickness 45x45 (18"x18")
Yuzey Kalnhk 447x447
Footnotes / Dipnotlar ;
00 \é\ggi R9 8 mm K94915400001VTET
13 Antrasit
i R9 8mm K94526500001VTET
ago ) Anthracite
= 2
; Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes ezl Kutu Palet
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m? K Box m? K
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
30x60 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7,5 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763
30x60 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7,5 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763
30x60 Decor / Dekor 7,5 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763
Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen
45x45 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 8 8 1,62 26,92 26 42,12 725
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Versus - S

A ceramic series using silver fantasy marble with hues which are closest to its natural colour.

Presented with porcelain tiles in addition to its wall tiles, Versus is enriched with contrasts creating
a sense of minimalism and modernity in all spaces. The contrast created by the cool marble tissue

with glossy stainless steel bars of bronze colour gives a brand new outlook to walls.

Silver fantasy mermerini, dogalina en yakin tonlariyla mekanlara yansitan bir seramik serisi.
Duvar seramiklerinin yani sira ayni tasarim dilinde porselenlere de sahip Versus, zitliklardan
besleniyor; dosendigi her ortamda minimal ve modern bir algi yaratiyor. Soguk mermer dokusunun
bronz renkteki parlak paslanmaz metal cubuklarla yarattigr zitlik, duvarlara yepyeni bir goriinim

kazandirnyor.

@ Wall / Duvar
K94517100001VTEQ 25x40

Versus - S Cream / Krem
K94517300001VTEQ 25x40

Versus - S Large wave decor, cream /
Genis dalga dekor, krem

g’ Floor / Yer
K94539700001VTET 45x45
Versus - S Cream / Krem
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Versus - S

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group BllI

0 ® O

Residential Shade Non-rectified
Konut variation Rektifiyesiz
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar Decors / Dekorlar

Cream / Krem Large wave decor / Genis dalga dekor
Cream / Krem

.
A TR
: j‘i s -
. PR
Nk
Warm grey / Sicak gri

i

Large wave decor / Genis dalga dekor
Warm grey / Sicak gri

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Blla

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari I:I
Surface Thickness 25x40 (10"x16")
Yuzey Kalnhk 247x397
Cream Glossy / Parlak 75mm  K94517100001VTEQ
Krem
BORRN Warm grey Glossy / Parlak 75mm  K94517200001VTEQ
:_‘3-, J Sicak gri
Decors D
L d /
Dekorlar Gort dolga dekor
Surface Thickness 25x40 (10”x16")
Yuzey Kalinlik 247x397
ggfﬂm Glossy / Parlak 75mm  K94517300001VTEQ
——
arm grey
——— Sicak gri Glossy / Parlak 7,5mm K94539200001VTEO

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

0 W ® W 0O

Residential Commercial Frost Shade Non-rectified
Konut Ticari alan resistance variation Rektifiyesiz
Dona Desen
dayanim farkhilasmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

; = E'Z:iﬁ |
e;.f{-?" j:' .

e «

Cream / Krem Warm grey / Sicak gri

Surface Thickness 45x45 (18"x18")
Yuzey Kalnhk 447x447
Cream Matt/Mat 8 mm K94539700001VTET
Krem
SO Warm grey Matt/Mat 8 mm K94539800001VTET
:_‘35 J Sicak gri
B B
) Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs me K Box B k
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
25x40 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7,5 10 1,00 12,17 72 72,00 901
25x40 Decor / Dekor 7.5 10 1,00 1217 72 72,00 901
Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen
45x45 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 8 8 1,62 26,95 26 42,12 725
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Cosy

@ Wall / Duvar
K94467500001VTEQ 25x40
Cosy Basalt / Bazalt
K94467800001VTEO 25x40
Cosy Large wave decor, basalt /
Genis dalga dekor, bazalt

g’ Floor / Yer

K94435900001VTET 45x45
Metro Basalt / Bazalt

@ Wall / Duvar

K94467500001VTEQ 25x40

Cosy Basalt / Bazalt
K94467800001VTEQ 25x40

Cosy Large wave decor, basalt/

A ceramic series with natural yet modern warm and cool colour options. Cosy unveils the modern
elegance of concrete textured tiles in trendy colours. The range has organic reliefs with fluid
forms and can be used in combination with Metro porcelain floor tiles to create a contemporary
atmosphere.

Dogal ve modern, sicak ve soguk renk segeneklerine sahip seramik serisi, son moda renklerdeki
beton gorinimlu karolarin essiz zarafetini ortaya ¢ikariyor. Cagdas bir atmosfer yaratmak igin,

serinin akiskan formlu organik rélyef secenekleri, Metro porselen yer karolariyla birlikte kullanilabilir.

Compatible collections / Uyumlu koleksiyonlar

Metro




Cosy
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Wall tiles Product standard / Uriin standard) Wall tiles
Duvar karolari EN14417 Group BIll Duvar karolari I:I
Surface Thickness 25x40 (10"x16")
@ @ Yuzey Kalnhk 248x398
Residential Shac!e Non-r‘elctifi'ed I Whlte
Konut  veriaion - Rektiyesiz Matt/Mat  75mm  K94467700001VTEO
farkl::::wasl BEyaZ
- Cream
. Matt / Mat 7,5 mm K94462300001VTEQ
Base tiles / Fonlar Decors / Dekorlar Krem
’ —
it - P —— ﬁ g‘ey Matt/Mat  75mm  K94467400001VTEO
Vel g- P —
o B P —p— Basalt
o Bazal Matt / Mat 7,5 mm K94467500001VTEO
White / Beyaz White large wave decor / azalt
Beyaz genis dalga dekor
B — _,__ =
-f"' - T ——— :-u«
. e — Decors D
: B k | Large wave decor /
Cream / Krem Cream large wave decor / Dekorlar Genis dalga dekor
Krem genis dalga dekor
Surface Thickness 25x40 (10”x16")
Yiuzey Kalinhk ~ 248x398
—_—
B/ white
P 5 Matt / Mat 7,5 mm K94468000001VTEQ
S Do\ o
e
p——— Cream Matt/Mat  75mm  K94462400001VTEO
Krem
Grey/ Gri Grey large wave decor / Grey Matt/Mat  75mm  K94462600001VTEQ
Gri genis dalga dekor Gri
Basalt Matt/Mat  75mm  K94467800001VTEO
Bazalt
Basalt / Bazalt Basalt large wave decor /
Bazalt genis dalga dekor
82 i
q Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes il Kutu Palet
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs 2 c Box 2 K
Adet g Kutu €
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
25x40 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7,5 10 1,00 1217 72 72,00 901
25x40 Decor / Dekor 7,5 10 1,00 1217 72 72,00 901
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@ Wall / Duvar
K95091700001VTEQ 25x40
Sicily Mink / Vizon
K95092000001VTEQ 25x40 Sicily
Decor / Dekor Mink / Vizon

g’ Floor/ Yer
e K95151000001VTET.45x45
s rsicilyLght minkZ Acik vizon:

Sicily collection carries the natural texture of travertine, one of the fundamental building materials
of architecture, to living spaces. Reflecting the attractive spirit of Sicily island to the spaces where
it is used, the collection creates a warm atmosphere even in a small bathroom. The collection
includes grey, light grey and light mink colour options as well as crosscut decors for each colour.
Sicily complements its 25x40 wall tiles and decors with 45x45 porcelains, creating a complete

solution for any interior space design.

Sicily koleksiyonu, mimarinin yapi taslarindan travertenin dogal dokusunu yasam alanlarina tasiyor.
Sicilya'nin hareketli ruhunu kullanildigi mekanlara yansitan koleksiyon, ufak hacimli bir banyoya
bile sicak bir hava kazandiriyor. Koleksiyonda gri, agik gri ve agik vizon renk secenekleri yaninda
her bir renk icin crosscut dekorlar da yer aliyor. Sicily, 25x40 duvar karolari ve dekorlarini, 45x45

porselenlerle tamamlayarak her tir i¢ mekan icin buttunsel bir ¢6ztim olusturuyor.

@ Wall / Duvar
K95091700001VTEO 25x40
Sicily Mink / Vizon
K95092000001VTEO 25x40
Sicily Decor / Dekor Mink / Vizon

8 Floor / Yer
K95151000001VTET 45x45
Sicily Light mink / Agik vizon
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Sicily

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standard) Footnotes / Dipnotlar
EN14411 Group BllI (HXB)

© w O

Residential Shade Non-rectified
Konut variation Rektifiyesiz
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

Light grey / Acik gri

Light mink / Agik vizon

Decors / Dekorlar

Decor / Dekor
Light mink / Agik vizon

Decor / Dekor
Light grey / Acik gri

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

Grey / Gri

Decor / Dekor
Grey / Gri

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

0 d® ® & O

Residential Commercial - Frost Shade Non-rectified
Konut low traffic resistance variation Rektifiyesiz
Ticari alan - Dona Desen
diisiik trafik dayanim farkhilasmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

Light grey / Acik gri Grey / Gri

Light mink / Agik vizon

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

[ ]

Surface Thickness 25x40 (10"x16")
Yuzey Kalnhk 248x398
-
ﬁ Light grey Matt/Mat  75mm  K95091500001VTEO
| Acik gri
. Light mink Matt/Mat  75mm  K95091700001VTEO
Agik vizon
. gfy Matt/Mat  75mm  K95091600001VTEO
Decors D
Wave decor /
Dekorlar Dalga dekor
Surface Thickness 25x40 (10”x16")
Yuzey Kalinhk 248x398
' Light grey Matt/Mat  75mm  K95091800001VTEQ
Aclk gri
. Light mink Matt/Mat  75mm  K95092000001VTEQ
Aclk vizon
. g;:ey Matt/Mat  75mm  K95091900001VTEQ
Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen
Surface Thickness 45x45 (18"x18")
Yizey Kalinhk  447x447
= Ligh
lght grey PTV+36 8mm K95151200001VTET
' Acik gri
. Light mink PTV+36 8mm K95151000001VTET
Agik vizon
. gfy PTV+36 8 mm K95151000001VTET
N2 L
; Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs 5 Box 5
Adet m kg Kutu m kg
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
25x40 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7,5 10 1,00 12,17 72 72,00 901
25x40 Decor / Dekor 7,5 10 1,00 12,17 72 72,00 901
Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen
45x45 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 8 8 1,62 26,95 26 42,12 725
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Brescia

- Ill_'j,‘_

- JE@_@E}"

g’ Floor / Yer

K95151400001VTET 45x45
Brescia Grey / Gri

i
K95091100001VTE :
Brescia Light grey / Acik gri

g’ Floor / Yer
K95151400001VTET 45x45
Brescia Grey / Gri

Brescia collection reflects the fluid texture and natural aesthetics of travertine on walls and floors.
Travertine, one of the indispensables of architecture since ancient times, brings a Mediterranean
spirit to the spaces where it is used. The collection has two different color options in light grey and

grey shades. Brescia offers a floor-to-ceiling tiling solution with 25x40 wall tiles and 45x45 porcelain.

Brescia koleksiyonu, travertenin dogal dokusunu ve estetigini duvar ve zeminlere yansitiyor. Antik
¢aglardan bugliine mimarinin vazgecilmezlerinden traverten kullanildigr mekanlara Akdenizli bir ruh
kazandiryor. Koleksiyonda agik gri ve gri tonlarda iki ayri renk secenegi bulunuyor. Brescia, 25x40

duvar karolari ve 45x45 porselenlerle, zeminden tavana uyumlu bir déseme ¢6zim sunuyor.
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Brescia

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group BIll

© w O

Residential Shade Non-rectified
Konut variation Rektifiyesiz
Desen
farkhlagmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

Light grey / Acik gri

Grey / Gri

Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Bla

0 d® ® & O

Residential Commercial - Frost Shade Non-rectified
Konut low traffic resistance variation Rektifiyesiz
Ticari alan - Dona Desen
diisiik trafik dayanim farkhilasmasi

Base tiles / Fonlar

Light grey / Acik gri Grey / Gri

Footnotes / Dipnotlar Wall tiles
006 Duvar karolari |:|
Surface Thickness 25x40 (10"x16")
Yuzey Kalnhk 248x398
. Light grey Matt/Mat  75mm  K95091100001VTEO
Agik gri
. g‘ey Matt/Mat  75mm  K95091200001VTEO
Glazed porcelain
Sirli porselen
Surface Thickness 45x45 (18"x18")
Yuzey Kalinhk  447x447
. Light grey PTV+36 8 mm K95151300001VTET
Acik gri
. gfy PTV+36 8 mm K95151400001VTET
© 82
. Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs s Box s
Adet m kg Kutu m kg
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
25x40 Decor / Dekor 7.5 10 1,00 12,17 72 72,00 901
Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen
45x45 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 8 8 1,62 26,92 26 42,12 725




retromix

S{z& Wal] Duva
‘mmn TSt
)

>> KIABAOTBSROTV, ai-"f//ﬁ@ & :‘

K94845500001VTEO 15x15
retromix Medium triangle, black & white /
Medium G¢gen, siyah & beyaz

@ Wall / Duvar

K94842380001VTEQ 10x10
retromix Amber yellow / Amber sari

= T I -

A ceramic collection which re-interprets traditional tile patterns to be used in modern space design.
retromix focuses on geometric forms in traditional patterns from a wide variety of geographies that
have become universal in the course of time. Wall tiles reflect traces of the past in ethnic colours
that also suggest a sense of being handmade. Available in 10x10 and 15x15 square formats,

retromix offers both ease of application and a wide range of laying options that allows creativity.

Modern mekanlarin tasarlanmasi icin geleneksel karo desenlerini yeniden yorumlayan seramik
koleksiyonu. retromix farkli cografyalarin zaman iginde evrensellesmis geleneksel desenleri
icinden geometrik formlara odaklaniyor. Ge¢misin izleri, el yapimi hissi veren etnik renklerdeki
duvar karolarina yansitiliyor. 10x10 ve 15x15 ebatli kare sistem yapisiyla retromix, hem uygulama

kolayligr hem de yaraticihga imkan saglayan bir déseme cesitliligi sunuyor.

7 LY

WINNER
reddot award 2019 GOOD DESIGN
win;tr AWARD 2019 202{]




retromix

Floor tiles Product standard / Uriin standard: Footnotes / Dipnotlar Glazed porcela n Product standard / Uriin standardi
Yer karolari EN14411 Group Blb 00 Sirh porge|en EN14411 Group Bla
Residential Commercial ~ Non-rectified Residential Commercial - Frost Non-rectified
Konut Ticari alan Rektifiyesiz Konut low traffic resistance Rektifiyesiz
Ticari alan - Dona

r

Base tiles / Fonlar

Lava red / Lava kirmizi

Amber yellow / Amber sari

Terra rossa/ Terra rossa

dustk trafik dayanim

Cold / Soguk

Cold grey / Soguk gri

Triangle / Ucgen

¢

Circle / Daire

AV A

Large
Cube / Kip

'’

&Q
2

Stone grey / Tas gri Moss grey / Yosun gri Emerald green / Zumrdt yesil Sapphire blue / Safir mavi
White / Beyaz Medium Medium Medium Medium
Triangle / Ucgen Circle / Daire Cube / Kip Star/ Yildiz
Glazed porcelaln Product standard / Uriin standard:
Sirh por5e|en EN14411 Group Bla
Residential Commercial - Frost Non-rectified
Konut low traffic resistance Rektifiyesiz

Ticari alan - Dona

diisiik trafik dayanim
Black & white / Siyah & beyaz Warm / Sicak

MV X/

Black / Siyah Large Large Large Large
Triangle / Ucgen

AL J3:

Large Large Large
Circle / Daire Cube / Kip Star/ Yildiz

\YAY.
*
AV A

White / Beyaz Medium Medium Medium Medium
Triangle / Uggen Circle / Daire Cube / Kup Star/ Yildiz

Warm grey / Sicak gri

Triangle / Ucgen

Circle / Daire

Circle negative / Daire negatif Line / Cizgi

White / Beyaz Medium Medium Medium Medium
Triangle / Uggen Circle / Daire Circle negative / Daire negatif Line / Cizgi




retromix

Floor tiles Black & white
Yer karolari @ Siyah & beyaz Bﬂ
Surface Thickness 10x10 (4”x4") Surface Thickness 15x15 (6”x6")
Yuzey Kahnlhk 97x97 Yuzey Kalnhk 147x147
. ﬁvi Lﬁ,dmm Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94842580001VTEQ . E"a;f Matt/Mat  9mm K94902400001VTEQ
Emerald green White o
. N Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94842280001VTEQ Matt / Mat 9 mm K94902500001VTEQ
Zamrat yesil Beyaz
Sapphire blue Large
Safir mavi Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94842480001VTEO Triangle Matt / Mat 9mm K94845400001VTEO
c o Ucgen
Amber yellow Medium
Amber sari Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94842380001VTEO Triangle Matt / Mat 9mm K94845500001VTEO
or Sé Ucgen
Clay beige Large
Kil bej Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94992980001VTEO Circle Matt / Mat 9mm K94845000001VTEO
| ) Daire
Stone gre Medium
Tas w’g y Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94993080001VTEQ Circle Matt / Mat 9 mm K94845200001VTEQ
B e Daire
Terra rossa ) ? Large .
Terra rossa Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94993180001VTEO Circle negative Matt / Mat 9mm K94845100001VTEO
errarossa I
A._ Daire negatif
Moss gre pqu Medium
D Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94993280001VTEO 44 Crcdenegative  Matt/Mat  9mm K94845300001VTEO
e PI"'L Daire negatif
Large
Line Matt / Mat 9 mm K94845600001VTEQ
A
, Medium
/ Line Matt / Mat 9 mm K94845700001VTEQ
A Cizgl




retromix

Cold Warm
Soguk BE‘ Sicak Bﬂ
Surface Thickness 15x15 (6”x6") Surface Thickness 15x15 (6”x6")
Yuzey Kahnlhk 147x147 Yuzey Kalnhk 147x147
Cold grey Matt/Mat  9mm K94902300001VTEO Warm grey Matt/Mat  9mm K94902600001VTEO
Soguk gri Sicak gri
White Matt/Mat  9mm  K94902500001VTEO White Matt/Mat  9mm  K94902500001VTEO
Beyaz Beyaz
Large Large
Triangle Matt / Mat 9mm K94844400001VTEO Triangle Matt / Mat 9mm K94843200001VTEO
Ucgen Ucgen
" Medium " Medium
' Triangle Matt / Mat 9mm K94844500001VTEO Triangle Matt / Mat 9mm K94843300001VTEO
' Ucgen " Ucgen
W Large T Large
}- -< Circle Matt / Mat 9mm K94844100001VTEOQ }- 4 Circle Matt / Mat 9 mm K94842900001VTEQ
A_ Daire A Daire
b 474 Medium 4474 Medium
+ + Circle Matt / Mat 9mm K94844300001VTEO * + Circle Matt / Mat 9mm K94843100001VTEO
*j+j< Daire h,*‘* Daire
Large Large
Cube Matt / Mat 9mm K94843800001VTEO Cube Matt / Mat 9mm K94842600001VTEO
Kip Kip
Medium Medium
Cube Matt / Mat 9mm K94843900001VTEQ Cube Matt / Mat 9mm K94842700001VTEQ
Kup Kip
PPN Large ™ Large
k 4 Star Matt / Mat 9mm K94844800001VTEQ Bk 4 star Matt / Mat 9 mm K94843600001VTEQ
e d Vidz e d VidiZ
ioed1 Medium 1o a4 Medium
pedred Star Matt / Mat 9mm K94844900001VTEO peired Star Matt / Mat 9 mm K94843700001VTEQ
l!z?} Yildiz t?:?: Yildiz
B 2
: Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m? K Box m2 K
Adet J Kutu J

Glazed porcelain / Sirli porselen

15x15 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz | 9 | m | o025 | ass | s | 4125 | 780

Floor tiles / Yer karolari

10x10 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz e | ] 1 | 1250 | 78 | 7800 | 1.000




Homemade - X

@ Wall / Duvar
K94630400001VTET 10x30
Homemade - X

Emerald green / Ziumrit yesil

K94630700001VTET 10x30
Homemade - X

Frame decor, emerald green /
Gerceve decor, zimrut yesil

Ceramic collection, which combines the minimal design lines of the twentieth century with
trending colours of today, creates a retro atmosphere at the interior spaces. The collection, which
is designed in the shades of fashionable emerald green and sapphire blue, has the white colour

options in plain simplicity.

Yirminci yuzyilin minimal tasarim cizgilerini ginimuzin renkleri ile birlestiren seramik serisi, i¢
mekanlarda retro bir atmosfer yaratiyor. Moda ve dekorasyon dlinyasinin iki asil rengi; zimrt yesili

ve safir mavisi tonlarinda tasarlanan seride, yalin sadeligiyle beyaz renk secenegi de bulunuyor.

Compatible collections / Uyumlu koleksiyonlar

ewcon /
' &

GOOD DESIGN
AWARD 2018

@ Wall / Duvar
K94630500001VTET 10x30
Homemade - X White / Beyaz
K94630600001VTET 10x30
Homemade - X Frame decor,

sapphire blue / Cerceve decor, safir mavi

g’ Floor / Yer
K945785LPROTVTET 60x60
Newcon Silver grey / GUmus gri



Homemade - X

Wall tiles Product standard / Uriin standard: Footnotes / Dipnotlar Wall tiles
Duvar karolari EN14411 Group Bl (M) Duvar karolari —
Surface Thickness 10x30 (4"x12")
@ @ @ Yuzey Kalnhk 97x297
Residential Shade Non-rectified B
o et Rekayes vah't]e Glossy/Parlak ~ 7mm  K94630500001VTET
farkhlagmasi T=Yes
Sapphire blue -
. T Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K94630300001VTE1
Base tiles / Fonlar Decors / Dekorlar . Safir mavi y
. Emerald green ooy /parlak  7mm K94630400001VTET
Zamrut yesil
White / Beyaz Frame decor / Cergeve dekor

White / Beyaz

Decors —
Fi decor /
Dekorlar gemegeer!
Surface Thickness 10x30 (4"x12")
Yuzey Kalnhk 97x297
White

Bevaz Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K94630800001VTE1

Sapphire blue / Safir mavi Frame decor / Cergeve dekor '
Sapphire blue / Safir mavi Sapphire blue

Safir mavi

. Emerald green

Zumrdt yesil

Glossy/Parlak — 7mm  K94630600001VTE1

Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K94630700001VTE1

Emerald green / Zimrut yesil Frame decor / Cerceve dekor
Emerald green / Zumrut yesil

NS 2
] Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs me K Box o~ k
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
10x30 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7 30 09 10,04 77 69,3 798
10x30 Decor / Dekor 7 30 0,9 10,04 77 69,3 798

100 101
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Plain Colours / Duz Renkler

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

Product standard / Uriin standardi
EN14411 Group Blll

© O 0 @& ®

Residential Rectified Non-rectified VitrA VitrA
Konut Rektifiyeli Rektifiyesiz Shield Block

Base tiles / Fonlar

White / Beyaz

White / Beyaz

White / Beyaz

White / Beyaz

White / Beyaz

White / Beyaz

White / Beyaz

Grey / Gri

Wall tiles
Duvar karolari

]

[ ]

[ ]

Surface Thickness 30x90 (12"x36") 30x60 (12"x24") 25x40 (10"x16")
Yuzey Kalinlik R 298x898 298x598 248x398
Matt / Mat 9 mm K949478R0O00TVTET
Matt / Mat 9 mm K823042B0001TVTET
Matt / Mat 7,5 mm K82241200001VTEO
Matt / Mat 7,5 mm K822412B0001VTEOD
Glossy / Parlak 9 mm K949477R0001TVTET
Glossy / Parlak 9 mm K823053B0O00TVTET
Glossy / Parlak 7,5 mm K81629500001VTEO
Glossy / Parlak 7,5 mm K816295B0001VTEQ
Wall tiles
Duvar karolari 1] ] — ]
Surface Thickness 20x40 (8"x16") 20x20 (8"x8") 10x30 (4"x12") 15x15 (6”x6")
Yuzey Kalinhk 198x398 198x198 98x298 148x148
Matt / Mat 7 mm K94407000001VTE1 K0860720000VTE1
Matt / Mat 7 mm K944070S0001VTE1 K9441840000VTE1
Matt / Mat 6 mm K94777800001VTEO K94777600001VTEO
Glossy / Parlak 7 mm K94407100001VTE1 K94341900001VTE1
Glossy / Parlak 6 mm K94777700001VTEQ K94777500001VTEO
INS) 2
- Thickness Box Pallet
Sizes Kutu Palet
Kalinlik
Ebatlar
(mm) Pcs m? K Box m? K
Adet g Kutu g
Wall tiles / Duvar karolari
30x90 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7 5 1,35 17,32 32 43,2 550
30x60 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 7,5 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763
25x40 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7,5 10 1,00 12,17 72 72,00 901
20x40 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7 12 0,96 10,59 72 69,12 787,39
20x20 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 6 25 1 10,48 96 96 1031.08
10x30 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7 28 0,84 10.038 77 64,68 797,92
15x15 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 6 44 1 9,5 100 100 950

* Has VitrA Block technology, for details please refer to the technical information page.
*VitrA Block teknolojisine sahiptir detayli bilgi icin teknik bilgiler sayfalarina bakiniz.
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Footnotes / Dipnotlar

A

8]

Cut borders must be set together with Non-rectified tiles.
Kesme bordurler rektifiye edilmemis karolarla kullaniimalidir.

The products are coated with metallic glazes . Scratch and acid resistance of metallic glazes is lower than ordinary glazes.Please clean with pure
water, ligiuid regular glass cleaner or dish washing liquids only by using a soft cloth. Please avoid contact with acidic or harder materials or
powders.

Uriinlerin Gizeri metalik sirla kaplanmistir. Bronz, altin ve platin gibi metalik Sirli {irinlerin ¢izilme ve asit direnci normal sirlardan diistiktir.
Gunltk temizlik icin lGtfen Grininlzy temiz su,cam-sil veya sivi bulasik deterjani ile temizleyiniz ve temizledikten sonra yumusak bezle siliniz.
Lutfen Sirli ytizeyin asidik ve daha sert bir malzeme veya toz deterjanla temasini énleyiniz.

Surface of the tile is covered with special glaze VitrA clean. VitrA clean coated products are not suitable for floor.
Karo ylizeyi VitrA clean kaplanmustir. VitrA clean kapli Grtinler Yer karosu olarak kullanilamaz.

Please add one of the below options at the end of the mosaic code.
7 Dot mounted
8 Nylon net

Mozaik Urlnleri siparis verirken, kodun sonuna asagidaki seceneklerden birisi eklenmelidir
7 Dot mounted
8 Naylon file

Suitable for both wall and floor.
Duvar ve Yer karosu olarak kullanilabilir.

It is not suitable for heavy traffic areas
Hareket yogunlugu fazla olan yerlerde kullanilmamalidir

Each tile has different shades of the colour and slightly different designs to give real natural stone, marble, wood or cement impression.

Gergek dogal tas, mermer,ahsap veya beton gorinimu vermek icin Grinlerin herbiri birbirinden farkli tonlarda ve bazen de farklilasan desenlerde
Uretilmistir.

When ordering Cut borders please specify whether the tile, which will be used with the border, is rectified or Non-rectified.
Kesme bordurler igin siparis girilirken, birlikte kullanilacak olan porselen karonun rektifiye yada rektifiyesiz oldugu mutlaka belirtiimelidir.

When ordering plinths in 8,5x45 and 8,5x60 format, please specify the characteristics of the tile, which will be used with the plinth, such as matte,
lappato, rectified, lappato rectified, etc.

8,5x45 ve 8,5x60 ebatinda slpurgelik siparisi girilecedi zaman birlikte kullanilacak yer karolarinin mat, lappatto, lappatto rektifiye 6zelliklerinden
hangisine sahip oldugu mutlaka belirtilmelidir.

Glass tiles

Cutting / Perforation: Tiles shall be cut using a cutting saw equipped with a diamond disk and ensuring water supply. Perforation shall be
performed in both directions, at low speed and with water supply.

Tile laying: When laying glass products you should use an adhesive composition for Porcelain or Porcelain Rapid (the short-acting adhesive
composition for Porcelain). When laying glass products of bronze, golden or platinum colours you should use the adhesive composition named Gri
Flex Rapid, for products of any other colour-the adhesive composition named Beyaz Flex Rapid.

In order to avoid formation of air gaps you should use a fine-tooth comb.

In the course of laying the whole back surface of a tile shall be covered with an adhesive composition.

Warning: When laying glass products you should use an adhesive composition for Porcelain or VitrA Fix Flex Rapid. Don't use the adhesive
composition named VitrA Fix HP.

Cleaning: For the daily cleaning: Please clean your product with a soft fabric/cloth, after cleaning it with “cam-sil” or with the clean water.

Cam karolar

Kesme/Delme: Lutfen sadece sulu elmas ile kesim yapiniz. Delme islemi sulu, ¢ift yonlt ve dustk devirde yapilmalidir

Doéseme: Cam Urlnleri doserken Flex Porcelain Rapid Yapistirici veya Porselen Yapistirici kullaniniz. Bronz, Altin ve Platin renkli cam Grinlerin
dosemesinde

Gri Flex Rapid Yapistirici, diger tim renklerde Beyaz Flex Rapid Yapistirici uygulanmalidir.

Arada hava boslugu kalmamasi icin ince disli tarak kullaniimalidir.

Uriinlerin yapistiriimasinda silikon kullanmayiniz.

Doseme sirasinda karonun arka kisminin tamamem yapistirict kapl olmasi gerekmektedir

Uyari: Cam Urlnlerin dosemesinde yapistirici olarak VitrA Fix Flex Rapid veya Porselen yapistirici kullaniimasi gerekir. VitrA Fix HP ile
yapistirmayiniz

Temizlik: Gunluk temizlik icin lUtfen Grinuntzu cam-sil veya temiz su ile temizledikten sonra yumusak bezle siliniz.

]
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The tiles are scored to give a mosaic look. They should be grouted after installation.

Karolara, mozaik gériintiisii vermak icin,iizerine kanallar acilmistir. Icinde gériilen karo biinyesidir. Désndikten sonra mutlaka derz dolgu
verilmelidir.

VitrA Protect Material Removing

VitrA Protect process is an additional treatment carried out at the manufacturing stage for polished tiles. The process eliminates the need for
time-consuming anti-staining treatments at the laying stage.

Due to this process, the tiles with VitrA Protect have a thin film layer. After installation of the tiles, it can be removed by using mineral added
cream cleaning agent (such as Viss Scheuer Milch Citrus, Cif Cream or similar) and a mid-hard (green) sponge (such as 3M green sponge or
similar). The tiles must be scrubbed in circular motion. For wide areas, brushing machine can be used to clean the film using the same kind of
sponge and cleaning agents specified above.

VitrA Protect Malzeme Temizligi

Karolar kirlenmeye karsi énlem olarak VitrA Protect teknolojisi ile kaplanmis olup, ylizeyde gorulen matlik uygulanan koruyucu malzeme
sebebiyledir. Karolar, doseme ve derz uygulama sonrasi ylizey temizligi yapiimasiyla parlak gériintiistine kavusacaktir. Doseme sonrasi

karo yuzeyleri yesil renkli stinger (6rnegin 3M yesil singer) ile mineral katkili krem temizlik malzemeleri (6rnegin Viss Scheuer Milch Citrus)
kullanilarak cam siler gibi dairesel hareketlerle orta sertlikte ovalanarak yuzeyden alinabilir. Blylk mekan uygulamalarinda doner firga yardimiyla
benzer sekilde ylzey temizligi saglanabilir.

The edges are rectified.
Urlinlerin kenarlari rektifiye edilmistir.

Due to their special features, rough or structured anti-slip surfaces are harder to clean. After the grouting, it is important to remove the excesses in
a short time and by frequent washing with sponge and water, till the floor is perfectly clean.

Uriinlerin ylizeyi kaymazlik 6zelligi nedeniyle rélyefli ve striiktiirlidir. Bu tip yiizeylerin temizlenmesi diiz yiizeylere gore daha zordur. Derz
uygulamasi biter bitmez, ylizeyin singer kullanarak bol suyla temizlenmesi cok 6nemlidir. Bu islem zemin tamamen temizlenene kadar tekrar
edilmelidir.

The product has a metallic glaze. Due to the reflection of light, there can be differences in colour and surface mattness-glossiness of products from
the same box.

Urlinlerin tizerinde metalik sir vardir. Metalik yiizeyin isikla yansima yapmasindan dolayl, ayni kutudan cikan Grinler arasinda matlik-parlaklik,
aciklik-koyuluk gibi farklar gorulebilmektedir.

Due to special technique on the decors, there can be worn out effect on the tiles.
Dekorlarin Gzerindeki 6zel teknik nedeniyle, karo ytzeyinde, eskitilmis etkisi gorulebilir.
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V-Shape

New digital technology shaper application creating a three-dimensional effect.

V-Shape is a pioneering technology that enables the creation of more natural-looking digital reliefs. It facilitates precision and realism on each tile face,
creating a three-dimensional effect with a sense of volume and depth. Surfaces with V-Shape technology offer the most natural appearance while also
combining slip resistance and surface softness.

V-Coat

Innovative surface protection technology.

VitrA Shield

VitrA Shield is an application of nano titanium dioxide (TiO2) coating on tiles. VitrA Shield can be applied on all kinds of tiles for indoor and outdoor use.

VitrA Shield tiles are self-cleaning thanks to the photocatalytic features activated by light and humidity in the air, while ensuring biocidal protection with
their hygienic properties. The advanced technology of VitrA Shield eliminates unpleasant smells and airborne pollutants in spaces where the tiles are used.

0.0

o0

Hygienic Photocatalytic
effect effect

Protection from Self-Cleaning
airborne
lVERS

VitrA Clean 2.0

VitrA Clean is a surface technology that makes VitrA Tiles easy to clean. The special glazing method increases the surface tension. Thus, water acts
like mercury on the surface and allows dirt to easily separate from the surface. Tiles can be easily cleaned with the help of a water-damped wipe or
with addition of mild cleaning agents, if needed. This permanent feature provides great convenience to the users when cleaning both commercial and
residential areas. With VitrA Clean 2.0, not only wall tiles but also floor tiles can now have VitrA Clean technology.

.

Easy care and Saving money Environmental Advanced
cleaning and time protection nanotechnology,

Water drop

@)

Dust particles
[

VitrA Block

Watermark is a common problem encountered in white wall tiles due to water absorption. VitrA Block Watermark-Free Technology reduces the water
absorption rate of the engobe between the glaze and the body in wall tiles, thus reducing the watermark problem.

VitrA Block Watermark-Free Technology increases customer satisfaction by reducing the watermark problem experienced in tiles. A new primer
formula has been developed that reduces the watermark problem without any changes in the preparation, firing and laying processes of tiles. VitrA
Block Watermark-Free Technology, which is groundbreaking with its innovation, has been developed using material engineering, chemical science and
microstructure characterization techniques.

e

V-Shape

Yeni dijital sekillendirme teknolojisi, ylizeylere ti¢ boyutlu bir etki katiyor.

Oncii V-Shape teknolojisi, dogal gériiniimlii dijital rélyefler olusturuyor. Her bir karo yiizeyinde gercekci bir gériiniim saglayarak karolar lizerinde hacim ve
derinlik hissi veren Ug boyutlu bir etki yaratiyor. V-Shape teknolojisine sahip yiizeyler dogala en yakin gériinimu sunmanin yani sira, kaydirmazlik 6zelligi ve
ylzey yumusakligini da bir arada sunuyor.

V-Coat

Yenilikgi ylizey koruma teknolojisi.

VitrA Shield

VitrA Shield uygulamasi ile karolar nano titanyum dioksit (TiO2) ile kaplanir. VitrA Shield i¢ ve dis mekan kullanimina uygun tim karolara uygulanabilir.

VitrA Shield karolar, 151k ve havadaki nem ile aktive olan fotokatalik dzellikleri sayesinde kendi yuzeylerini temizlerken hijyen ¢zellikleriyle de biyosidal
koruma sadglar. VitrA Shield kullanildigi mekanlarda ileri teknolojisi sayesinde kotl kokularin ve havadaki zararli bilesenlerin etkisini azaltir.

Havadaki kirlerden Kendi kendine
koruma kalkani temizleme

Hijyenik Fotokatalitik
etki etki

VitrA Clean 2.0

VitrA Clean, VitrA Karolarini daha kolay temizlenebilir hale getiren yenilikci bir yiizey teknolojisidir. Ozel sirlama yontemi ylizey gerilimini artinir. Béylece su,
yiizey (izerinde civa gibi hareket ederek kirin kolaylikla ylizeyden ayrilmasini saglar. Uriin ylzeyleri sadece suyla islatilmis bir bez yardimiyla veya gerektigi
takdirde yumusak temizleme maddeleriyle temizlenebilir. Bu kalici 6zellik hem ticari, hem de konut kullanim alanlarinin temizliginde kullanicilara bayuk
kolayliklar saglar. VitrA Clean 2.0 ile ise artik sadece duvar karolari degil, yer karolari da Clean teknolojisine sahip olabiliyor.

leri
teknoloji

Kolay Para ve zaman Cevre
temizlik tasarrufu koruma

Su damlasi

)

Kir pargaciklari
[

VitrA Block

Su lekeleri, su emilimine bagli olarak beyaz duvar karolarinda karsilasilan genel bir sorundur. VitrA Block Su Lekesini Azaltan Teknoloji ile Uretilen duvar
karolarinda sir ile binye arasindaki angopun su emme oranini disUrerek su izi sorununu azaltir.

VitrA Block Su Lekesi Gostermeyen Teknoloji, karolarda yasanan su lekesi sorununu azaltarak misteri memnuniyetini artirir. Karolarin hazirlama, firnlama
ve doseme slreglerinde herhangi bir degisiklige gidilmeden su izi sorununu azaltan yeni bir astar formall kesfedilmistir. Yenilikgiligi ile ¢igir agan VitrA
Block Su Lekesini Azaltan Teknoloji; malzeme miihendisligi, kimya bilimi ve mikroyapi karakterizasyon teknikleri kullanilarak gelistirilmistir.

)
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Symbols / Semboller

®

Floor tile
Yer karosu

®

Wall tiles
Duvar karosu

Novelties

Yeni

Award winning
Odulla

®

Huge dimension
Blyuk ebat

Thickness
Kalinlk

Mini size

>
S

VitrA
Slim

Frost resistant
Dona dayanirr

Flame resistance

Thermal resistance
Ist farkina dayanikli

Al

Accesible and
reusable

Kolay dosenir

The raised
paving system
Yikseltilmis

e uygun

=N

Modularity
Modiulerlik

N1z

_@_

TN

Colour fast

Rengi solmaz

e

Salt resistance

Tuzlu suya dayanikli

©

Break resistance
Yike dayanikl

®

Easy to clean
Kolay temizlenir

-
Resistant to domestic
chemicals

Evsel kimyasallara
dayanikli

.
|7
N
Moss and rust
resistance
/e

VitrA
Shield

VitrA
BLOCK

VitrA
Block

Glass

Rectified
Rektifiyeli

O

Rectified

ektifiyeli

Reactive ink
Reaktif ink

Metalic glaze
Metalik sir

DECOR
PRINTING

Decor printing

Dekor baski

Self-cleaning
Ker line

t e

Photoactive
Fotokatalitik etki

Matt

Glossy
Parlak

Satine

>aten

"W

Soft R10

®
@
®
@

Metro

Bumpy

°.0
(6]

Hygienic effect

fijyenik etki

Protection from
airborne pollutants
Havadaki kirlerden

koruma kalkani

Shade variation

Desen farklilagmas

Shade variation

Desen farklilagmas!

Shade variation

Desen farklilasmas

Shade variation

Desen farklilagmas

Shade variation

Desen farklilagmas

®
®

Porcelain

@
@

Full lappato

—
©
©
o
@
@
o

sl
©
[op

e}

°
o1
=3
o

R9

Abrasion

Asinma

Abrasion

Asinma

(B

Abrasion
Asinma

Abrasion
Asinma

Abrasion

Asinme

8
EEEEH
O

®

Residential
Konut

Industrial area
EnduUstriyel alan

Pool and spa
uz

7 cevresi ve spa

f

Commercial
Ticari alanlar

_—
[—

g
‘

Commerdial - low traffic
icari alan - dusUk trafik

Outdoors
Dig mekanlar

O
11T}
-
oy
Park & garden

Bahge ve parklar

®

Laying on sand

Plaj ve kum zeminler

Usage area icons that are displayed per the collection throughout the catalogues is a generalization for the whole collection and do not indicate
SKU based suitability of usage area. For control on which surface to be used in which usage area please refer to the detailed technical classification
table in the following pages under this section.

Katalogda koleksiyon sayfalarinda bulunan kullanim yeri ikonlari tim SKUIar igindir, yalniz dikkat edilmelidir ki her SKU her ikon igin uygun degildir.

Kullanim yeri uygunluk kontrolu icin lutfen ilerideki teknik yuzey-kullanim alani siniflandirma tablosuna bakiniz.

Shade variation / Desen farklilasmasi

Tiles may vary in colour, texture or appearance according to product design for particular tile collections. Especially Shade variation V3,
V4 type products may vary significantly within boxes, samples, merchandising and display. It is strongly recommended to pay attention
to Shade variation during product selection. VitrA has five groups with different variation intensity that are indicated on the catalogues
for specific products.

Karolar, belirli koleksiyonlar 6zelinde kendi icerisinde (iriin tasarimina gére renk, doku veya goriiniim olarak degisiklik gosterir. Ozellikle
Desen farklilasmasi V3, V4 tipi Grlinler; kutular, numuneler, ticari Grinler ve gosterimler arasinda 6nemli 6l¢lide degisiklik gosterebilir.
Uriin secimi sirasinda Desen farklilasmasina dikkat etmeniz 6nerilir. VitrA karolarda, belirli triinler icin kataloglarda belirtilen bes desen

farklilasma siniflandirmasi bulunmaktadir.

Shade variation Shade variation Shade variation Shade variation Shade variation
Desen farkhilagsmasi Desen farklilagsmasi Desen farklilagsmasi Desen farkhlagsmasi Desen farklilagsmasi

V0- Very uniform appearance / Tekdlize gorunum
Pieces of the same shade value are very uniform and smooth in texture.
Karolar arasinda onemsiz farkliliklarla her bir karo ayni renge, tona sahiptir.

V1- Uniform appearance / Hafif farkli goriiniim
Minor variations in colour and structure for a restful, natural effect.
Dogal bir etki icin karonun kendi icinde ve karolar arasinda kiguk renk farkliliklar mevcuttur.

V2- Slight variation / Farkli goriiniim
Clearly, distinguishable differences in texture and/or pattern within similar colours.
Benzer renklerde doku ve / veya desende gozle fark edilebilir farkliliklar mevcuttur.

V3- Moderate variation / Cok farkl gortiniim

While the colour and/or texture on a single piece of tile could be indicative of the colour and/or texture on the other tiles,
the amount of colour and/or texture variation on each piece may be significant.

Karolar arasinda ve/veya tek bir karo tzerindeki renk ve/veya doku farklilasmasi énemli miktardadir.

V4- Substantial variation / Rastgele farkli gortiniim

Random colour and/or texture differences from tile to tile, so that one tile may have totally different colour and/or texture
from that on other tiles. Thus, the final installation will be unique.

Karodan karoya renk ve/veya dokuda rastgele dagilim mevcuttur. Bu sebeple bir karo digerinden tamamen farkli renk

ve/veya dokuda olabilir. Sonucta Grlinlerin dosenmesi sonucu ¢ikan gorinim benzersiz olacaktir.
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VitrA product code system

VitrA urun kod sistemi

VitrA product codes have been renewed in January 2019 in order to achieve a better and more systematic product management structure.
The new 16-digits code system helps us to achieve a much better inventory management, error-free planning and easier packaging. The new
system also enables more flexible market specific solutions and helps us to eliminate potential customer complaints.

The new product code structure:

Daha iyi ve daha sistematik bir Grlin yonetimi yapisina ulasmak icin VitrA trln kodlar Ocak 2019'da yenilenmistir. Yeni 16 basamakli kod sistemi,
¢ok daha iyi bir envanter yonetimi, hatasiz planlama ve daha kolay bir paketleme yénetimi ylritmemize yardimci oluyor. Yeni sistem ayrica pazara
6zel daha esnek ¢oztimler sunabilmemizi ve olasi musteri sikayetlerini ortadan kaldirmamizi sagliyor.

Yeni tiriin kodu yapisi:

Digits 1 2-7 811 12 13-14 15 16
Code K 947186 RO0O 1 VT E 0
Description Standard Root code Operation Quality Brand, box Pallet type Pa?k?‘g‘”g

(R, FLPR,...) revisions
Sample K947186R0001VTEO

- Digits 1 through 7 represent the root code of the product (In the old code structure format).
- Digits 8 through 11 represent post firing operations. (surface treatments, edge treatments, mesh type and production type, etc)

(FLP: Full lappato, H: Honed touch, FA: Photoactive, S: Shield, etc)

- 12" digit represents product quality. (15t quality, 2" quality and end of series product)
- Digits between 13 and 14 represent the boxing or branding of the product. (VT: VitrA KE: Kermos, etc)

- The 15" digit represents the pallet used during the shipment of the product. (E: Euro pallet, S: Special pallet, etc)

- The 16" digit represents any revision made in the packaging of the product. (0-9)

Post firing operation codes:

Feature Explanation Abbreviation
Production type Extruder E
Mesh type No mesh 0
Mesh type Top mesh 5
Mesh type Hot Melt Dot Mount 6
Mesh type Nylon mesh 8
Mesh type Polyurethane mesh 9
Glazed edge Glazed short edge 1
Glazed edge Glazed long edge JL
Glazed edge Glazed both edges D
Surface treatment Polish / Protect p
Surface treatment Lappato LP
Surface treatment Fulllappato FLP
Surface treatment Honedtouch H
Surface technology Polished after firing R
Surface technology Block B
Surface technology Hygiene A
Surface technology Clean C
Surface technology Photoactive FA
Surface technology Shield S
Surface technology New glow in the dark technology G
Edge treatment Rectified R

Basamaklar 1 2-7 8-11 12 1314 15 16
Kod K 947186 RO0OO 1 \2 E 0

. islern . . Paketleme
Aciklama Standart Kok kod (R FLPR..) Kalite Marka, kutu Palet tipi degisiklikleri
Ornek K947186R0001VTEQ

- 1 ile 7 arasindaki haneler Griiniin kok kodunu (eski kod yapisi formatinda) temsil etmektedir.

- 8ile 11 arasindaki haneler firin ¢ikisi uygulamalari temsil etmektedir. (Ylzey islemleri, kenar islemleri, file tipi ve tretim tipi vb) (FLP: Full lappato,

H: Honed touch, FA: Photoactive, S: Shield, vb.)
+12. hane Urin kalitesini temsil etmektedir. (1. kalite, 2, kalite ve seri sonu Grin)
13 ile 14 arasindaki haneler Griintin kutu markasini temsil etmektedir. (VT: VitrA KE: Kermos, vb))

- 15. hane (rliniin sevki esnasinda kullanilan paleti temsil etmektedir. (E: Furopalet, S: Ozel palet, vb)
- 16. hane Urinln paketlemesinde bir degisiklik yapiimak istendiginde yapilan degisikligi temsil etmektedir. (0-9)

Firin ¢ikisi uygulama kodlar::

Ozellik Agiklama Kisaltma
Uretim tipi Extruder E
File tipi Filesiz 0
File tipi Ustten File 5
File tipi Hot Melt Dot Mount 6
File tipi Naylon File 8
File tipi Politiretan File 9
Kenari sirli Kisa veya (kare icin) tek kenari sirli i
Kenari sirli Uzun kenari sirli JL
Kenari sirli iki kenari sirli D
Ylzey islem Parlatma / Protect p
Ylzey islem Lappato LP
YUzey islem Fulllappato FLP
Ylzey islem Honedtouch H
YUzey teknoloji Firn ¢ikisi parlak R
YUzey teknoloji Block B
YUzey teknoloji Hilyen A
Yuzey teknoloji Clean C
YUzey teknoloji Fotoactive FA
YUzey teknoloji Shield S
YUzey teknoloji Yeni glow in the dark teknolojisi G
Kenar islem Rektifiye R
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Tiling options / Doseme secenekleri Tiling options / Doseme secenekleri

30x90 30x60
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Tiling options / Doseme secenekleri

10x30 10x10 - 10x30

10x10 - 10x30
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Packing information / Paketleme bilgisi

Size
Ebat
(cm)

Body type
Bunye tipi

Type - Series
Tip - Seri

Thickness
Kalinlik
(mm)

Edge
Kenar

Weight
per pc
Karo agirlig
(kg

m? weight | Pcs per

m? agirlig
ke

box
Kutu ii
adet

m? per
box
Kutu igi m?

Box weight | Pcs per

Kutu agirlig
ke)

pallet
Palet ici
adet

m? per
pallet
Palet ici m?

Pallet weight
Palet agirlig
(ke

Body type
Bunye tipi

Type - Series
Tip - Seri

Thickness
Kalinlk
(mm)

Edge
Kenar

Weight
per pc
Karo agirlig
(kg)

m? weight | Pcs per
m? agirig

(ke)

box
Kutu i¢i
adet

m? per
box
Kutu ici m?

Box weight
Kutu agirlig

ke)

Pcs per

pallet
Palet ii
adet

m? per
pallet
Palet ici m?

Pallet weight
Palet agirlig

(ke)

30x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9,5 POL 3,64 20,23 6 1,08 21,85 240 43,20 874
30x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 3,82 21,20 6 1,08 2290 240 43,20 916
30x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 11 REC 4,00 22,22 6 1,08 24,00 240 43,20 960
30x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 11 N.REC 4,03 2241 6 1,08 24,20 240 43,20 968
30x60 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 9 N.REC 2,68 14,90 7 1,26 1537 336 60,48 763
30x60 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 9 REC 2,58 14,35 7 1,26 1537 336 60,48 763
30x90 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 7 REC 3,52 13,03 5 135 17,32 32 432 550
40x120 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 7 REC 6,16 12,32 4 1,92 24,63 80 384 520
33x33 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 7 N.REC 1,64 14,75 9 1,00 14,75 666 74,00 1.092
40x80 | Porcelain/Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 6,016 18,80 4 1,28 24,06 108 34,56 650
45x45 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 8 N.REC 3,75 18,50 7 142 26,20 182 36,92 703
45x45 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 4,27 21,00 6 1,22 25,62 156 31,72 666
45x45 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 11 N.REC 4,58 22,54 6 1,22 27,50 156 31,72 715
45x45 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 14 N.REC 5,79 28,60 4 0,81 2317 112 64,68 1.850
60x120 | Porcelain/ Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 1512 21,00 2 1,44 30,24 64 46,08 968
60x120 | Porcelain/ Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 15,98 22,20 2 1,44 31,97 60 43,20 959
60x120 | Porcelain/ Porselen Standard / Standart 11 REC 16,85 23,40 2 1,44 33,70 60 43,20 1.011
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Boxless / Kutusuz 20 REC 15,98 44,40 1 0,36 15,98 50 64,68 2.872
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 6,75 18,75 4 1,44 27,00 120 43,20 810
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 N.REC 713 19,80 4 1,44 28,51 120 43,20 855
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 95 POL 7,10 1971 4 1,44 28,38 120 43,20 851
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 N.REC 7,75 21,53 4 1,44 31,00 120 43,20 930
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 7,60 21,11 4 1,44 30,40 120 43,20 912
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 11 REC 792 22,00 4 1,44 31,68 120 43,20 950
60x60 | Porcelain/ Porselen Standard / Standart 11 N.REC 8,01 22,25 4 1,44 32,04 120 43,20 961
60x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 20 REC 1584 44,00 1 0,36 1584 50 18,00 792
80x80 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 13,76 21,50 2 1,28 27,52 80 51,20 1.101
80x80 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 12,288 19,20 2 1,28 24,58 88 56,32 1.081

3x3 Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 1,60 17,80 8 0,72 12,82 624 64,68 1151
3.7x20 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 132 19,50 6 041 7,90 288 19,44 379
5x5 Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,03 11,70 396 1,00 11,70 30.888 78,00 913
5x5 Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,03 11,70 396 1,00 11,70 30.888 78,00 913
5x5 Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 0,04 17,00 288 0,72 12,24 22464 56,16 955
5x10 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,06 12,00 198 1,00 12,00 15.444 78,00 936
5x20 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Brick / Tugla 6 N.REC 1,05 12,00 1 0,96 11,52 528 46,08 553
5x20 Floor tile / Yer karosu Herringbone / Baliksirti 6 N.REC 0,96 12,00 11 0,88 10,56 660 52,80 634
5x20 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Plain / DUz 6 N.REC 0,72 12,00 M 0,66 792 1.320 79,20 950
10x10 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,13 12,50 99 1,00 12,50 7.722 78,00 975
10x10 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,13 12,50 99 1,00 12,50 7.722 78,00 975
10x20 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,254 12,70 50 1,00 12,70 1.092 84 1.067
10x30 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 038 12,40 33 1,00 12,40 2376 72,00 893
10x30 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Homemade - X 7,5 N.REC 0,34 11,35 28 0,84 9,53 2.156 64,68 734
10x30 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 7,5 N.REC 0,36 11,90 33 1,00 11,90 2.541 77,00 916
10x80 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 1,58 19,70 8 0,64 12,61 320 25,60 504
12,5%x25 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 6,5 N.REC 0,40 12,95 32 1,00 12,95 2.400 75,00 971
15x15 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,28 12,40 44 1,00 12,40 3.520 80,00 992
15x15 | Porcelain/ Porselen retromix 9 N.REC 042 18,30 1 0,25 4,58 1.815 64,68 1.184
15x15 | Porcelain/ Porselen Standard / Standart 8 N.REC 036 15,80 a4 1,00 15,80 2.992 68,00 1.074
15x15 | Porcelain/ Porselen Standard / Standart 9 N.REC 041 18,30 29 0,65 11,90 2.320 64,68 1.184
15x15 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 022 9,50 a4 1,00 9,50 4.400 100,00 950
20x120 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 514 21,40 4 0,96 20,54 192 46,08 986
20x120 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 N.REC 523 21,80 4 0,96 2093 192 46,08 1.005
20x20 | Foor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 0,50 12,50 25 1,00 12,50 2.025 81,00 1.013
20x20 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 8 N.REC 0,66 16,40 30 1,20 2232 1.710 19,56 1.140
20x20 | Porcelain/ Porselen Standard / Standart 12 N.REC 099 24,85 16 0,64 15,90 960 38,40 954
20x20 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 6 N.REC 039 9,70 25 1,00 9,70 2.400 96,00 931
20x30 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 7 N.REC 0,68 11,55 17 1,00 11,55 1.666 98,00 1132
20x40 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 7 N.REC 0,948 11,85 13 1,04 12,32 936 74,88 887
20x50 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 9 N.REC 1,46 14,55 10 1,00 14,55 740 74,00 1.077
20x60 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 9 N.REC 1,79 14,90 9 1,08 16,09 576 69,12 1.030
25x40 | Walltile / Duvar karosu | Standard / Standart 7,5 N.REC 1,21 12,10 10 1,00 12,10 720 72,00 871
30x120 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 10 REC 7,67 21,30 6 2,16 46,01 144 51,84 1.104
30x30 | Floor tile / Yer karosu Standard / Standart 7 N.REC 1,34 14,75 1 1,00 14,75 792 72,00 1.062
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 7 REC 1,31 14,40 1 1,00 14,40 792 72,00 1.037
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 7 N.REC 1,31 14,40 1 1,00 14,40 792 72,00 1.037
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 7,5 Polish 1,34 14,75 11 1,00 14,75 660 60,00 885
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 8 N.REC 147 16,15 1 1,00 16,15 660 60,00 969
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 1,64 18,00 1 1,00 18,00 660 60,00 1.080
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 N.REC 1,64 18,00 1 1,00 18,00 660 60,00 1.080
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 12 N.REC 2,30 25,35 (N 1,00 25,35 418 38,00 963
30x30 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 14 N.REC 2,58 28,70 9 0,81 23,25 342 30,78 834
30x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 REC 338 18,75 6 1,08 20,25 240 43,20 810
30x60 | Porcelain / Porselen Standard / Standart 9 N.REC 338 18,75 6 1,08 20,25 240 43,20 810
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Test results / Test sonuclari

Cementart

Sizes / Ebatlar

40x120 Rectified / Rektifiyeli

Units in box /

Box m?2/

Kutu ici adet Kutu i¢i m?

4 1,92

Box kg /
Kutu ici kg

24,93

Units in pallet /
Palet ici adet

20

Pallet m?/
Palet m?

38,4

Pallet kg /
Palet kg

520

Thickness /
Kalinhk

Collection /
Koleksiyon

Cementart

Body type /
Blinye tipi

Rectified - Non-rectified /
Rektifiyeli - Rektifiyesiz

Rectified / Rektifiyeli

Surface /
Yizey

Matt / Mat

Size / Ebat

40x120

Water absorption /

Su emme

EN ISO 10545-3

Breaking strength /
Kirilma dayanimi

EN ISO 10545-4

Bending strength /
Egilme dayanimi

EN ISO 10545-4

>15 N/mm?

Resistance to deep
abrasion /
Derin agsinma
dayanimi

EN ISO 10545-6

Not applicable

Pendulum
dry TRL (55) /
Pendulum
kuru TRL (55)

BS 7976-2

Pendulum
wet TRL (55) /
Pendulum islak
TRL (55)

BS 7976-2

Pendulum
dry 4S (96) /
Pendulum
kuru 4S (96)

BS 7976-2

Pendulum
wet 4S (96) /
Pendulum islak
4S (96)

BS 7976-2 ANSI A137.1

Section 9.6.1

SET7.0

Sizes / Ebatlar Units in box / Box m?/ Box kg / Unitsin pallet/  Pallet m?/ Pallet kg / Thickness /

Kutu ici adet Kutu i¢i m? Kutu ici kg Palet ici adet Palet m? Palet kg Kalinlik

30x60 Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763 7.5 mm
30x60 Decor / Dekor 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763 7.5 mm
30x90 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 5 1,35 17,32 32 43,2 550 7
3(3x90 I?ekor without relief / 5 135 17,32 1 432 550 7
Rélyefsiz decor
39x90 Pekor with relief / 5 135 17,32 30 405 495 -
Rélyefli decor
40x120 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 4 1,92 24,63 20 384 520 7
40x120 Rolyef / Relief 4 1,92 24,4 18 34,56 440 7

Water absorption/  Breaking strength / Bending strength /  Resistance to deep Pendulum Pendulum Pendulum Pendulum
Su emme Kirilma dayanimi Egilme dayanimi abrasion / dry TRL (55) / wet TRL (55) / dry 4S (96) / wet 4S (96) /
Derin asinma Pendulum Pendulum islak Pendulum Pendulum islak
dayanimi kuru TRL (55) TRL (55) kuru 4S (96) YD)
Collection / Body type / Rectified - Non-rectified / Surface / Size / Ebat EN ISO 10545-3 EN ISO 10545-4 EN ISO 10545-4 EN I1SO 10545-6 BS 7976-2 BS 7976-2 BS 7976-2 BS 7976-2 NS EVA
Koleksiyon Blnye tipi Rektifiyeli - Rektifiyesiz Ylzey Section 9.6.1
SET7.0 Bl Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz Matt / Mat 30x60 >10% 2600 N 212 N/mm? not applicable NPD NPD NPD NPD NPD NPD
SET7.0 Bl Rectified / Rektifiyeli Matt / Mat 30x90 >10% 2200 N >15 N/mm? not applicable NPD NPD NPD NPD NPD NPD
SET7.0 BlIl Rectified / Rektifiyeli Matt / Mat 40x120 >10% >200 N >15 N/mm? not applicable NPD NPD NPD NPD NPD NPD
SET6.0
Sizes / Ebatlar Units in box / Box m?/ Box kg / Units in pallet / Pallet m?/ Pallet kg / Thickness /
Kutu ici adet Kutu i¢i m? Kutu ici kg Palet ici adet Palet m? Palet kg Kalinlik
60x60 Rectified / Rektifiyeli 4 1,44 26,80 30 43,20 828 10
30x60 Non-Rectified / Rektifiyesiz 7 1,26 15,37 48 60,48 763 7,5

Collection /
Koleksiyon

SET6.0

Body type /
Bulnye tipi

Bl

Rectified - Non-rectified /
Rektifiyeli - Rektifiyesiz

Non-rectified / Rektifiyesiz

Surface /
Yizey

Matt / Mat

Size / Ebat

30X60

Water absorption /

Su emme

EN ISO 10545-3

Avg.Ev>10%

Breaking strength /
Kirllma dayanimi

EN ISO 10545-4

> 600N

Bending strength /
Egilme dayanimi

EN ISO 10545-4

>15 N/mm?

Resistance to deep
abrasion /
Derin aginma
dayanimi

EN ISO 10545-6

Not Applicable

NPD

Pendulum
dry TRL (55) /
Pendulum
kuru TRL (55)

BS 7976-2

NPD

Pendulum
wet TRL (55) /
Pendulum islak
LINGE))

BS 7976-2

NPD

Pendulum
dry 4S (96) /
Pendulum
kuru 4S (96)

BS 7976-2

NPD

Pendulum
wet 4S (96) /
Pendulum islak
4S (96)

BS 7976-2 ANSI A137.1

Section 9.6.1
NPD NPD

SET6.0

Bla

Rectified / Rektifiyeli

R10A

60X60 R

Avg. Ev<0,5%

>1300 N

Min. 35 N/mm?

Not Applicable

8-9

NPD

NPD

PTV Dry > 36

25<PTV Wet< 36 >0.42
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Technical characteristics

Teknik ozellikler

Technical Characteristics
Teknik Ozellikler
Technische Eigenschaften
Caractéristiques techniques

Dimension and surface quality

Test Standard

Test Metodu

Prafung nach
Méthode du test

PORCELAIN BODY

PORCELAIN BODY

FLOOR TILE BODY

FLOOR TILE BODY

WALL TILE BODY

Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Ala /
Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Ala

Unglazed/Sirsiz

Glazed/Sirl

Glazed/Sirl

Glazed/Sirl

Glazed/Sirl

Unglasierte/Non émaillés

Glasierte/Emaillés

Glasierte/Emaillés

Glasierte/Emaillés

Glasierte/Emaillés

EN 14411 Group Bla
Annex G

EN 14411 Group Bla
Annex G

EN 14411 Group Blb
Annex H

EN 14411 Group Blla
Annex |

EN 14411 Group BIll
Annex L

q

Nominal size > 15cm

Nominal size = 15cm

Nominal size = 15cm

Nominal size > 15cm

Nominal size > 15cm

VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hilkimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 iISTANBUL -TURKEY
Info: www.vitra.com.tr
05
DoP No: D100-01

Oberflachenbeschaffenheit / Qualité de surface

Water absorption / Su emme /
Wasseraufnahme / Absorption d'eau

EN ISO 10545-3

E<05%

E<05%

05%<E< 3,0%

30%<E<6,0%

Length and width / Uzunluk ve genislik / o

Lénge und breite / Longueur et largeur EN ISO 10545-2 +0,6% +2mm +0,6% +2mm +0,6% +2mm +0,6% +2mm + 05% +2mm

Thickness / Kalinlik / Dicke / Epaisseur EN ISO 10545-2 +5% +0,5mm +5% +0,5mm +5% +0,5mm + 5% +0,5mm | +10% | +0,5mm
Straightness of sides / Kenar egriligi /

Geradheit der kanten / Rectitude des aretes EN ISO 10545-2 +0,5% | +1,5mm +0,5% | +1,5mm +0,5% | £1,5mm +05% | £1,5mm | + 0,3% | +1,5mm
Rectangularity / Dikdortgenlik /

Rechtwinkligkeit / Rectangularité ENISO 10545-2 +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm

Surface flatness (Edge & Centre) /

Yuzey duzgunlugl (Kenar & Merkez) / g +0,5% +2mm

Ebenflachigkeit (Kante & Mitte) / EN ISO 10545-2 +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm 203% 1.5mm
Courbure (Latérale & Centrale)

Surface flatness (Warpage) /

Yuzey duzgunlugl (Kose) / EN ISO 10545-2 +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm +0,5% +2mm

Ebenflachigkeit (Verzug) / Courbure (Voile)

surface quality / Yuzey kalitesi / EN 1SO 10545-2 Min. 95% Min. 95% Min. 95% Min. 95% Min. 95%

Physical properties ‘

E>10%

EN 14411:2012

Product / Urtin / Produkt / Produits

Extruded ceramic tiles, with Water absorption E, < 0,5% - Group Ala

Duslk Su emmeli gekme seramik karolar, Su emme orani E, < %0,5 - Grup Ala

Keramische Fliesen, Stranggepresste mit geringer Wasseraufnahme E, < 0,5% - Gruppe Ala
Carreaux céramiques étirés présentant une faible absorption d'eau E, < 0,5% - Groupe Ala

Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus
For internal and external walls and flooring / I¢ ve dis mekan zemin ve duvar kaplama
Wand und Boden; innen und auBen / Pour murs et sols, d'intérieur et d'extérieur

D))

Modulus of rupture / Egilme dayanimi /
Biegefestigkeit / Résistance a la flexion

EN ISO 10545-4

Min. 35 N/mm?

Min. 35 N/mm?

Min. 30 N/mm?

Min. 22 N/mm?

Min. 15 N/mm?

Breaking strength / Kirllma dayanimi /
Bruchlast / Force de rupture

ENISO 10545-4

Min.1300 N (t=7,5mm)
Min. 700 N (t<7,5mm)

Min.1300 N (t=7,5mm)
Min. 700 N (t<7,5mm)

Min. 1100 N (t=7,5mm)
Min. 700 N (t<7,5mm)

Min. 1000 N (t=7,5mm)
Min. 600 N (t<7,5mm)

Min.600N ( t=7,5mm)
Min.200 N (t<7,5mm

Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale /
Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles

Performance / Leistung /
Performans / Performances

Surface abrasion / Yiizey asinma /
Widerstand gegen oberflachenverschleif3 /
Résistance a l'abrasion PEI

EN ISO 10545-7

N.A.

As specified in
the catalogue

As specified in
the catalogue

As specified in
the catalogue

Not intended to be
used on the floor

Class / Sinif / Klasse / Classe

AT/AT, EN 14411:2012

Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu

Deep abrasion / Derin asinma /

koeffizient / Coeff. de dilatation therm. maxi

Widerstand gegen tiefenverschleiR / EN I1SO 10545-6 Max. 175 mm? N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
Résistance a I'abrasion profonde

Linear thermal expansion / Lineer isil

genlesme / Linearer warmeausdehnungs EN ISO 10545-8 Max. 8 x10° K" Max. 8 x 10° K" Max. 8 x 10° K" Max. 8 x 10° K" Max. 8 x 10° K"

Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim /
Temperaturwechselbestandigkeit /
Résistance aux écarts de température

EN ISO 10545-9

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga cikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses

- Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium NPD EN 14411:2012
- Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb NPD EN 14411:2012
- Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel NPD EN 14411:2012

Frost Resistance / Don dayanimi /
Frostbestandigkeit / Résistance au gel

ENISO 10545-12

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

NPD

Breaking strength / Kirlma dayanimi / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture
(t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, épaisseur)

>1300 N (t=7,5mm)

> 600 N (t< 7,5mm) EN 14411:2012

Coefficient of friction / Strtlinme katsayisi
Reibungskoeffizient / Résistance a la glissance

Declared test method
Beyan edilen metod
Angabe prifverfahren

As specified in
the catalogue

As specified in
the catalogue

As specified in
the catalogue

As specified in
the catalogue

Not intended to be
used on the floor

Crazing resistance / Sirli karolalarda ¢atlamaya
dayanim / Widerstand gegen glassurrisse /
Résistance au tressaillage

EN ISO 10545-11

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarill
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Pass / Basarili
Erreicht / Conforme

Slipperiness " / Kaymaya direng!" /

i (1) i (1)
Rutschhemmende Eigenschaften / Glissance! Note 1/ Not 1/ Hinweis 1/ Remarque 1 EN 14411:2012
Test method-Test Metod-méthode d'essai-test methode
CEN/TS 16165

Reaction to Fire / Atese dayaniklilik /
Reaktion gegenuber feuer / Réaction au feu

Class A1 or A1%

Class A1 or A1%

Class A1 or A1%

Class A1 or A1%

Class A1 or A%

Tactility / Hissedilebilir ylizey / Taktilitat / Propriétés tactiles NPD EN 14411:2012

Small colour differences for plain coloured
tiles / Tek renkli karolarda kiguk renk
farklilari / Farbabweichungen zwischen
einfarbig glasierten keramischen fliesen

und platten / De faibles différences de couleur
entre carreaux céramiques de couleur unie

Staining resistance / Lekelenmeye dayanim /
Fleckbestandigkeit / Résistance aux taches

EN ISO 10545-16

EN ISO 10545-14

AE<1,0

Test method avaliable /
Test metodu bulunur /
Prufverfahren-
vorhanden /
Méthode d'essai

AE<0,75

Min. Class / Sinif 3
Klasse / Classe 3

AE <0,75

Min. Class / Sinif 3
Klasse / Classe 3

AE <0,75

Min. Class / Sinif 3
Klasse / Classe 3

AE <0,75

Chemical resistance ‘

Min. Class / Sinif 3
Klasse / Classe 3

Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion

- For cementitious adhesives Typ C2 / Cimento esasli yapistirici Tip C2 /

Fir zementhaltige mortel Typ C2 / Ciment colle type C2 NPD EN 14411:2012
eN 144112012
EN 144112012
- Mortar / Harg / Andere / Mortier NPD EN 14411:2012

Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim
Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique

Pass / Geger

Bestanden / Validé EN 14411:2012

Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour:

- Internal Use / i¢ mekan kullanim /
Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur

Pass / Geger

Bestanden / Validé EN 14411:2012

- External Use: Freeze-thaw resistance / Dis mekan kullanim-dona dayanim/
Anwendungen in AuBenbereichen:Frost-Tauwechsel- Bestandigkeit /
Une utilisation en extérieur - Résistance aux gelées

Pass / Geger

Bestanden / Validé EN 14411:2012

Konzentration / Résistance aux produits
haut concentration acides et bases

applicable

Resistance to household chemicals and
\S/‘s,ew)TJ;nrrl;ghF;c\)lﬁlz\:Jvi;er:\iillee?/:l?lsri/nivdl;:;}:ﬁﬁllla” Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif
Bestandigkeit gegen haushaltschemikalien EN ISO 10545-13 Klass,;/t?"/1 Cllgasse Klasi/aleir/1 Cllgasse Klasi/tleir/1 Cllgasse Klass’\;zir/1 Cllaasse KlassMeir/1 Céasse
und badewasserzuséatze / Résistance aux . . . . :
produits ménagers
Resistance to low concentrations
\al;'glséﬂ”éil'Sa{]PrTl:I%ugegg;Z?tL‘:?tyOSll;sS't Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif

= Y estancigkelt geg EN ISO 10545-13 Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe
sauren und laugen mit niedriger LA-LC LA-LC LA-LC LA-LC LA-LC
Konzentration / Résistance aux produits
bas concentration acides et bases
Resistance to high concentrations
xlgﬁiﬂlZZI'Zé:(mu:(/sézgfé?;nigiy?leunaS't Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif Class / Sinif

b Y - gkelt geg EN ISO 10545-13 Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe Klasse / Classe
sauren und laugen mit hoher HA-HC HA-HC HA-HC HA-HC HA-HC

* VitrAtiles conforms to EN 14411 Standard requirements which are specified in the related product groups with better values. / VitrA karolari ilgili tiriin gruplarinda belirtilen EN 14411 standardi gerekliliklerini asarak karsilamaktadir./
VitrA-Fliesen entsprechen den EN 14411 Standardanforderungen, die in den zugehorigen Produktgruppen mit besseren Werten angegeben sind./ ManTka «VitrA» oTBeuaeT TpeboBaHmsam CraHaapTta EN 14411, npuMeHymMbIM K
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM IPynnam NPOAYKLYK, C 6oee BbICOKVMM NapameTpamu.

™ All references to as well as quotations from product and test standards are to be considered as information which is not binding. The latest versions apply. / Uriin ve test standartlarindan alinan tim referanslar ve alintilar baglayici
olmayan bilgiler olarak kabul edilmelidir. En son strimler gegerlidir. / Alle Verweise sowie Zitate aus Produkt- und Prifnormen sind als unverbindliche Informationen zu betrachten. Die neuesten Versionen gelten./ Bce cCoinku 1 LmTaTsl

13 NPOAYKTOB 1 CTaHAGPTOB UCMbITaHWIA AOMKHBI PacCMaTPUBATLCA Kak Heobs3aTenbHas HGopMaLs. MpYMEeHSOTCA NoCneAHe BEPCUML.

Note 1: Only necessary when required by corresponding national statutory regulations; for product-specific data see technical information In VitrA product catalogue and technical documents.
Not 1: Sadece ilgili ilkenin mevzuatindan kaynakli yasal gerekliliklerde gereklidir; Grtine ait 6zel veriler icin VitrA trtn kataloguna ve teknik doktimanlardaki bilgilere bakin.

Hinweis 1: Nur erforderlich, wenn dies durch entsprechende nationale gesetzliche Vorschriften erforderlich sind; produktspezifische Daten siehe technische Informationen.
In VitrA Produktkatalog und technische Dokumente.

Remarque 1: Uniquement nécessaire lorsque requis par les réglementations légales nationales correspondantes; pour les données spécifiques au produit, voir les informations techniques.
Dans le catalogue de produits VitrA et les documents techniques.
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Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Bla / Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Blb /
Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Bla Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Blb

q q

VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hilkimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 iISTANBUL -TURKEY VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hilkimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 iISTANBUL -TURKEY
Info: www.vitra.com.tr Info: www.vitra.com.tr
05 05
DoP No: D200-01 DoP No: D300-01
EN 14411:2012 EN 14411:2012
Product / Uriin / Produkt / Produits Product / Urtin / Produkt / Produits
Dry-pressed ceramic tiles, with water absorption E, < 0,5% - Group Bla Dry-pressed ceramic tiles, with water absorption 0,5% < E, <3 % - Group Blb
DUtk su emmeli kuru preslenmis seramik karolar, su emme orani E, < %0,5 - Grup Bla Dustk su emmeli kuru preslenmis seramik karolar su emme orani %0,5 < E, < %3 - Grup Blb
Keramische Fliesen, trockengepresst mit geringer Wasseraufnahme E, < 0,5% - Gruppe Bla Keramische Fliesen, trockengepresst mit geringer Wasseraufnahme 0,5% < E, < 3% - Gruppe Blb
Carreaux céramiques pressés a sec présentant une faible absorption d'eau E, < 0,5% - Groupe Bla Carreaux céramiques pressés a sec présentant une faible absorption d'eau 0,5% < E, < 3% - Groupe Blb
Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus
For internal and external walls and flooring / i¢ ve dis mekan zemin ve duvar kaplama For internal and external walls and flooring / I¢ ve dig mekan zemin ve duvar kaplama
Wand und Boden; innen und auRen/ Pour murs et sols, d'intérieur et d’extérieur Wand und Boden; innen und auBen / Pour murs et sols, d'intérieur et d'extérieur
D)\ % L) ]
Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale / Performance / Leistung / Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale / Performance / Leistung /
Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles Performans / Performances Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles Performans / Performances
Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu 225}5:1/ Sinif / Klasse / Classe EN 14411:2012 Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu iﬁf{ Sinif / Klasse / Classe EN 14411:2012
FL L
Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga ¢ikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga ¢ikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses
- Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium NPD EN 14411:2012 - Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium NPD EN 14411:2012
- Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb NPD EN 14411:2012 - Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb NPD EN 14411:2012
- Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel NPD EN 14411:2012 - Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel NPD EN 14411:2012
Breaking strength / Kirllma dayanimi / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture >1300 N (t=7,5mm) EN 14411:2012 Breaking strength / Kirllma dayanimi / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture >1100 N (t= 7,5mm) EN 14411:2012
(t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, épaisseur) > 700N (t<7,5mm) b (t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, épaisseur) > 700N (t<7,5mm) i
Slipperiness " / Kaymaya direng" / Slipperiness " / Kaymaya direng!" /
Rutschhemmende Eigenschaften® / Glissance Rutschhemmende Eigenschaften® / Glissance®
Note 1/ Not 1/ Hinweis 1/ Remarque 1 EN 14411:2012 Note 1/ Not 1/ Hinweis 1/ Remarque 1 EN 14411:2012
Test method-Test Metod-méthode d'essai-test methode Test method-Test Metod-méthode d'essai-test methode
CEN/ TS 16165 CEN/TS 16165
Tactility / Hissedilebilir ylizey / Taktilitat / Propriétés tactiles NPD EN 14411:2012 Tactility / Hissedilebilir ylizey / Taktilitat / Propriétés tactiles NPD EN 14411:2012
Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion
- For cementitious adhesives Typ C2 / Cimento esasli yapistirici Tip C2 / . - For cementitious adhesives Typ C2 / Cimento esasli yapistirici Tip C2 / R
Fur zementhaltige mortel Typ C2 / Ciment colle type C2 NPD EN 14411:2012 Fir zementhaltige mortel Typ C2 / Ciment colle type C2 NPD EN 14411:2012
- Dispersion adhesive / Dispersiyon esasli yapistirici / . - Dispersion adhesive / Dispersiyon esasli yapistirici / .
Dispersionsklebstoffe / Dispersion de I'adhésif NPD EN 14411:2012 Dispersionsklebstoffe / Dispersion de I'adhésif NPD EN 14411:2012
- Reaction resin adhesive / Reaksiyon regine esasli yapistirici / . - Reaction resin adhesive / Reaksiyon regine esasli yapistirici / R
Reaktionsharzklebstoffe / Réactif a la résine NPD EN 144112012 Reaktionsharzklebstoffe / Réactif a la résine NPD EN 144112012
- Mortar / Harg / Andere / Mortier NPD EN 14411:2012 - Mortar / Harg / Andere / Mortier NPD EN 14411:2012
Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012 Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012
Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique Bestanden / Validé ! Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique Bestanden / Validé i
Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour: Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour:
- Internal Use / ¢ mekan kullanim / Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012 - Internal Use / i¢ mekan kullanim / Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012
Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur Bestanden / Validé ) Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur Bestanden / Validé :
- External Use: Freeze-thaw resistance / Dis mekan kullanim-dona dayanim/ Pass / Gecer - External Use: Freeze-thaw resistance / Dis mekan kullanim-dona dayanim / Pass / Gecer
Anwendungen in AuBenbereichen:Frost-Tauwechsel- Bestandigkeit / ¢ s EN 14411:2012 Anwendungen in AuBenbereichen:Frost-Tauwechsel- Bestandigkeit / ¢ s EN 14411:2012
A Pon i . Bestanden / Validé R P i . Bestanden / Validé
Une utilisation en extérieur - Résistance aux gelées Une utilisation en extérieur - Résistance aux gelées
Note 1: Only necessary when required by corresponding national statutory regulations; for product-specific data see technical information In VitrA product catalogue and technical documents. Note 1: Only necessary when required by corresponding national statutory regulations; for product-specific data see technical information In VitrA product catalogue and technical documents.
Not 1: Sadece ilgili Glkenin mevzuatindan kaynakli yasal gerekliliklerde gereklidir; Griine ait 6zel veriler icin VitrA Griin kataloguna ve teknik dokiimanlardaki bilgilere bakin. Not 1: Sadece ilgili ilkenin mevzuatindan kaynakli yasal gerekliliklerde gereklidir; Griine ait 6zel veriler icin VitrA riin kataloguna ve teknik dokiimanlardaki bilgilere bakin.
Hinweis 1: Nur erforderlich, wenn dies durch entsprechende nationale gesetzliche Vorschriften erforderlich sind; produktspezifische Daten siehe technische Informationen. Hinweis 1: Nur erforderlich, wenn dies durch entsprechende nationale gesetzliche Vorschriften erforderlich sind; produktspezifische Daten siehe technische Informationen.
In VitrA Produktkatalog und technische Dokumente. In VitrA Produktkatalog und technische Dokumente.
Remarque 1: Uniquement nécessaire lorsque requis par les réglementations légales nationales correspondantes; pour les données spécifiques au produit, voir les informations techniques. Remarque 1: Uniquement nécessaire lorsque requis par les réglementations légales nationales correspondantes; pour les données spécifiques au produit, voir les informations techniques.
Dans le catalogue de produits VitrA et les documents techniques. Dans le catalogue de produits VitrA et les documents techniques.
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Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Blll /
Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Bll|

Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Blla /
Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Blla

q

q

VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hilkimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 iISTANBUL -TURKEY
Info: www.vitra.com.tr
05
DoP: D400-01

VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hikimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 ISTANBUL -TURKEY
Info: www.vitra.com.tr
05
DoP No: D500-01

EN 14411:2012

Product / Uriin / Produkt / Produits

Dry-pressed ceramic tiles, with Water absorption E; > 10 % - Group BIII

Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar, Su emme orani E, > %710 - Grup Blll

Keramische Fliesen, trockengepresst mit hoher Wasseraufnahme E_ > 10% - Gruppe Blll
Carreaux céramiques pressés a sec E, > 10% - Groupe BIII

Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus
For internal walls / I¢ duvar kaplama
Wandbeldge innen / Revétements muraux a l'intérieur

EN 14411:2012

Product / Urlin / Produkt / Produits

Dry-pressed ceramic tiles, with water absorption 3% < E, <6 % - Group Blla

Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar su emme orani 3% < E, <6 % - Group Blla

Keramische Fliesen, trockengepresst mit Wasseraufnahme 3% < E, <6 % - Group Blla

Carreaux céramiques pressés a sec présentant une absorption d'eau 3% < E, <6 % - Group Blla

Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus
For internal walls and flooring / I¢ mekan zemin ve duvar kaplama
Wand und Boden; innen / Pour murs et sols, d'intérieur

Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale / Performance / Leistung /
Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles Performans / Performances

Class / Sinif / Klasse / Classe

Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu A1/AL
FL

EN 14411:2012

Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga ¢ikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses

- Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium NPD EN 14411:2012
- Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb NPD EN 14411:2012
- Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel NPD EN 14411:2012
Breakjng strength / Klrl!ma qayqnlml / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture >600 N (t=7,5mm) EN 14411:2012
(t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, épaisseur) >200N (t<7,5mm)

Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion

- For cementitious adhesives Typ C2 / Cimento esasli yapistirici Tip C2 /

Fur zementhaltige mortel Typ C2 / Ciment colle type C2 NPD EN 14411:2012
- Dispersion adhesive / Dispersiyon esasli yapistirici / .
Dispersionsklebstoffe / Dispersion de I'adhésif NPD EN 14411:2012
- Reaction resin adhesive / Reaksiyon regine esasli yapistirici / B
Reaktionsharzklebstoffe / Réactif a la résine NPD EN 14411:2012
- Mortar / Har¢ / Andere / Mortier NPD EN 14411:2012
Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012
Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique Bestanden / Validé -
Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour:
- Internal Use / i¢ mekan kullanim / Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012
Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur Bestanden / Validé h

16112021 Rev02

Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale / Performance / Leistung /
Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles Performans / Performances
Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu /ET’/SAS( Sinif / Klasse / Classe EN 14411:2012
FL
Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga cikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses
- Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium NPD EN 14411:2012
- Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb NPD EN 14411:2012
- Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel NPD EN 14411:2012
Breaking strength / Kirlma dayanimi / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture >1000 N (t=7,5mm) EN 14411:2012
(t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, épaisseur) > 600N (t<7,5mm) :
Slipperiness " / Kaymaya direng!" /
Rutschhemmende Eigenschaften® / Glissance®
Note 1/ Not 1/ Hinweis 1/ Remarque 1 EN 14411:2012
Test method-Test Metod-méthode d'essai-test methode
CEN/TS 16165
Tactility / Hissedilebilir ylizey / Taktilitat / Propriétés tactiles NPD EN 14411:2012
Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion
- For cementitious adhesives Typ C2 / Cimento esasli yapistirici Tip C2 / R
Fir zementhaltige mortel Typ C2 / Ciment colle type C2 NPD EN 14411:2012
- Dispersion adhesive / Dispersiyon esasli yapistirici / .
Dispersionsklebstoffe / Dispersion de l'adhésif NPD EN 14411:2012
- Reaction resin adhesive / Reaksiyon regine esasli yapistirici / R
Reaktionsharzklebstoffe / Réactif a la résine NPD EN 144112012
- Mortar / Harg / Andere / Mortier NPD EN 14411:2012
Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012
Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique Bestanden / Validé i
Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour:
- Internal Use / i¢ mekan kullanim / Pass / Geger EN 14411:2012
Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur Bestanden / Validé !
- External Use: Freeze-thaw resistance / Dis mekan kullanim-dona dayanim / Pass / Gecer
Anwendungen in AuBenbereichen:Frost-Tauwechsel- Bestandigkeit / ¢ s EN 14411:2012
O P i . Bestanden / Validé
Une utilisation en extérieur - Résistance aux gelées

Note 1: Only necessary when required by corresponding national statutory regulations; for product-specific data see technical information In VitrA product catalogue and technical documents.

Not 1: Sadece ilgili ilkenin mevzuatindan kaynakli yasal gerekliliklerde gereklidir; Griine ait 6zel veriler icin VitrA riin kataloguna ve teknik dokiimanlardaki bilgilere bakin.

Hinweis 1: Nur erforderlich, wenn dies durch entsprechende nationale gesetzliche Vorschriften erforderlich sind; produktspezifische Daten siehe technische Informationen.

In VitrA Produktkatalog und technische Dokumente.

Remarque 1: Uniquement nécessaire lorsque requis par les réglementations légales nationales correspondantes; pour les données spécifiques au produit, voir les informations techniques.

Dans le catalogue de produits VitrA et les documents techniques.
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Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Bla /
Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Bla

Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Blb /

Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Blb

UK
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VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hilkimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 iISTANBUL -TURKEY
Info: www.vitra.com.tr

21
DoP No: D200-02

VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hilkimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 iISTANBUL -TURKEY

Info: www.vitra.com.tr
21
DoP No: D300-02

BS EN 14411:2012

Product / Uriin / Produkt / Produits

Dry-pressed ceramic tiles, with water absorption E, < 0,5% - Group Bla

L

)

Duguk su emmeli kuru preslenmis seramik karolar, su emme orani E, < %0,5 - Grup Bla
Keramische Fliesen, trockengepresst mit geringer Wasseraufnahme E, < 0,5% - Gruppe Bla
Carreaux céramiques pressés a sec présentant une faible absorption d'eau E, < 0,5% - Groupe Bla

Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus
For internal and external walls and flooring / I¢ ve dis mekan zemin ve duvar kaplama
Wand und Boden; innen und auBen/ Pour murs et sols, d'intérieur et d’extérieur

BS EN 14411:2012

Product / Uriin / Produkt / Produits

Dry-pressed ceramic tiles, with water absorption 0,5% < E, <3 % - Group Blb

Dusuk su emmeli kuru preslenmis seramik karolar su emme orani %0,5 < E, < %3 - Grup Blb
Keramische Fliesen, trockengepresst mit geringer Wasseraufnahme 0,5% < E, < 3% - Gruppe Blb
Carreaux céramiques pressés a sec présentant une faible absorption d'eau 0,5% < E, < 3% - Groupe Blb

Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus
For internal and external walls and flooring / I¢ ve dis mekan zemin ve duvar kaplama
Wand und Boden; innen und auBen / Pour murs et sols, d'intérieur et d'extérieur

O[]

Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale /
Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles

Performance / Leistung /
Performans / Performances

Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale /
Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles

Performance / Leistung /
Performans / Performances

Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu

Class / Sinif / Klasse / Classe

AT/AT,

BS EN 14411:2012

Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu

Class / Sinif / Klasse / Classe
Al/AT,

BS EN 14411:2012

- Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium

- Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb

- Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel

Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga ¢ikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses

NPD

NPD

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga cikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses

- Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium

- Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb

- Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel

NPD

NPD

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

Breaking strength / Kirnlma dayanimi / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture
(t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, épaisseur)

>1300 N (t=7,5mm)

>700N (t<7,5mm)

BS EN 14411:2012

Breaking strength / Kirlma dayanimi / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture
(t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, epaisseur)

>1100 N (t= 7,5mm)
>700N (t<7,5mm)

BS EN 14411:2012

Slipperiness / Kaymaya direng/
Rutschhemmende Eigenschaften / Glissance

Tested according to BS 7976 (TRL/4S)

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

Slipperiness / Kaymaya diren$/
Rutschhemmende Eigenschaften / Glissance

Tested according to BS 7976 (TRL/4S)

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

Tactility / Hissedilebilir ylizey / Taktilitat / Propriétés tactiles

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

Tactility / Hissedilebilir ylizey / Taktilitat / Propriétés tactiles

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

- For cementitious adhesives Typ C2 / Cimento esasl yapistirici Tip C2 /
Fur zementhaltige mortel Typ C2 / Ciment colle type C2

- Dispersion adhesive / Dispersiyon esasli yapistirici /
Dispersionsklebstoffe / Dispersion de l'adhésif

- Reaction resin adhesive / Reaksiyon recine esasli yapistirici /
Reaktionsharzklebstoffe / Réactif a la résine

- Mortar / Harg / Andere / Mortier

Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion

NPD

NPD

NPD

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion

- For cementitious adhesives Typ C2 / Cimento esasl yapistirici Tip C2 /

Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim
Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique

Pass / Geger
Bestanden / Validé

BS EN 14411:2012

Fur zementhaltige mortel Typ C2 / Ciment colle type C2 NPD BS EN14411:2012
paperson s Diperon s apsn/ o5 e 144112012
e e e Ry regne sl yapsona/ o5 e 144112012
- Mortar / Harg / Andere / Mortier NPD BS EN 14411:2012
Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim Pass / Geger

Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique

Bestanden / Validé

BS EN 14411:2012

Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour:

- Internal Use / i¢ mekan kullanim /
Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur

Anwendungen in AuBenbereichen:Frost-Tauwechsel- Bestandigkeit /

Une utilisation en extérieur - Résistance aux gelées

- External Use: Freeze-thaw resistance / Dis mekan kullanim-dona dayanim /

Pass / Geger
Bestanden / Validé

Pass / Geger
Bestanden / Validé

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour:

- Internal Use / i¢ mekan kullanim /
Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur

- External Use: Freeze-thaw resistance / Dig mekan kullanim-dona dayanim /

Anwendungen in AuBenbereichen:Frost-Tauwechsel- Bestandigkeit /

16112021 Rev00

Une utilisation en extérieur - Résistance aux gelées

Pass / Geger
Bestanden / Validé

Pass / Geger
Bestanden / Validé

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

16112021 Rev00
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Declaration of performance - Dry-pressed ceramic tiles Blll /
Performans deklarasyonu - Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar Bll|

UK
cA

VitrA Karo Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S. Sifa Mah. Hilkimet Cad. Tuzla 34941 iISTANBUL -TURKEY

Info: www.vitra.com.tr

. D400-02

BS EN 14411:2012

Product / Urtin / Produkt / Produits
Dry-pressed ceramic tiles, with Water absorption E; > 10 % - Group BIII
Kuru preslenmis seramik karolar, Su emme orani E, > %710 - Grup Blll

Carreaux céramiques pressés a sec E, > 10% - Groupe BIII

For internal walls / i¢ duvar kaplama
Wandbeldge innen / Revétements muraux a l'intérieur

Keramische Fliesen, trockengepresst mit hoher Wasseraufnahme E_ > 10% - Gruppe Blll

Intended use / Kullanim alani / Vorgesehene Verwendungszwecke / Usages prévus

Essential characteristics / Wesentliche Merkmale /
Temel ozellikler / Caractéristiques essentielles

Performance / Leistung /
Performans / Performances

Reaction to fire / Yangina tepki / Brandverhalten / Réaction au feu

Class / Sinif / Klasse / Classe
A1

BS EN 14411:2012

- Cadmium / Kadmiyum / Cadmium / Cadmium

- Lead / Kursun / Blei / Plomb

- Other/Diger/Autres/der Mortel

Release of dangerous substance, for / Agiga cikan tehlikeli maddeler / Abgabe gefahrlicher Stoffe / Libération de substances dangereuses

NPD

NPD

NPD

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

BS EN 14411:2012

Breaking strength / Kirlma dayanimi / Bruchlast / Résistance a la rupture
(t= thickness, kalinlik, dicke, épaisseur)

>600 N (t=7,5mm)
>200N (t<7,5mm)

BS EN 14411:2012

- For cementitious adhesives Typ C1/ Cimento esasli yapistirici Tip C1 /

Bond strength-adhesion for/Bag Dayanimi - yapisma/Verbundfestigkeit-Haftfestigkeit/ Adhésion

Temperaturwechsel bestandigkeit / Résistance au choc thermique

Bestanden / Validé

Fur zementhaltige mértel Typ C1/ Ciment colle type C1 NPD BS EN 14411:2012
pperson st Dipersyon e yopstra! ssen tadtrzora
e e e Ry e st yapstn ssen tadtrzora
- Mortar / Harg / Andere / Mortier NPD BS EN 14411:2012
Thermal shock resistance / Isi sokuna dayanim Pass / Geger

BS EN 14411:2012

Durability For/Dayaniklilik/ Dauerhaftigkeit bei:/ Durabilité pour:

- Internal Use / i¢ mekan kullanim /
Anwendungen in Innenbereichen / Une utilisation en intérieur

Pass / Geger
Bestanden / Validé

BS EN 14411:2012

16112021 Rev0O

VitrA technical properties / VitrA teknik ozellikler

Terms and classification according to TS EN 14411
TS EN 14411 standardina gore siniflandirmalar ve terimler

Tiles are usually shaped by extruding or dry-pressing at room temperature followed by drying and firing at temperatures sufficient to develope the
required properties. They can also be formed by other processes, but these are not covered by this European Standard. Tiles can be glazed (GL) or
unglazed (UGL). A tile with an engobed surface is regarded as an unglazed tile.

Table 1. Classification of the ceramic tiles according to their groups of Water absorption (E) and their shaping.

Karolar genellikle oda sicakliginda cekme veya kuru presleme ile sekillendirilir, ardindan gerekli dzellikleri saglamak igin yeterli sicakliklarda
kurutulur ve firinlanir. Bagka tretim prosesleri ile de olusturulabilirler, ancak bunlar Avrupa Standardi kapsaminda degildir. Karolar, Sirli (GL) veya
sirsiz (UGL) olabilir. Angop uygulanmis karolar, sirsiz karo olarak kabul edilir.

Tablo 1. Su emme kapasitesi ve sekillendirme 6zelliklerine gére seramik karolarin siniflandiriimasi.

0.5%< E <3%
(see annex / ek A)

(see annex / ek Q)

(see annex / ek E)

Shaping Group | Group Il Group Il Group Il
Sekillendirme E, <0.5% 3% < E,<6% 6% < E,<10% E, >10%
A Group Al Group All_, Group All,_, Group Alll
Extruded tiles E, <0.5% (see annex / ek B) (see annex / ek D) (see annex / ek F)
Gekme karolar (see annex / ek M)

Group Al Group All_, Group All_,

B

Dry pressed tiles
Kuru preslenmis
karolar

Group BI,
E, <0.5%
(see annex / ek GQ)

Group BI,
0.5% < E ,<3%
(see annex / ek H)

Group BIl,
(see annex / ek J)

Group BII,
(see annex / ek K)

Group Bl
(see annex / ek L)

Traditionally the following terms are used:

Geleneksel olarak kullanilan terimler asagidaki gibidir:

Ceramic tiles / Seramik karo

Tile made from clays and/or other inorganic raw materials.

Kil ve/veya diger inorganik ham maddelerden elde edilen karodur.

Extruded tiles / Cekme seramik karo
Ceramic tile whose body is shaped in the plastic state in an extruder, the coulmn obtained being cut into tiles of pre-determined dimension.
Karo hamurunun plastik halde bir ekstruderde sekillendiriimesi ile elde edilen, kutlenin dnceden belirlenmis boyutlarda kesilmesi ile Gretilen

seramik karolardir.

Dry-pressed tiles / Kuru preslenmis karo
Tile formed from a finely milled body mixture and shaped by pressing.

Gok ince 0gutllmus ana karisimin preslenerek sekillendiriimesi ile elde edilen karodur.

Porcelain tiles / Porselen seramik karo
Fully vitrified ceramic tile with Water absorption of 0,5% or less.
Su emme kapasitesi % 0,5 veya daha az olacak sekilde tamamen sirlanmis (vitrifiye edilmis) seramik karodur.

Mosaics / Mozaik

Tiles that are small (Porcelain) stoneware tiles stuck onto sheets.
Klguk Porselen karolarin fileye yapistiriimasiyla olusan karolardir.

The water absorption E, in weight-% is determined in accordance with EN ISO 10545-3.

Su emme kapasitesi E,, seramik govde tarafindan emilen suyun ylzdesini (kitlece) belirtir, TS EN ISO 10545-3'e gore deney yapilir.

All references to as well as quotations from product and test standards are to be considered as information which is not binding. The latest versions apply.

Uriin ve test standartlarindan verilen bilgiler ve alintilar baglayici olmayan bilgilendirme olarak degerlendirilmelidir. En son yayinlanan standart versiyonlari gegerlidir.




VitrA technical properties

Dimensions and surfaces

1. Dimensions, EN ISO 10545-2

All dimensions are determined in accordance with the standard.

EN 14411 Group Al Group B,/ BI/ BIl, Group BllI
Nature Precision
The permissible +2%toamaximumof +4mm | £ 1.0% to a maximum of | +0.6% and +2,0 mm +0.5% and + 2,0 mm
deviation of the average +2mm
size for each tile from
the work size (W)

2. Surface quality, EN ISO 10545-2

At least 1 m? of tiles and a minimum of 30 of them shall be examined at 300 lux for visible defects at a distance of 1 m. For quality 1, a
minimum of 95% of the tiles shall be free from visible defects that would impair the appearance of a major area of tiles.

3. Size grading (Calibre)

The production sizes vary for technical reasons. The production size is coded and stamped on the box. Only boxes with the same calibre
should be laid together.

Physical properties
1. Water absorption, EN ISO 10545-3
A sample of each type of tile under test shall consist of 10 whole tiles. Using the below formula,
E=(m2-m1)/m1 x100
m? is the mass of the wet tile
m' is the mass of the dry tile
The Water absorption (E,) gives the weight increase in % as compared to the dry weight of boiled samples saturated with water.

1.1. Apparent density, EN ISO 10545-3

It gives the ratio between mass and external volume.

2. Modulus of rupture, EN ISO 10545-4

Breaking strength, breaking load and modulus of rupture of a tile are determined by applying a force at a definite rate to the centre of a
tile. Specimens are selected arbitrarily from the part.
Minimum number of test specimens are;

Dimension of the tile in mm | Minimum number of test specimens | ~ Breaking strength is calculated by using the below formula,
Breaking strength; S=FL/b

18< L <48 10 Modulus of rupture; R=3FL/(2bh?)
48 < L <1000 7 where
L > 1000 5 - Fis the breaking load, in Newtons

+ L is the bearing span, in milimeters
« B is the width of the test specimen, in milimeters
« h is the minimum thickness of the test specimen, in milimeters

All references to as well as quotations from product and test standards are to be considered as information which is not binding. The latest versions apply.
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VitrA teknik ozellikler

Boyut ve yuzey kalitesi
1.Boyut, TS EN ISO 10545-2

Tim boyutlar standartlara uygun olarak belirlenir.

EN 14411 Group Al Grup B,/ BI./ Bll, Grup Blll
Dogal Hassas
Her bir karonun ortalama | + 2% en ¢ok +4 mm +1.0% en ¢ok +2 mm +0.6% ve £2,0 mm +0.5% ve + 2,0 mm

boyutunun calisma
boyutundan (W) sapmasi

2.Yuzey kalitesi, TS EN ISO 10545-2

Enaz 1 m? ve en az 30 adet karo, Ust ylizeyleri 1 m mesafeden dik olarak gériilecek sekilde 300 Ix isik altinda incelenir. Kalite 1 igin,
karolarin en az %95', asil gérinimu bozan yuzey hatalarindan arindirilmis olmaktadir.

3. Boyutlandirma (Kalibre)

Uretim boyutlari teknik nedenlerden dolayi degismektedir. Uretim boyutu kutu iizerine yazilir ve isaretlenir. Sadece ayni kalibreye sahip
kutular/karolar birlikte dosenmelidir.

Fiziksel ozellikler

1.Suemme, TS EN ISO 10545-3

Test edilen her tipteki karo, 10 adet biitln karodan olusmaktadir. Su emme asagidaki formil kullanilarak hesaplanir:
E=(m2-m1)/m1 x100

m? islak karo kitlesi

m' kuru karo kutlesi

Su emme degeri (), su ile doyurulmus numunelerin kuru agirhgina kiyasla agirlik artigini % olarak verir.

1.1. Gorunen gozeneklilik, TS EN ISO 10545-3

Gorlinen gozeneklilik, deney numunesinin agik gézeneklerin hacminin dis hacmine oraninin ylizdesi olarak ifade edilir.

2. Kopma modula ve kirilma dayanimi, TS EN I1SO 10545-4

Bir karonun Kirilma dayanimi, kirilma ylku ve kopma modulu karonun merkezine belirli bir oranda kuvvet uygulayarak belirlenir.
Ornekleme iiretim partisinden rassal olarak yapilir.
Gereken test numunesi adetleri;

Karo boyutu mm cinsinden | Gereken test numune adedi (en az) Kirlma dayanimi asagidaki formil ile hesaplanr,
Kirlma dayanimi: S=FL/b

18< L <48 10 Kirilma katsayisi: R=3FL/(2bh?)
48 < L <1000 7 formulunde;
L >1000 5 + F Kinlma yaka (Newton)

- L Mesnet cubuklar arasindaki agiklik (mm)

- B Deney numunesinin genisligi (mm)

- h Deney numunesinin deneyden sonra kirllmis kenar boyunca olgtlen
en kiguk kalinhigi (mm)

Uriin ve test standartlarindan verilen bilgiler ve alintilar baglayici olmayan bilgilendirme olarak degerlendirilmelidir. En son yayinlanan standart versiyonlar gegerlidir.
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VitrA technical properties

3. Resistance to shock, EN ISO 10545-5

A minimum of 5 pieces in dimensions 75 mm x 75 mm cut from five tiles used in the test for determination of the coefficient of restitution by
dropping a steel ball from a fixed height onto the test specimen and measuring the height of rebound.

4. Resistance to deep abrasion, EN ISO 10545-6

Tests shall be carried out using whole tiles or test specimens of suitable dimensions. Before testing, small specimens shall be fixed with an
adhesibe on to a larger background, avoiding joints. Purpose is to determine the abrasion resistance of unglazed tiles by measuring the length
of the groove produced in the proper surface by means of a rotating steel disc, under given conditions and with the use of abrasive material.

5. Glaze abrasion, EN ISO 10545-7

The abrasion class of glazed tiles is established in the wet test. Artificial abrasion is produced with the help of aluminium oxide grains, steel
balls and the addition of water in an eccentrically revolving system. The number of revolutions at which a visible change of the test surface
occurs results in the following classification:

Abrasion stage, Class

Failure visible at revolutions

100 0

150 1

600 2

750, 1500 3

2100, 6000, 12000 4

>12000* 5

* Must pass the stain test according to EN ISO 10545-14

Abrasion class Usage areas

Class 0 The use of glazed tiles of this class is unsuitable for floor.

Class 1 For using the tiles in areas walked on in soft footwear or barefoot and no
abrasive dirt contamination. For example; bathrooms and bedrooms in the
houses.

Class 2 This class is suitable for usage of tiles in areas infrequently walked on with soft or

normal shoes and exposed to only small amount of abrasive dirt contamination.
For example; rooms in living areas of houses, except kitchens, entrances,
terraces, stairs and heavily frequented used rooms.

Class 3 For floors in areas subject to frequently walking on with normal shoes and
abrasive dirt contamination. For example; all rooms in the house including
bathrooms, kitchens, entrances, stairs etc.

Class 4 For floors in areas subject to frequently walking and frequent, intense soiling.
For example; commercial kitchens, terraces, offices, hotels, schools, hospitals
etc.

Class 5 This class is the highest for the wear resistance is suitable for using the tiles in

areas that subject to heavy pedestrian traffic and abrasive dirt contamination.
For example; shopping centres, airports, banks, restaurants etc.

6. Linear thermal expansion, EN ISO 10545-8

The test is used to determine linear thermal expansion coefficient for the temperature range from ambient temperature to 100°C and prepared
by cutting two test specimens at right angles from the central portion of one tile so that their lengths are suitable for the apparatus. Then ends
of the test specimens shall be ground flat and parallel.

The linear thermal expansion coefficient, a, is expressed in 10 per degree Celsius (10¢/°0),

to the first decimal place, in accordance with the expression

- L, is the length of the test specimen at the ambient temperature;
- AL is the increase in length of the test specimen between ambient temperature and 100 °C;
- At is the rise in temperature

All references to as well as quotations from product and test standards are to be considered as information which is not binding. The latest versions apply.

VitrA teknik ozellikler

3. Carpma dayanimi, TS EN ISO 10545-5

Testte kullanilan bes karodan 75 mm x 75 mm boyutunda en az 5 parga, sabit bir yiikseklikten test numunesi tizerine gelik bilyenin dustrilmesi ve
sicrama yuksekliginin 6lgtlmesi ile geri gelme katsayisinin belirlenmesi igin kullanilmaktadir.

4. Derin asinma dayanimi, TS EN ISO 10545-6

Derin asinma testi, butlin haldeki karolar veya uygun boyutlardaki test numuneleri kullanilarak gergeklestiriimektedir. Testten 6nce, kiiglk boyuttaki
numuneler, derzlerden kaginarak daha buyuk bir arka plan Gzerine yapistirici ile sabitlenmektedir. Amag, belirli kosullar altinda ve asindiric
malzemenin kullanimiyla, donen bir gelik disk vasitasiyla ylizeyde olusan gukur alanin uzunlugunu oélgerek, sirsiz karolarin asinma direncini
belirlemektir.

5.YUzey asinma, TS EN ISO 10545-7

Islak test ile Sirli karolarin asinma siniflar belirlenir. Yapay asinma; aliminyum oksit tanecikleri, celik bilyeler ve eksantrik olarak donen bir sistemde
suyun eklenmesiyle saglanir. Test ylzeyinde gozle gorilir bir degisimin meydana geldigi devir sayisi, asagidaki siniflandirma ile sonuglanir:

Asinma kademesi, Sinif
Kusurun goruldugu devirler

100 0
150 1
600 2
750, 1500 3
2100, 6000, 12000 4
>12000* 5

* EN ISO 10545-14'te belirtilen lekelenmeye dayaniklilik deneyini basariyla ge¢cmelidir.

Asinma sinifi Kullanim alanlar
Sinif 0 Bu siniflandirmaya sahip trtinler Yer karosu olarak kullanima uygun degildir.
Sinif 1 Yumusak tabanli ayakkabr veya ciplak ayakla yirinen bolgelerde

asindiricr kire maruz kalmayan alanlarda kullanima uygundur. Ornegin;
evlerde banyo ve yatak odasi.

Sinif 2 Bu sinif, yumusak veya normal tabanli ayakkabilarla sik olarak

yUrinmeyen ve yalnizca az miktarda asindirici kirlenmeye maruz kalan
alanlarda kullanim icin uygundur. Ornegin; mutfak, giris, teras, merdiven

ve yogun olarak kullanilan odalar harig olmak Uzere, evlerdeki yasam alanlari.

Sinif 3 Normal ayakkabilarla ve asindiric kirlenmeye maruz kalan yerlerdeki
zeminlerde kullanima uygundur. Ornegin; Evdeki tim odalar banyo,
mutfak, giris, merdiven vb.

Sinif 4 Sik yrtinen ve sik yogun kirlenmeye maruz kalan bolgelerdeki zeminler
icin uygundur. Ornegin; ticari mutfaklar, teraslar, ofisler, oteller, okullar,
hastaneler vb.

Sinif 5 Asinma direnci en yUksek olan bu sinif, yaya trafigine ve asindirici yogun
kirlilige maruz kalan alanlarda kullanmak igin uygundur. Ornegin;
alisveris merkezleri, havaalanlari, bankalar, restoranlar vb.

6. Dogrusal isil genlesme, TS EN ISO 10545-8

Bu testin amaci, ortam sicakligr ile 100 °C arasindaki sicaklik araligi igin dogrusal isil genlesme katsayisini belirlemektir. Test igin bir karonun orta
kismindan, cihaza uygun boylarda, birbirine dik agi yapacak sekilde, iki adet deney numunesi kesilmektedir. Deney numunelerinin uglari, diizglin
ve birbirine paralel olarak taglanmaktadir.
Lineer isil genlesme katsayisi, a, 10°/°C birimiyle ifade edilir. Asagidaki formil yardimiyla hesaplanir:
1 AL
me X
formulunde;
+ L, Deney numunesinin ortam sicakhgindaki uzunlugu,
- AL Ortam sicakhgi ile 100 °C arasinda deney numunesinin uzunluk artisi,
- At Sicaklik artisi

Uriin ve test standartlarindan verilen bilgiler ve alintilar baglayici olmayan bilgilendirme olarak degerlendirilmelidir. En son yayinlanan standart versiyonlar gegerlidir.
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VitrA technical properties

7. Thermal shock resistance, EN ISO 10545-9

Purpose of the test is to determine the resistance of thermal shock of a whole tile by cycling 10 times between the temperatures of 15
°Cand 145°C.
A minimum of five whole tiles shall be tested.

8. Moisture expansion, EN 10545-10

The test is performed to determine moisture expansion which is proportional accelerated expansion that results from subjecting
reheated tiles to extended immersion in boiling water.
A sample consists of five whole tiles.

9. Crazing resistance, EN 10545-11

Crazing refers to the fine hairline cracks to be found in the glaze of nonvitreous tiles and glass plating.
A minimum of five whole tiles shall be tested and exceptionally large tiles may be cut into pieces for enclosure in the autoclave, but all
pieces shall be tested. The cut pieces shall be as large as possible.

10. Frost resistance, EN ISO 10545-12

Main criterion for using tiles outdoors. Required, according to EN 14411 Group Bla for porcelain stoneware and EN 14411 group Blb
for vitreous tiles. Frost damage can ocur, however, even with tiles complying with standards, if they are laid incorrectly or on defective
substrate.

11. Colour deviations, EN ISO 10545-16

For quantifying the small colour differences between plain coloured ceramic tiles, which are designed to be of uniform and consistent
colour.

Specimens which are compared to a reference standard will fall into two categories: those are which the AE_ _values are less than

or equal to the agreed upon tolerance are acceptable (pass), while those for which the AE_ _values are greater than the agreed upon
tolerance are unacceptable (fail).

12. Behaviour in fire

Ceramic tiles are classified A1 according to EN ISO 13501-1 and EN 14411. Therefore, they are generally non-combustible and thus
fire-resistant. Also in the case of fire they do not release any toxic emissions.

All references to as well as quotations from product and test standards are to be considered as information which is not binding. The latest versions apply.

VitrA teknik ozellikler

7.1s1 sokuna dayanikhhk, TS EN ISO 10545-9

Testin amaci, butln bir karonun 15 °C ve 145 °C sicakliklar arasinda 10 defa gevirim yapilarak isi sokuna dayanikhligini belirlemektir.
En az 5 bitiln karo test edilir.

8. Rutubet genlesmesi, EN 10545-10

Amag, karolarda rutubet genlesmesini belirlemektir. Rutubet genlesmesi, yeniden isitilip sogutulan karonun kaynar su icerisine
daldirilarak genlestirilmesi sonucunda olusan hizlandirilmis bagil genlesmedir.
Bes butun karo test edilir.

9. Sirin ¢catlama dayanimi, EN 10545-11

Sir gatlagi, karonun sadece Sirli yiizeyinde olusmus, sag teli inceliginde, kilcal catlaktir.
En az bes adet biitiin karo denenir. istisna olarak, blyiik karolar otoklava sigmasi igin kesilebilir, fakat bu durumda kesilen biitiin parcalar
deneye alinir. Kesilen pargalar mimkin oldugu kadar biyuk olmaktadir.

10. Dona dayanikhhk, TS EN ISO 10545-12

Dona dayaniklilik, Dis mekanlarda kullanilacak karolar igin sarttir. EN 14411’e gére Grup Bla porselen ve Grup Blb seramik karolar Dona
dayanim sartini saglamis olmalidir. Ancak, hatal olarak veya uygunsuz bir zemin tizerine désenen karolarda, standartlara uygun olsa bile
dondan hasar olusabilir.

11. Kuguk renk farkhlar, TS EN 1ISO 10545-16

Bir 6rnek ve birbirine uygun renk vermesi igin tasarlanmis, tek renkli Sirli/sirsiz seramik karolar arasindaki kiigtk renk farkliliklarini tayin
etmek igin kullanilir.

Numuneler referans numune ile karsilastirildiginda iki ana gruba ayrilir. AE___degerleri nceden kabul edilebilen en uygun toleranstan

cmc

kiiglik veya ona esit olanlar kabul edilir. AE___degerleri onceden kabul edilebilen uygun toleranstan biyiik olanlar kabul edilmez.

12. Yangina tepki

Seramik karolar TS EN ISO 13501-1 ve EN 1441 1’e gore A1 olarak siniflandinimistir. Bu sebeple, genellikle yanmaz ve dolayisiyla atese
dayaniklidirlar. Ayrica yangin durumunda, herhangi bir toksik madde yaymazlar.

Uriin ve test standartlarindan verilen bilgiler ve alintilar baglayici olmayan bilgilendirme olarak degerlendirilmelidir. En son yayinlanan standart versiyonlari gegerlidir.
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Chemical properties

1. Chemical resistance, EN ISO 10545-13

Subjection of the test specimens to the action of the test solutions and visual determination of attack after a defined period.

Medium

Concentration

1 Aqueous test solutions

1.1 Household chemicals / swimming pool additives

Ammonium-chloride solution

100 g/l

Sodium hypochlorite solution

20 mg/I

Classification groups

A/B/C

1.2 Acids and alkalis

1.2.1 Low concentrations (L)

Hydrochloric acid

3%

Citric acid

100 g/l

Potassium hydroxide

30g/l

Classification groups

LA/LB/LC

1.2.2 High concentrations (H)

Hydrochloric acid

18%

Lactic acid

5%

Potassium hydroxide

100 g/l

Classification groups

HA/HB/HC

* Class A shows the highest resistance to chemicals, which decreases more and more towards C.

Number of specimens can be listed as;

Tile maximum area, A (cm?)

Total Number of Tests Specimens (Tiles)

200 < A <3600

3

A >3600

3

When A is < 200 cm?, the total number of test specimens (tiles) should be sufficient to cover an area of 200 cm?

2. Stain resistance, EN ISO 10545-14

Determination of the resistance to stains by maintaining test solutions and materials in contact with the proper surface of the tiles for a

suitable length of time; the surfaces are then subjected to defined cleaning methods, and finally inspected for visual changes.

Chemicals used in the test can be listed as;
- Stains leaving a trace

Green staining agent in light oil

Red staining agent in light oil

- Stains having chemical/oxidizing action
lodine, 13g/l in alcohol

- Stain forming a film

Olive oil

Cleaning (within the framework of the test)
- Cleaning agent

Hot water (+55 °C)

Weak cleaning agent

Strong cleaning agent

- Solvent

Hydrochloric acid solution 3% (V/V)
Potassium hydroxide 200g/I

Acetone

Classes

CL.5/CL4/ClL3/CL2/Cl1

Class 5 shows the highest stain resistance, which decreases more and more towards 1.

All references to as well as quotations from product and test standards are to be considered as information which is not binding. The latest versions apply.

VitrA teknik ozellikler

Kimyasal ozellikler

1. Kimyasal maddelere dayaniklilik, TS EN ISO 10545-13

Testin amaci, deney numunelerini deney ¢ozeltilerinin etkisine maruz birakmak ve belirli bir stire sonunda olusabilecek hasari gézle incelemektir.

Ortam Konsantrasyon
1 Sulu deney ¢ozeltileri

1.1 Ev kimyasallari / ylizme havuzu tuzlari

Amonyum klordr ¢ozeltisi 100 g/l
Sodyum hipoklorit ¢ozeltisi 20 mg/I
Siniflandirma gruplar A/B/C
1.2 Asit ve alkaliler

1.2.1 Disuk konsantrasyonlar (L)

Hidroklorik asit ¢ozeltisi 3%
Sitrik asit cozeltisi 100 g/l
Potasyum hidroksit ¢ozeltisi 30 g/l
Siniflandirma gruplari LA/LB/LC
1.2.2 Yiiksek konsantrasyonlar (H)

Hidroklorik asit ¢ozeltisi 18%
Laktik asit cozeltisi 5%
Potasyum hidroksit ¢ozeltisi 100 g/l
Siniflandirma gruplari HA/HB/HC

* A sinifi, kimyasallara karsi en yiksek dayanimi gésterir, bu da Cye dogru gittikge azalir.

Test numunelerinin sayisi asagidaki gibidir:

Karo alani, A (cm?)

Toplam deney numune sayisi (karo)

200 < A <3600

3

A > 3600

3

Alan 200 cm?e esit veya klcUkse, 200 cm?yi kaplayacak kadar deney numunesi yeterlidir.

2. Lekelenmeye dayaniklilik, TS EN ISO 10545-14

Karolarin Ust ylzeyinin deney ¢ozeltileri ve maddeleri ile uygun bir siire boyunca temas halinde bulundurulmasi, daha sonra ytizeylerin belirli
temizleme metotlarina tabi tutulmasi ve son olarak gériinti degisikliklerinin kontrol edilmesi ile lekelenmeye dayanikliliklarinin tayinidir.

Kullanilan kimyasallar asagidaki gibidir:

- Kalint1 birakan lekelendiriciler

ince Yag icinde Yesil Lekelendirici Madde

ince Yag iginde Kirmizi Lekelendirici Madde

- Kimyasal ve oksitleyici etkili lekelendiriciler
iyot, alkoldeki 13 g/Ilik ¢ozeltisi

- Film olusturan lekelendiriciler

Zeytinyag!

Temizleme

- Temizleyici maddeler

Sicak su (55 + 5 °C sicaklikta)

Zayif temizleme maddesi

Gugli temizleme maddesi

- Uygun ¢oziiculer

Hidroklorik asit ¢ozeltisi, hacimce 3% (V/V)
Potasyum hidroksit ¢ozeltisi, 200 g/I'lik

Aseton

Siniflandirma

Sinif 5/ Sinif 4/ Sinif 3/ Sinif 2/ Sinif 1

Sinif 5 en yiksek lekelenmeye karsi direnci gosterir, bu da 1’e dogru gittikge azalir.

Uriin ve test standartlarindan verilen bilgiler ve alintilar baglayici olmayan bilgilendirme olarak degerlendirilmelidir. En son yayinlanan standart versiyonlar gegerlidir.
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VitrA slip resistance

1. Coefficient of friction / Slip resistance

Slip-resistant coverings in publicly accessible areas are distinguished according to those that are walked over barefoot or in footwear. Special
protective measures against slipping are necessary where there is a risk due to use of water, oil, slush, grease or waste. This should be taken into
consideration when choosing the surface material.

The slip resistance value of installed tiles can change over time as a result of wear and surface contaminants. In addition to reqular cleaning, deep
cleaning and traction-enhancing maintenance may be needed periodically to maintain the slip resistance values. (Ref: ANSI A137.1-2017)

There are many factors that affect the possibility of a slip occurring on a surface including by way of example, but not in limitation, the following:
the material of the shoe sole and the degree of its wear; the presence and nature of surface contaminants; the speed and length of stride at the
time of a slip; the physical and mental condition of the individual at the time of a slip; whether the floor is flat or inclined; how the hard surface
flooring material is used and maintained, and the slip resistance classification of the material, how the flooring surface is structured, and how
drainage takes place if liquids are involved. Because many variables affect the risk of a slip occurring, the slip resistance classification shall not be
the only factor in determining the appropriateness of a hard surface flooring material for a particular application. (Ref: ANSI A326.3 April 2017)

1.1. Slip resistance properties in commercial applications

DIN EN 16165 Annex is the test method that is used for determining slip resistance of floor coverings in work rooms and work areas subject to
higher risk of slipping. Working rooms and areas are classified according to five assessment groups on the basis of size and the risk of slipping.
The lowest slip resistance value is R9 whereas the highest one is R13 for industrial slip resistance of tiles.

In table of industrial areas slip resistance classification and collection space, the application areas are indicated in accordance with “ASR 1.5/1,2
Technical Regulations for workplaces -Floors”.

6°< R9< 10° Low static friction

10°< R10< 19° Normal static friction

19° < R11 < 27° Increased static friction

27° < R12 < 35° High static friction

R13 >35° Very high static friction

AL 2L AL 28

Open field test

Important Notice: The indicated angles of inclination helps to identify anti-slip classification of the product and cannot be related
to the angles of inclination of slopes/ramps.

VitrA kayma dayanimi

1. Surtunme katsayisi / Kayma direnci

Kamuya agik alanlardaki kaymaya karsi dayanikl karolar ¢iplak ayakla veya ayakkabiyla Gizerinde yirinenler olarak ayirt edilmektedir. Su, yag,
gamur, makine yagi veya atik kullanimi nedeniyle risk olan yerlerde kaymaya karsi 6zel koruyucu tedbirler gereklidir. Bu durum ylzey materyali
segilirken dikkate alinmalidir.

Dosenen karolarin kaymaya karsi dayaniklilik degeri asinma ve yuzey kirleri nedeniyle zaman icinde degisebilmektedir. Kaymaya karsi dayaniklilik
degerlerinin korunmasi igin diizenli temizlemenin yaninda, derinlemesine temizlik ve gekis arttirici bakim periyodik olarak gerekebilecektir. (Ref:
ANSI A137.1-2017)

Bir yiizeydeki kayma olasiligini etkileyebilecek olan pek cok faktér mevcuttur. Ornek olarak verilebilecekler: Ayakkabi tabaninin malzemesi ve
asinma derecesi; yiizey kirlerinin mevcut olmasi ve yapisi; kayma sirasindaki gegisin hizi ve uzunlugu; bir kayma sirasinda bireyin fiziksel ve
zihinsel durumu; zeminin diiz mi yoksa egimli mi oldugu; sert zemin déseme malzemesinin nasil kullanildigi ve muhafaza edildigi ve malzemenin
kayma dayanikllik siniflandirmasi, zemin yizeyinin nasil yapilandinldigi ve sivilar s6z konusu oldugunda tahliyenin nasil gerceklestigi gibi
faktorlerdir. Kayma riskinin olusmasini etkileyebilecek pek ¢ok degisken oldugundan, belirli bir uygulama igin karonun kullanim uygunlugunun
belirlenmesinde kayma dayanim siniflandirmasi tek unsur olmayacaktir. (Ref: ANSI A326.3 Nisan 2017)

1.1. Endustriyel alanlarda kayma direnci

DIN EN 16165 Ek B, yuksek kayma riski olan calisma odalari ve ¢alisma alanlarindaki zemin kaplamalarinin kayma direncini belirlemek igin
kullanilan test yontemidir. Calisma alanlari kayma riskine gére bes degerlendirme grubu igerisinde siniflandirimistir. Karolarin endustriyel kayma
direnci icin en dusuk kaymazlik degeri R9 iken, en ylksek olani R13'tdr.

Endiistriyel alanlarin kayma direnci siniflandirmasi ve dolma hacmi tablosunda, uygulama alanlari “ASR 1.5/1,2 Isyerleri icin Teknik
Duzenlemeler’e gore belirlenmistir.

S
S
&S
S
h

6° < R9 < 10° Dusuk statik surtinme

10°< R10< 19° Normal statik surtinme

19° < R11 < 27° Yikseltilmis statik strtnme

27° < R12 < 35° YUksek statik sUrtinme

R13 >35° Gok yuksek statik strtinme

Acik alan testi

Onemli Not: Belirtilen egim acilari Griiniin kaymazlik siniflandirmasinin belirlenmesine yardimci olmaktadir ve egim ve rampalarin
egim acilariyla iliskilendirilemezler.
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VitrA slip resistance

1.1.1. Working rooms and areas with risk of slipping (in accordance with ASR A1.5/1,2)

DIN 51130 is the test method that is used for determining slip resistance of floor coverings in work rooms and work areas subject to higher risk of
slipping. Working rooms and areas are classified according to five assessment groups on the basis of size and the risk of slipping. The lowest slip
resistance value is R9 whereas the highest one is R13 for industrial slip resistance of tiles.

In table of industrial areas slip resistance classification and collection space, the application areas are indicated in accordance with “ASR 1.5/1,2
Technical Regulations for workplaces -Floors”.

! Walked-on surface

-« Collection space

I Drainage level

V4 4 cm?/dm? V6
V8 8cm3¥dm? V10

6 cm3/dm?
10 cm3/dm?

The displacement space (V4-V10) is the open space between the upper walked-on surface and the drainage level of profiled surfaces.

Industrial areas slip resistance classification and collection space - Application areas

Antislip Minimum Antislip Minimum
groups collection groups collection
Nr. Working areas, walking corridors (R classes) space Nr. Working areas, walking corridors (R classes) space
[ General working rooms and areas 95 Food preperation kitchens (fast-food kitchens, snack bars) R12 V4
0.1 Entrance areas (inside) R9 96 Kitchens for heating up frozen meals R10
02 Entrance areas (outside) R11-R10 V4 97 Coffee and tea kitchens, hotel garni kitchens and ward kitchens R10
03 Stairs (inside) R9 98 Washing-up areas
04 Stairs (outside) R11-R10 V4 981 Washing-up areas for 9.1,9.4, 9.5 R12 V4
05 Sloping ramps, inside* R10 982 Washing-up areas for 9.2 R11
(e.g. for wheelchairs, leveling slopes, transport paths) R9 983 Washing-up areas for 9.3 R12
06 Sanitary rooms 99 Dining rooms, guest rooms, canteens including serving counters R9
06.1 Toilets 10 Cold stores, deep freeze stores
062 Changing or washrooms 101 For unpacked goods R12
07 Break rooms (e.g. dayrooms, canteens) 102 For packed goods R11
08 First aid rooms and similar facilities (see ASR A4.3) 11 Sales outlets, shops
1 Manufacture of margarine, edible fats and oils 114 Reception of goods, meats
11 Melting of fat R13 V6 1101 For unpacked goods R11
12 Cooking oil refinery R13 V4 1112 For packed goods R10
13 Margarine production and packaging R12 112 Reception of goods, fish R11
14 Cooking fat production and packing, oil bottling R12 113 Serving counters for meat and sausage
2 Milk processing, cheese production 1131 For unpacked goods R11
21 Fresh milk processing and butter production R12 1132 For packed goods R10
22 Cheese production, storage and packaging R11 114 Serving counters for bread, cakes and pastries, unpacked goods R10
23 Icecream manufacturing R12 115 Serving counters for cheese and cheese products, unpacked goods R10
3 Chocolate and confectionery production 116 Serving counters for fish
31 Sugar processing R12 1161 For unpacked goods R12
32 Cocoa production R12 1162 For packed goods R11
33 Production of raw mixtures R11 1.7 Serving counters from Nr.11.3to 11.6 R9
34 Fabrication of chocolate bars, shells and filled chocolates R11 118 Meat preperation rooms
4 Production of bread, cakes and pastries (bakeries, cake shops, 1181 For meat preperation, except for no.5 R12 V8
production of long-life bakery products) 1182 For meat processing, except for no.5 R11
41 Dough production R11 119 Florists shops R11
42 Rooms in which predominantly fats or liquid mixtures are processed R12 1110 Sales areas with stationary ovens
43 Washing-up rooms R12 V4 11101 For the production of bread, cakes and pastries R11
5 | ing, meat pr ing 11102  For the warming-up of refabricated bread, cakes and pastries R10
51 Slaughter house R13 V10 111 Sales areas with stationary chip pans or grills R12 V4
52 Tripe processing room R13 V10 1112 Shops, customer rooms R9
53 Meat sectioning R13 V8 1113 Preperation areas for food and self-service shops R10
54 Sausage kitchen R13 V8 1114 Cash register areas, packing areas R9
55 Boiled sausage unit R13 V8 1115 Outdoor sales areas R11-R10 V4
56 Raw sausage unit R13 V6 12 Health service rooms
57 Sausage drying room R12 121 Disinfection rooms (wet) R11
58 Smoking establishments R12 122 Pre-cleaning areas of strerilization R10
59 Salting and curing rooms R12 123 Faeces disposal rooms, discharge rooms, unclean nursing work rooms R10
510 Poultry processing R12 V6 124 Pathological facilities R10
511 Gut store R12 125 Rooms for medical baths, hydrotherapy, fango preperation R11
512 Cold cuts and packaging unit R12 V8 126 Washrooms of operating theatres, plastering rooms R10
6 Fish processing, production of delicatessen 127 Sanitary rooms, ward bathrooms R10
6.1 Fish processing R13 V10 128 Rooms for medical diagnosis and therapy, massage rooms R9
62 Production of delicatessen R13 Ve 129 Operationg theatres R9
63 Manufacture of mayonnaise R13 V4 1210 Wards with hospital rooms and corridors R9
7 Processing of vegetables 1211 Medical practices, day clinics R9
71 Production of sauerkraut R13 V6 1212 Pharmacies R9
72 Vegetable tinning R13 V6 1213 Laboratories R9
73 Sterilization rooms R11 1214 Hairdressing salons
74 Rooms in which vegetables are prepared for processing R12 V4 13 Laundries R9
8 Food areas in food and beverage production (if not specifically mentioned) 131 Rooms with continuous-flow washing machines R9
81 Storage cvellars R10 132 Rooms with washing machines or with spin-drier R11
82 Beverage bottling, fruit juice production R11 133 Ironing rooms R9
9 Catering establishments 14 Fodder concentrate production
91 Kitchens in the catering trade (restaurant kitchens, hotel kitchens) 141 Dried fodder production R11
911 Up to 100 meals per day R11 V4 142 Fodder concentrate production using fat and water R11 V4
912 More than 100 meals per day R12 V4
92 Catering kitchens serving to homes, schools, kindergartens, sanatoria R11
93 Kitchens of hospitals and clinics R12
94 Catering kitchens serving to universities and industrial canteens R12 V4

Industrial areas slip resistance classification and collection space - Application areas

Antislip Minimum Antislip Minimum
groups collection groups collection
Nr, Working areas, walking corridors (R classes) space Nr. Working areas, walking corridors (R classes) space
15 Leather productions, textiles 243 Washing halls R12
151 Wet areas in tanneries R13 25 Sewage treatment plants R11 V4
152 Rooms with fleshing machines R13 251 Pump rooms
153 Areas where leather scraps accumulate R13 V10 252 Rooms for sludge draining facilities R12
154 Rooms for making leather impermeable by means of grease R12 V10 253 Rooms for screening equipment R12
155 Dye mills for textures R11 254 Stands of workplaces, scaffolds and maintenance platforms R12
16 Paint shops 26 Fire brigade buildings R12
161 Wet grinding areas R12 26.1 Vehicle parking places
17 Ceramic industry V10 262 Rooms for hose maintenance equipment R12
171 Wet grinding mills (processing of ceramic, raw materials) R11 27 Functional rooms in the breathing apparatus training facility R12
172 Mixers; handling of materials like tar, pitch, graphite and synthetic resins R11 271 Preparation room
173 Presses (shaping); handling of materials like tar, pitch, graphite and synthetic resins R 11 V6 272 Conditioning room
174 Casting / die casting areas R12 Ve 273 Training room
175 Glazing areas R12 274 Air lock
18 Glass and stone processing 275 Mock-up dwelling
181 Stone cutting, stone grinding R11 276 Heat acclimatization room
182 Glass moulding of hollow glass, container glass, structural glass R11 217 Control station
183 Grinding areas for hollow glass ware, flat glass R11 28 Schools and day nurseries R9
184 Insulating glass manufacture; handling of drying agents R11 281 Class rooms, group rooms
185 Packaging, shipping of flat glass; handling of anti-adhessive agents R11 V6 282 Stairs R10
186 Etching and acid polishing facilities for glass R11 Ve 283 Toilets, washrooms R11-R10 V4
19 Cast concrete factories 284 Instructional kitchens in schools (also see no.9) R11-R10 V4
191 Concrete washing areas R11 285 Kitchens in kindergartens (also see no.9)
20 Storage rooms 286 Machine rooms for wood processing R9
201 Storage areas for oils and fats R12 287 Special rooms for handicrafts R9
202 Storage areas for packed food R10 Ve 288 Schoolyards R9
203 Outdoor storage areas R11-R10 29 Banks R10
21 Chemical and thermal treatment of iron and metal Va 291 Bank counter R10
211 Pickling plants R12 30 Plant traffic routes in outdoor areas R10
212 Hardening shops R12 301 Footpaths R10
213 Laboratory rooms R11 302 Loading platforms R10
22 Metal processing, metal workshops 3021 Covered R11-R10 V4
221 Galvanizing shops R12 3022 Not covered
222 Grey cast iron processing R11 303 Sloping ramps (e.g. for wheel-chairs, loading platforms) R11-R10 V4
223 Mechanical processing areas (turnery, milling shop), punching room, R11 V4 3041 Covered
pressroom, drawing shop (pipes, wires) and areas exposed to increased stress va 3042 Not covered R11-R10 Va
by oil and lubricants 31 Parking areas R12 V4
224 Parts cleaning areas, exhaust steam areas 311 Garages, multi-storey and underground car parks not subject to the effects of the R12
23 Vehicle repair workshops R12 312 weather R12
231 Repair and servicing bays 313 Garages, multi-storey and underground car parks subject to the effects of the R11
232 Working and inspection pits R11 weather
233 Car washing halls, washing areas R12 V4 Parking areas outdoors
24 Aircraft repair workshops R11 V4
241 Aircraft hangars
242 Repair hangars R11

143



VitrA kayma dayanimi

1.1.1. Kayma riski olan ¢alisma odalari ve alanlari (ASR A1.5/1,2'ye uygun olarak)

Ozellikle calisma alanlarindaki basma/basamak seviyesinin altindaki boslukta dolma hacmine biriken ve kaymaya neden olan malzemelerin
bosaltilmasi i¢in dolma hacminin asgari hacmi bir “V” numarasi ile tanimlanmaktadir.

V4 4 cm3/dm? V6
V8 8cm3¥dm? V10

6 cm3/dm?
10 cm3/dm?

y
-

A

Basma seviyesi
Dolma hacmi

Drenaj duzeyi

Yer degistirme alani (V4-V10) tzerinde yuriinen Ust dolasim yuzeyi ile profilli ylzeylerin drenaj dizeyi arasindaki acik alandir.

Endustriyel alanda kayma siniflari ve dolma hacmi - Kullanim alanlari - Asr 1.5/1.2'ye uygun olarak

EndUstriyel alanda kayma siniflari ve dolma hacmi - Kullanim alanlari - Asr 1.5/1.2’ye uygun olarak

Kayma sinifi  En kiiglk Kayma sinifi  En klglik

Nr. Calisma alanlar, yirtime yollari (Rgruplar)  dolma hacmi N Galisma alanlari, yarime yollari (Rgruplar)  dolma hacmi
) Genel calisma odalari 95 Yemek hazirlama mutfaklari (fast-food, snack bar) R12
01 Girig yerleri (ic) R9 96 Dondurulmug trdnlerin isitildigi mutfaklar R12
02 Girig yerleri (dis) R11-R10 V4 97 Cay ve kahve hazirlama mutfaklari, garni mutfag), kogus mutfag R12 V4
03 Merdivenler (ic) R9 98 Bulasik yikama alanlar R10 Va4
04 Merdivenler (dis) R11-R10 Va4 981 Bulasik yikama alanlari 9.1, 9.4, 9.5 igin R10
05 Egimli rampalar, ic (6rn. tekerlekli sandalye, tesviye yokusu, R10 982 Bulagik yikama alanlari 9.2 igin R12

nakliye yollari igin) R9 983 Bulasik yikama alanlari 9.3 icin
06 Saglik odalar 99 Yemek odalari, misafir yemek odalari, servis bankosu olan kantinler R11
061 Tuvaletler 10 Soguk hava ve donmus gida depolari R12 V4
062 Soyunma kabini veya yikanma alanlari 101 Paketlenmemis malzemeler icin R12
07 Dinlenme odalari (6rn. sosyal tesisler, kantinler) 102 Paketlenmis malzemeler icin R9
08 Ik yardim odalari ve benzer tesisler 1 Satis yerleri, diikkanlar
1 Margarin, yenilebilir sivi ve kati yag tretimi 11 Et girisi R12
11 Yagin eritilmesi R13 Vo 1111 Paketlenmemis malzemeler igin R11
12 Yemeklik yag aritimi R13 V4 1112 Paketlenmis malzemeler icin
13 Margarin Uretim ve paketleme R12 112 Balik girisi
14 Yemeklik yag tretimi, paketleme, siseleme R12 113 Sosis, salam, sucuk ve et icin servis gegisi R11
2 Siit prosesi, peynir Gretimi 1131 Paketlenmemis malzemeler igin R10
21 Taze siit islenmesi ve tereyag tretimi R12 1132 Paketlenmis malzemeler igin R11
22 Peynir Uretimi, depolama ve paketleme R11 114 Paketlenmemis ekmek ve unlu mamuller igin servis gegisi
23 Dondurma Gretimi R12 115 Paketlenmemis st drtinleri ve meze igin servis gegisi R11
3 Cikolata ve sekerleme iiretimi 116 Balik servisi R10
31 Sekerin islenmesi R12 1161 Paketlenmemis malzemeler icin R10
32 Kakao tretimi R12 1162 Paketlenmis malzemeler icin R10
33 Ham karisimlarin Gretimleri R11 117 Nr. 11.3ten 11.6'ya kadar haric servis gegisleri
34 Cubuk, kabuk ve ici doldurulmus gikolata Gretimi R11 118 Et hazirlama odalari R12
4 Kek, pasta ve ekmek iretimi 1181 Nr. 5 harig et isleme (dUzeltme) R11

(firinlar, pastaneler ve uzun dayanimli unlu mamul tiretimi) 1182 Nr. 5 harig et isleme (isleme) R9
41 Hamur hazirlama R11 119 Cicek buketi yapim odalari
42 Yagh ve sivi Uretimin agir bastig! yerler R12 11.10 Sabit firini olan satis bélgeleri R12 V8
43 Bulasik ylkama odasl R12 V4 11101 Unlu mamullerin hazirlanmasi R11
5 Et isleme, kesimhaneler (mezbaha) 11102 Onceden hazirlanmig unlu mamullerin iglenmesi R11
51 Kesim yeri R13 V10 111 Sabit fritdzu ya da 1zgarasi olan satis bélgeleri
52 Sakatat temizleme yeri R13 V10 1112 Satis yerleri ve musteri kabul R11
53 Et parcalama R13 V8 1113 Self-servis yapan yerlerde yiyecek hazirlama bélumu R10
54 Sosis, salam ve sucuk hazirlama R13 V8 1114 Kasa ve paketleme bolimleri R12 va
55 Haglama bolimu R13 V8 1115 Agik alanda satis bolimleri R9
56 Ham Uretim bolimi R13 V6 12 Saghk birimleri R10
57 Sucuk, salam, sosis kurutma odasi R12 121 Dezenfekte odalari (islak) R9
58 Bagirsak deposu R12 122 Sterilizasyon igin 6n temizlik yerleri R11-R10 V4
59 Tuzlama ve terbiye odasl R12 123 Dis atik odalari, temiz olmayan hemgirelik hizmetleri
510 Kanatli isleme R12 Ve 124 Sektionsraume R11
511 Soguk kesim ve paketleme R12 125 Tibbi banyolar, hidroterapi tniteleri R10
512 Elle isleme ve satig R12 V8 126 Ameliyathanelerin ve alcilarin yikanma odalar R10
6 Balik isleme ve meze iiretimi 127 Tuvaletler, kogus banyolar R10
6.1 Balik islenmesi R13 V10 128 Masaj odalarl, teshis ve terapi odalari R11
62 Meze Uretimi R13 V6 129 Ameliyathaneler R10
63 Mayonez Uretimi R13 V4 1210 Hasta odalari ve koridorlar olan Klinikler R10
7 Sebze islenmesi 1211 Muayenehaneler, gindtiz klinikleri R9
71 Sauerkraut Uretimi R13 Ve 1212 Eczaneler R9
72 Konserve dretimi R13 Ve 1213 Laboratuvarlar R9
73 Sterilizasyon odalari R 1214 Kuaforler R9
74 Uretim icin hazirlama R12 V4 R9
8 Yemek ve icecek iiretimindeki 1slak zeminler R9

(6zellikle farkl bir sey belirtiimemisse) 13 Camasirhaneler R9
81 Kilerler, mahzenler R10 131 Kurutmali (santrif(ijlti) camagir makineleri
82 Mesrubat siseleme ve meyve suyu Uretimi R11 132 Gok islak gamasirlarin oldugu yikama odalari
9 Mutfaklar ve pisirme yerleri 133 Utli ve camagir sikma makinelerinin oldugu odalar
91 Restoran, otel mutfaklari R11 14 Konsantre hayvan yemi iretimi R9
92 Evlere, cocuk yuvalarina, sanatoryumlara servis yapan mutfaklar R12 V4 141 Kurutulmug yem Gretimi R11
93 Hastane ve klinik mutfaklari R11 V4 142 Su ve yag kullanarak kurutulmus yem Gretimi R9
94 Universite ve blyk fabrikalara servis veren mutfaklar V4

Kayma sinifi  En kliglk Kayma sinifi  En kiglk

Nr. Galisma alanlari, yarime yollari (Rgruplar)  dolma hacmi N Galisma alanlari, yarime yollari (Rgruplar)  dolma hacmi
15 Deri Gretimi, tekstil R11 25 Evsel atik isleme istasyonlar R12
151 Tabakhanedeki sulu yerler R11 251 Pompa odalari R11 V4
152 Deri ylizme makinelerinin oldugu odalar 252 Sulu atiklarin drenaji
153 Deri Pargalarinin toplandig odalar R13 V10 253 Eleme odalar R12
154 Derilerin empreye yapildig yerler R13 V10 254 Ayakta durulan yerler ve bekleme odalar R12
155 Tekstil icin boya degirmenlerinin oldugu yerler R13 26 Itfaiye binalar R12
16 Cila atolyeleri R12 26.1 Arag parki R12
161 Sulu 6gltme atolyeleri R11 262 Hortum bakim atélyesi
17 Seramik enduistrisi 27 Solunum cihazlari egitim tesisinde islevsel odalar R12
171 Islak degirmenler (seramik hammaddenin hazirlanmasi) R12 271 Hazirlik odasi R12
172 Karistincilar, zift, grafit ve sentetik malzemelerin kullanildig| yerler V10 272 Havalandirma odasl
173 Sekillendirme presleri zift, grafit ve sentetik malzemelerin kullanildigi yerler R11 273 Egitim odasi R9
174 Dékum / pres dokiim alanlari R11 Ve 274 Hava hticresi
175 Sirlama R11 Ve 275 Model ev
18 Cam ve tas prosesi R12 276 Sicak iklime aligtirma odalari
181 Tas kesme ve 6gitme yeri R12 277 Denetim istasyonu Va
182 Her tiirli cam sekillendirme alani 28 Okullar ve kresler V4
183 Ogttme yerleri R11 281 Siniflar, grup odalari
184 Izolasyon cami Uretiminde kurutucu malzemelerin islendigi yerler R11 282 Merdivenler
185 Diiz camin paketlendigi ve yuklendigi yerler, yapismayi énleyici malzemelerin = R 11 283 Tuvaletler, yikama odalari R10

hazirlandig yerler R11 V6 284 Okullardaki egitici mutfaklar (bkz. Nr. 9) R11-R10
186 Asitli indirme yapilan yerler R11 V6 285 Cocuk yuvalarindaki mutfaklar (bkz. Nr. 9) R11-R10
19 Prefrabrik beton fabrikalari 286 Ahsap isleme makinelerinin oldugu odalar
191 Beton ykama yerleri R11 287 El sanatlari icin 6zel odalar R9
20 Depolar 288 Teneffis alanlari R9
201 Likit ve kati yaglar icin stok sahalari R11 29 Bankalar R9
202 Paketlenmis yiyeceklerin stok sahalari 291 Banka vezneleri R10 V4
203 Acik alandaki stok sahalari R12 30 Dis mekanlardaki isletmeyle ilgili yollar R10
21 Demir ve metalin kimyasal ve 1sil islem prosesi R10 V6 301 Yartime yollari R10 V4
211 Beizereien R11-R10 302 Yikleme rampalari R10
212 Sertlestirme prosesi V4 3021 Ortald R10 V4
213 Laboratuvarlar R12 3022 Actk R11-R10 V4
22 Metal prosesi, metal atdlyeleri R12 303 Egik rampalar (6rn. tekerlekli sandalyeler, yikleme képruleri igin)
221 Galvanize atolyeleri R11 3041 Ust kapall R11-R10
222 Graugussbearbeitung 3042 Ustl agik
223 Mekanik proses (torna, pres yerleri) tel boru gekme yerleri, yagl ortamdan R12 31 Park alanlari R11-R10

dolay riskin fazlalagtigi ortamlar R11 Va4 311 Garajlar, hava kosullarindan etkilenmeyen cok katli ve yeralti otoparklari R12
224 Parca temizleme yerleri, buhar gikisinin oldugu odalar R11 V4 312 Garajlar, hava kosullarindan etkisinde kalan ok katli ve yeralti otoparklari R12
23 Arag bakim yerleri 313 Acik park alanlari R12
231 Bakim ve servis alani R12 R11
232 Galisma ve kontrol alani
233 Arag yikama yerleri R11
24 Ucgak bakim atélyeleri R12 V4
241 Ugak hangarlar R11 V4
242 Ugak bakim ve tamir hangarlari
243 Ugak yikama yerleri R11

145



146

VitrA slip resistance

1.2. Slip-resistance properties in barefoot areas

DIN EN 16165 Annex A is the test method that is used for determining slip resistance of floor coverings in wet barefoot areas subject to risk of
slipping. According to DIN EN 16165 Annex A, there are three assessment groups on the basis of size and the risk of slipping in wet barefoot
areas. The lowest slip resistance value is A, whereas the highest one is C for classification of barefoot slip resistance of tiles.

In the following table of barefoot areas slip resistance classification, the application areas are indicated in accordance with the leaflet “DGUV
Information 207-006 - Floor coverings for wet barefoot areas”.

Wet barefoot areas slip resistance classification and application areas

Class Min. degree of slope Areas

A 12° - Barefoot passages and sanitary areas (mainly dry)
- Individual and common dressing rooms
- Pool floors in non-swimmer areas if the water depth is more than 80 cm in the entire area

- Sauna and relaxation areas (mainly dry)

ﬂ 18° - Barefoot passages and sanitary areas, if not classified in group A

- Showers

- Steam baths

- Area of disinfecting spray facilities

- Pool surrounds

- Pool floors in non-swimmer areas if the water depth is less than 80 cm in certain areas
- Non-swimmer sections of wave-action pools

- Movable floors

- Paddling pools

- Ladders and stairs outside the pool area, if not classified in group C

- Accessible surfaces of diving platforms and diving boards, if not classified in group C

- Sauna and relaxation areas, if not classified in group A

d 24° - Ladders and stairs leading into the water

- Stairs up to diving facilities and water slides

- Surfaces of diving platforms and diving boards over the length reserved for the diver (the slip-resistant surface of the diving
platforms and diving boards must cover the front edge where the hands and the toes of the divers grip)

- Walk-through pools

- Inclined pool edge designs

- Kneipp pools, water-treading pools

- Ramps in the pool surround area with an inclination > 6 %

Important notice: The indicated angles of inclination helps to identify anti-slip classification of the product and cannot be related

to the angles of inclination of slopes/ramps.

VitrA kayma dayanimi

1.2. Ciplak ayakli alanlardaki kayma dayanim ozellikleri

DIN EN 16165 Ek A, kayma riski olan islak ¢iplak ayakli alanlardaki zemin kaplamalarinin kayma dayaniminin belirlenmesi igin kullanilan test
yontemidir. DIN EN 16165 Ek Aya gore, islak giplak ayakl alanlarda kayma riskine gore ¢ degerlendirme grubu bulunmaktadir. Karolarin giplak
ayakl kayma dayanimi siniflandirmasi igin en dustik kayma dayanim dederi A iken en yiiksek olani C'dir.

Giplak ayakl alanlarin kayma dayanim siniflandirmast ile ilgili asagidaki tabloda, uygulama alanlar “DGUV Bilgileri 207-006 - Islak ¢iplak ayak
alanlar igin zemin kaplamalar” kitapgigina gére belirlenmistir.

Wet barefoot areas slip resistance classification and application areas

Class Min. degree of slope Areas

A 120 - Ciplak ayakli gegisler ve sihhi bolgeler (esas kuru olarak)
- Bireysel ve ortak giyinme odalari
- Eger su derinligi tim alanda 80 cm'den fazlaysa, yuziciler igin olmayan alanlardaki havuz zeminleri

- Sauna ve rahatlama alanlari (esas olarak kuru olanlar)

ﬁ 18° - Eger grup Aiginde siniflandinimamigsa ciplak alan gegisleri ve sihhi alanlar

- Duslar

- Buhar banyolari

- Dezenfektan sprey imkanlari alani

- Havuz gevreleri

- Belirli alanlarda su derinligi 80 crn'den azsa yiizlcllerin olmadigi alandaki havuz zeminleri
- Dalga hareketli havuzlarda yuziciiler igin olmayan alanlar

- Hareket edebilen zeminler

- Gocuk havuzlar

- Eger C grubu iginde siniflandirimamissa havuz alani disindaki merdivenler ve basamaklar
- Eger C grubu iginde siniflandirimamissa dalis platformlari ve dalis tahtalarinin erisilebilir yiizeyleri

- Eger A grubu iginde siniflandinimamissa sauna ve rahatlama alanlari

g 240 - Suya gidis merdivenleri ve basamaklari

- Dali alanlarina ve su kaydiraklarina giden merdiven basamaklari

- Dalicrigin aynilan uzunluk Gzerindeki dalis platformlarinin ve dalis tahtalarinin yiizeyleri (Dalis platformlarinin ve dalis tahtalarinin
kaymaya dayanikli yizeyleri dalicilarin ellerinin ve ayak parmaklarinin kavradigi 6n kismi kaplamalidir)

- Iginden yirinebilen havuzlar

- EGimli havuz kenar tasanimlari

- Kneipp havuzlari, su basamak havuzlari

- Havuzdaki rampalar alani > 6 % egimi ile cevrelemektedir.

Onemli not: Belirlenen edim acilari (iriiniin kaymazlik siniflandirmasini tanimlamaya yardimci olurlar ve bunlar
egimlerin / rampalarin egim agilari ile iliskilendirilemezler.
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VitrA slip resistance

2. Pendulum Test (EN 16165 Annex Q)

The pendulum friction tester measures the energy loss of a standard rubber-coated slider assembly as it slides across the test surface.

The pendulum friction tester contains a spring-loaded slider made of standard rubber attached to the end of the pendulum arm. When you swing
the pendulum arm, the friction force between the slider and the test surface is measured by the decrease in the circular motion of the pendulum
arm and this is displayed on a graduated scale.

The measurement method can be implemented using soft or hard rubber (slider 57 or 96 respectively). The measurement method can be applied
on adry or wet test surface.

Slip Potential Classification, based on pendulum

test values (PTV) (from UKSRG, 2011)

PTV
High Slip Potential 0-24
Moderate Slip Potential 25-35
Low Slip Potential 36+

DCOF is the ratio of the force necessary to keep a surface already in motion sliding over another divided by the weight (or normal force) of an
object. This force is a materials property of the two surfaces. Contaminants such as dirt, water, soap, oil or grease can change this value. The test is
done according to standards of ANSI A137.1 and ANSI A326.3.

Unless otherwise specified, tiles suitable for level interior spaces expected to be walked upon when wet shall have a wet DCOF of 0,42 or
greater when tested using SLS solution. However, tiles with a DCOF of 0,42 or greater are not necessarily suitable for all projects. The specifier
shall determine tiles appropriate for specific project conditions, considering by way of example, but not in limitation, type of use, traffic, expected
contaminants, expected maintenance, expected wear and manufacturers’ guideliness and recommendations. (Ref: ANSI A137.1-2017)

VitrA tile size information

The tile format is given as a nominal dimension, which is calculated by the work size (aspired manufacturing size) plus the recommended joint
width. The content within the box is printed as square-meter on box label and is calculated from the nominal size which is achieved with the use
of appropriate joint width.

In the industrial manufacture of tiles, variations in the size (calibre) of the tiles are inevitable for Non-rectified tiles. The sizes are sorted, labelled
and boxed separately. The calibre code is printed on each box label and specifies the actual size of the tile as below:

30x90 mode White moss Matt Rectified 30cm x 90cm

Quality: 1 Tone/Shade: VA2 Contents Pieces
Inhalt 2 | Stick
Caliber: 4 Miktar 1 -62m Adet G L/UG L
allpber:
Konnuectso Ltyk
K948408BSRO1VTEQ EN 14411:2016-Group Bla-Annex G | w: (mm)
3: 296,0x595,4x9mm
2225647 6L
5:298,0x598,6x9mm
P. Date: 01.01.2021 6: 299,0x600,2x9mm
MADE IN TURKEY g T 698109 798618 MpecoBaHHas CyXnM cnoco60M NANTKa roct 6787-2001

Label on the box Information on the box

*The labels shown are for information only and the contents of the labels are not binding.

VitrA kayma dayanimi

2. Pendulum Testi (EN 16165 Annex Q)

Sarkag sUrtinme test cihazi, standart kauguk kaplamali kaydirici tertibatinin test yuzeyi boyunca kayarken enerji kaybini élcer. Sarkag surtinme test cihazi,
sarkag kolunun ucuna bagli standart bir kauguktan yapilmis yayli bir kaydirici igerir. Sarkag kolunu salladiginizda, kaydirici ile test ylzeyi arasindaki surtinme

kuvveti, sarkag kolunun dairesel hareketindeki azalma ile 6l¢ullir ve bu, dereceli bir 6lgek tzerinde gosterilir.

Olglim yéntemi, yumusak veya sert kauguk kullanilarak (sirasiyla kaydirici 57 veya 96) uygulanabilir. Olgiim yontemi, kuru veya su ile islatiimis bir test

ylzeyinde uygulanabilir.

(PTV) (UKSRG, 2011°den) Pendulum test degerlerine

dayali olarak kayma potansiyeli siniflandirmasi

PTV
Yiksek Kayma Potansiyeli 0-24
Orta Duzeyde Kayma Potansiyeli 25-35
Dustk Duzeyde Kayma Potansiyeli 36+

3. DCOF

DCOF, hareket halinde olan bir ylizeyin Gzerinde bulunan ylzey Gizerinden kaymasi i¢in gereken guictn bir nesnenin agirigina (veya normal giic)
bélinmesi ile elde edilen orandir. Bu gig iki ylizeyin maddesel 6zelligidir. Kir, su, sabun, yag veya motor yagi gibi kontaminasyonlar bu degeri
degistirebilirler. Test ANSI A137.1 ve ANSI A326.3 standartlarina gore yapiimaktadir.

Aksi belirtilmedikge, ylzeyler i1slak olduklarinda tizerinde yurinmeye uygun olan karolar SLS solisyonu ile test edildiklerinden 0,42 veya daha
blyuk islaklik DCOF degerine sahip olacaklardir. Fakat DCOF degeri 0,42 veya lzerinde olan karolarin tum projeler icin uygun oldugunu belirtmek
mimkin degildir. Belli proje kosullari icin uygun olan karolar, karo secimini gerceklestirirken belirlenmelidir. Ornek olarak kullanim cesidi, trafik,
beklenen kirlendiriciler, beklenen bakim, beklenen asinma ve Ureticilerin tavsiyeleri ve kilavuzlari dikkate alinmalidir. (Ref: ANSI A137.1-2017)

VitrA karo ebat bilgileri

Karo boyutu, ¢alisma boyutu ve dnerilen derz aralidi ile hesaplanan anma boyutu olarak ifade edilir. Kutu igindeki miktar, kutu etiketinde
metrekare olarak basilir ve uygun derz araligi ile ddsenmesinden elde edilen anma boyutundan hesaplanir.

Endustriyel karo tretiminde, karolarin boyutlarindaki (kalibre) farkhliklar, rektifiye olmayan karolar igin kaginilmazdir. Boyutlar kalibrelerine
gore ayri ayri siralanir, etiketlenir ve kutulanir. Kalibre numarasi her kutu etiketinde basilidir ve asagidaki 6rnekte oldugu gibi karonun gergek
boyutunu ifade eder:

30x90 mode White moss Matt Rectified 30cm x 90cm

Quality:1 Tone/Shade: VA2 Contents Pieces
iber: Mikar 1.62m? | e 6 |GL/UGL
Caliber: 4
Konnuectso WTyk
K948408BSRO1VTEO

EN 14411:2016-Group Bla-Annex G | w: (mm)

3: 296,0x595,4x9mm
2.22.56.47 GL 4: 297,0x597,0x9mm

5: 298,0x598,6x9mm
P. Date: 01.01.2021 6: 299,0x600,2Xx9mm
MADEIN TURKEY g " 698109 798618 MpecoBaHHas CyXMM CNoco60M NAMTKa roct 6787-2001

Kutu Uzeri etiket Kutu Uzeri bilgi

* Gosterilen etiketler sadece bilgi amaglidir ve etiketlerin igerigi baglayici degildir.
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VitrA cleaning and care instructions

1. General information

VitrA Tiles are produced utilizing the most advanced equipment under extensive and strict process controls. Quality is assured with sourcing the
finest raw materials available in the market. VitrA continously focuses on maintaining its commitment to quality so that our products meet and
exceed your expectations.

Market research studies and tests prove that ceramic displays excellent properties compared to other covering materials. Its long lasting beauty,
ease of cleaning and high functionality are what makes ceramic tiles the most chosen covering material in both private and public areas. All
glazed and unglazed materials are distinguished by surfaces which are ideal for easy cleaning. As with every covering material, our products
require nominal care in order to maintain a satisfactory appearance and acceptable sanitation for years.

As a company committed to sustainability, VitrA recommends the use of low VOC, non-hazardous, and non-polluting products for cleaning and
maintaining tiles and grout.

Regular cleaning has to be planned according to the needs, depending on the degree of soiling and frequency of use: could be several times a day
or once a day or once a week. For public use, shoe-scrapers, doormats and cleaning zones for shoes in front of the entrance of the building ensure
that most dirt is left outside. VitrA recommends proper selection of such preventive elements for the sake of minimizing the use of cleaning
agents and impact on environment.

Before grouting, regardless of the grout colour chosen, always test a small area first to determine if the grout or grout pigment will affect the
surface of the tile.

1.1 Proper care during construction

Since VitrA products are considered to be a finish covering material, they should not be laid until all heavy construction is finished. Between

the installation and putting the tiled area into service, it is imperative to properly protect the tile and grout in order to avoid construction related
cleaning problems. There is a build-up of dirt and debris on each construction site. This dirt and debris may cause the grout, and sometimes the
tile, to be negatively affected. VitrA recommends that a protective cover be put over the tile surface to safeguard the appearance. This will insure
a quality appearance when the floor is ready for use. The protective cover could be cardboard, plywood or any other clean soft-covering that will
not damage the integrity of the installation. Do not use plastic as it may not allow the grout to properly cure, and it also may become extremely
slippery as construction dust settles on the floor.

The concrete support floor must be level, with no hollow spaces (air bubbles) left beneath the tiles, and a self-leveling clip installation system
must be used to prevent any lippage issues. Furthermore, the surface may be damaged if heavy objects fall on it, especially when the tiles are not
securely fixed due to an uneven surface or a lack of adhesive.

1.2 Proper selection and use of cleaning agent

Use only recommended dilution of detergent. As an important rule, more is not always better; higher concentrations of detergent in the cleaning
solution would only make it more difficult to rinse. However, hard water requires more frequent use of cleaning agents. When using any cleaning
agent, please make sure to comply with the instructions for use and hazard indications of the cleaning agent manufacturer. VitrA does not assume
any liability for damage incurred by non-compliance with these instructions and information.

The detergent solution must be given time to act on the soil load. Generally 5-10 minutes is sufficient. Rinse thoroughly with clean, clear water to
remove the dirty detergent solution and soil. Rinsing is a critical step in the maintenance procedure. Remove the rinse water with a wet vacuum,
dry mop or towelling. If dirty detergent solution is not removed and is allowed to dry on the surface, a coating will form which is very difficult to
remove.

1.2.1.Warnings for proper selection and use of cleaning agent:

1) VitrA tiles are chemically resistant to both acidic and alkaline chemical products as defined in EN ISO 10545-13, with the exception of
hydrofluoric acids or compounds containing fluoride salts and derivatives. Hydrofluoric acid is the only one that will attack tiles due to their
molecular structure, even when diluted with plenty of water. All spills must be cleaned as quickly as possible.

2) Never use a cleaning agent forming sticky grease, wax and synthetic layers on the tiles, which have a negative effect on the visual, hygienic,
anti-slip and cleaning properties. The cleaning agent that is chosen should also be compatible with the grout at the same time. Always test a small
area first with the selected cleaning agent.

1.3. General cleaning procedure

The following principles apply for the cleaning procedure:

1. Selecting the appropriate cleaning agent.

2. Sweeping or vacuuming floor areas prior to cleaning to remove any dust or debris.

3. Leaving the cleaning agent to act for sufficient time upon the dirt and to loosen it.

4. Brushing or wiping mechanically.

5. Collecting, washing or sucking off the dirt separated from the tiles thoroughly.

6. Rinsing with water when the cleaning process is finished.

7. Removing the rinse water with a wet vacuum, dry mop or towelling.

Above are general recommendations. Any specific recommendations of cleaning agents, grout, grout removers etc. suggested by the individual
manufacturer should be followed.

VitrA temizlik ve bakim talimatlari

1. Genel bilgiler

VitrA karolar, en gelismis ekipmanlar kullanilarak, kapsamli ve siki 6nlemler ile takip edilen proses kontrolleri altinda Uretilmektedir. Piyasadaki

en iyi hammaddelerin tedarik edilmesiyle kalite, glivence altina alinmistir. VitrA, strekli olarak kaliteye olan bagliligini stirdirmeye odaklanmakta,
béylece Urunlerimiz beklentilerinizi karsilamakta ve beklentilerinizin 6tesine ge¢mektedir.

Pazar arastirma galismalari ve testler, seramiklerin diger kaplama malzemelerine kiyasla miikemmel 6zellikler sergiledigini kanitlamaktadir. Uzun
omurli gorsel glzelligi, temizlik kolayligr ve ylksek islevsellik, seramik karolari hem 6zel (kisisel kullanim) hem de kamusal alanlarda en ok tercih
edilen ylzey doseme malzemesi yapan seydir. Tum sirli ve sirsiz karolar, kolay temizlik igin ideal yuzey 6zellikleri ile ayirt edicidir. Her kaplama
malzemesinde oldugu gibi, Grunlerimiz yillarca tatmin edici temiz bir gérlinim saglamak i¢in bakim gerektirir.

Surdrdlebilirlige 6nem veren bir sirket olarak VitrA, karo ve derzlerin temizlenmesi ve bakimi igin distik VOC, tehlikeli olmayan ve kirletmeyen
trtinlerin kullaniimasini 6nermektedir.

Dizenli temizlik; kirlilik derecesine ve kullanim sikligina bagli olarak ihtiyaglara gére planlanmalidir: glinde birkag kez veya giinde bir kez

veya haftada bir kez olabilir. Kamusal alanlardaki kullanimi igin, ayakkabilardaki kirin binanin girisinin 6niinde bulunan ¢amurluk, paspaslar ve
temizleme bolgeleri ile disarida kalmasi saglanmalidir. VitrA, temizlik maddelerinin kullanimini ve gevreye olan etkiyi en aza indirgemek amaciyla
bu tur kirlenmeyi 6nleyici 6gelerin uygun sekilde secilmesini dnermektedir.

Dosemeden once, segilen derz renginden bagimsiz olarak, her zaman, harg veya harg pigmentinin karo yiizeyini etkileyip etkilemeyecegini
belirlemek igin kiguk bir alan test edilmelidir.

1.1. Doéseme - insaat sirasinda bakim

VitrA Grinleri son kaplama malzemesi olarak kabul edildiginden, tim agir isler bitene kadar désenmemelidir. insaat kaynakli temizlik
sorunlarindan kaginmak i¢in désenen alan kullanima agik hale gelene kadar dosenen alandaki karolari ve derz dolgularini uygun bir sekilde
korumak gereklidir. Her santiyede kir ve kalinti birikir ve bu biriken kirler/kalintilar, derzin ve bazen de karolarin olumsuz etkilenmesine neden
olabilir. VitrA, bu durumu 6nlemek ve désendikten sonraki gorinimi korumak icin doseme alani Gizerine koruyucu bir malzeme serilmesini
onerir. Bu sayede dosenmis alanin kalitesi kullanima hazir oluncaya kadar korunacaktir. Koruyucu malzeme olarak mukavva, karton, kontrplak
veya doésemenin butlnliglne zarar vermeyecek herhangi temiz ve yumusak bir malzeme kullanilabilir. Derzlerin diizgiin bir sekilde kuruyup
sertlesmesine izin vermeyecedi ve insaat tozunun Uzerine yapisarak kaygan bir alan olusturabilecedi igin plastik korumalar kullaniimamalidir.
Beton destek zemini, karolarin altinda bosluk (hava kabarcigi) kalmayacak sekilde diiz olmali ve herhangi bir kayma sorununu 6nlemek icin
kendiliginden yayilan bir klips montaj sistemi kullaniimalidir. Ayrica, 6zellikle diiz olmayan bir ylizey veya yapistirici eksikligi nedeniyle karolar
guvenli bir sekilde sabitlenmediginde, (izerine agir nesneler dlserse ylzey zarar gorebilir.

1.2. Uygun malzeme se¢imi ve temizleme maddesi kullanimi

Sadece 6nerilen miktarda seyreltilmis deterjan kullanilmalidir. Unutulmamalidir ki temizlik malzemelerinin fazlasi her zaman igin iyi degildir;
temizleme ¢ozeltisinde daha yiiksek deterjan konsantrasyonlari kullanmak durulamayi zorlastiracaktir. Bununla birlikte, suyun sertliginin artmasi
daha fazla temizlik maddelerinin kullaniimasina neden olur. Herhangi bir temizlik maddesini kullanirken, lutfen temizlik maddesi Ureticisinin
kullanim ve tehlike gostergelerine uygun olarak kullanildigindan emin olun. VitrA, temizlik maddesi ureticileri tarafindan verilen talimatlara ve
bilgilere uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan hasarlar i¢in herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.

Kirlilige etki etmesi icin temizlik maddeleri kirli alan Gizerinde bir siire bekletilmelidir. Genellikle 5-10 dakika yeterlidir. Kirli alandaki deterjani ve
kirleri arindirmak ve temizlemek icin temiz su ile bolgeyi iyice durulayin. Durulama, bakim prosedurtinde kritik bir adimdir. Durulama igin kullanilan
suyu yerden vakumla, kuru paspasla veya bezle temizleyin. Kirli deterjan sollisyonu durulanmazsa ve ylizeyde kurumaya birakilirsa, ylizey Gzerinde
gikanlmasi ok zor olan bir kaplama olusacaktir.

1.2.1. Temizlik maddelerinin uygun segimi ve kullanimiicin uyarilar:

1) VitrA karolar, hidroflorik asitler veya florlr tuzlar ve tirevleri iceren bilesikler disinda, EN I1SO 10545-13'te tanimlanan hem asidik hem de
alkali kimyasallara dayaniklidir. Hidroflorik asit, bol su ile seyreltildiginde bile, molekdler yapilari nedeniyle karolara zarar veren tek ornektir.
Herhangi bir malzeme dokildiginde mimkin oldugunca ¢abuk temizlenmelidir.

2) Karolar (izerinde gorsel, hijyenik, kayma dayanimi ve temizleme &zelliklerini olumsuz etkileyecek, yapiskan yagli, mumsu ve sentetik tabakalar
olusturacak bir temizlik maddesi kullanmayin. Segilen temizlik maddesi ayni zamanda hargla da uyumlu olmalidir. Her zaman kullanim éncesi
segilen temizlik maddesiyle kugUk bir alan test edilmelidir.

1.3. Genel temizlik talimatlari

Temizlik prosediru igin asagidaki kurallara uyulmalidir:

1. Uygun temizlik maddesi secilmelidir.

2. Toz veya kalintilar temizlemek icin temizlikten énce zemin stpirdlmelidir.

3. Temizlik maddesi kir Gizerine temas etmesi ve yok etmesi igin yeterli stre Uzerinde bekletilmelidir.

4. Mekanik bir fircalama islemi veya silme islemi yapiimalidir.

5. Karolardan ¢ikan kirler toplanmali, ytkanmali veya vakumlanmalidir.

6. Temizleme islemi bittiginde su ile durulanmalidir.

7. Durulama suyu islak bir vakum, kuru paspas veya bez ile alinmalidir.

Yukarida bahsi gegen proseddr igerigi genel dnerileri kapsamaktadir. Bireyse Ureticiler tarafindan 6nerilen temizlik maddeleri, derz, derz
temizleyiciler vb. 6zel tavsiyeler uygulanmalidir.
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2. First cleaning after installation

The first step for maintenance is complete removal of grout and construction dirt after tiles are laid. To remove the grout from the surface, there
are many products available in the market. These products can be diluted for removal of light deposits of grouting materials with the possibility of
using higher concentrations when aggressive cleaning is required. Grout manufacturers print instructions for proper mixing, curing, and cleaning
of grout on packaging, these must be followed. This cleaning must be carried out after the cement grout has dried out, which takes at least 24-48
hours for quicksetting and quick-drying products. In any case the grout manufacturer’s instructions must be followed. In most cases, VitrA tiles can
be cleaned successfully by scrubbing the installation with hot water and a neutral detergent, followed by a thorough rinsing and then removing
the rinse water with a wet vacuum, mop or dry towelling. If grout residue still remains, further cleaning of the tile should be accomplished in
consultation with the grout manufacturer. Once the initial cleaning has been thoroughly completed, daily maintenance procedures can be
followed for continuous and long-lasting beauty.

For polished porcelain tiles, following the completion of the grouting process, the tile surface can be cleaned and any excess protective sealer
removed. Use dry and wet cloth (such as MICROFIBER) in order to remove excess, if needed, add neutral detergent according to manufacturer's
instruction, help removing the residue. Always test a small area first. Wipe up the residue with a cotton towel or sponge. Rinse thoroughly with
clean water.

In the case of anti-slip surfaces, mechanical cleaning by means of brushing machines with rotating soft nylon brushes or microfiber as well as
high-pressure or vapour pressure cleaners is most effective, whereby joints must be cared during cleaning process. During the cleaning do not
use improper pads or brushes with abrasive grain as they can significantly weaken non-slip safety!

2.1 General first cleaning after installation procedure

Cleaning should be carried out by the professionals who have installed the material:

1. Sweep/vacuum the floor thoroughly to remove construction dust

2. Dilute the cement film remover in water as instructed on the package

3. Apply the cleaning product with an ordinary mop

4. Leave to act for a few minutes

5. Rub the zones with the toughest deposits hard with an abrasive sponge such as Scotch-Brite

6. Wipe up the residues using cloth and rinse with plenty of clean water and dry with mop, wet vacuum or towel.

Warnings for first cleaning after installation:

1. First cleaning after installation can damage objects close to the tiled area; such as doors, metallic objects and finishes; it is recommended to
protect these before starting the cleaning operation.

2. Acid cleaners attack cement joints. Therefore, protect the joints by dampening with water and thoroughly rinse the covering with clear
water after the use of acid cleaners, neutralise if possible. When using epoxy grouts, use a specially formulated cleaner and strictly follow the
manufacturer’s instructions for preparation, application and cleaning.

3. Especially for metallic tiles and tiles with metallic decors, use only non-acidic grout cleaners, always handle with maximum care. Water should
be first option. If a stronger cleaning is needed clean with alcohol and a soft cloth or alternatively use a neutral PH. Avoid abrasive, acidic or
alkaline cleaning products. Use a slightly damp sponge to clean the tile joints, passing it diagonally across them. Do not use dirty water.

4. Never clean tiles that are too hot (e.g. exposed to sunlight during hot summer days) since the reaction of chemicals may become harsher. In the
summer, cleaning should be done during the coolest period of the day especially on areas exposed to direct sunlight.

3. Regular cleaning
3.0. General rules

Two methods are customarily used:

1) Manual cleaning using a broom, scrubbing brush or a mop.

2) Machine cleaning using a disc machine, scrubbing suction machine or high-pressure cleaner with spray injection.

Manual cleaning is recommended for only little dirt. When machines are used, single-disc or multi-disc machines or brush/scrubber suction
machines are most effective options. High-pressure cleaners with spray injection are particularly suitable for slip-resistant surfaces. Which is the
most rational method for these surfaces.

VitrA temizlik ve bakim talimatlari

2. Doseme sonrasi ilk temizlik

Bakim icin ilk adim, karo désendikten sonra harg ve insaat kirinin tamamen temizlenmesidir. Derzleri ylizeyden ¢ikarmak igin piyasada birgok Urlin
bulunmaktadir. Bu Grlnler, yogun temizlik gerektiginde daha ylksek konsantrasyonlar kullanma olasiligi ile derz dolgu malzemelerinin daha az
birikmesi igin seyreltilebilirler. Derz Greticileri tarafindan ambalaj Gzerinde harglarin uygun sekilde karistirimasi, sertlesmesi ve temizlenmesi igin
talimatlar yazilir, bu talimatlar uygulanmalidir. Temizleme islemi; cimento harglan kuruduktan sonra yapilmalidir. Cabuk kuruyan Grinler igin en az
24-48 saat sonra yapiimalidir. Her kosulda, derz ureticisinin talimatlari takip edilmelidir. VitrA karolar, cogu durumda, sicak su ve nétr bir deterjan
ile ovularak temizlenir, ardindan iyice durulanir ve daha sonra durulama suyunun islak vakum, paspas veya kuru havlu ile ¢ikarilmasi saglanmalidir.
Derz kalintisi hala mevcut ise, karonun temizlenmesi, derz iireticisine danisilarak gergeklestiriimelidir. ik temizlik tamamlandiktan sonra, siirekli ve
uzun émurlt glizel gérinim igin gunlik bakim prosedurleri takip edilmelidir.

Parlatiimis porselen karolar igin, derz isleminin tamamlanmasindan sonra, karo ylzeyi temizlenebilir ve yizeydeki fazla koruyucu kaplama
maddesi ¢ikarilabilir. Gerekirse yuzeydeki fazlaligi gidermek igin kuru ve islak bir bez kullaniimalidir (6rnegin MICROFIBER), ureticinin talimatlarina
gore noétr deterjan eklenmeli, kalintilarin giderilmesi saglanmalidir. Her zaman 6nce kuguk bir alan test edilmelidir. Kalinti, pamuklu bir havlu/bez
veya suingerle silinmeli ve temiz su ile iyice durulanmalidir.

Kayma dayanimi olan ylzeylerde, donen yumusak naylon fircalar veya mikrofiber iceren fircalama makinelerinin yani sira ylksek basingh veya
buhar basingli temizleyiciler ile mekanik temizlik en etkili yontemdir, bu sayede temizlik islemi sirasinda derzler korunmaktadir. Temizlik sirasinda
kayma dayanimini 6nemli 6lgtde zayiflatabilecekleri igin asindirici taneli, uygun olmayan ped veya firga kullaniimamahdir!

2.1. Déseme sonrasi genel ilk temizlik talimati

Temizlik islemi, ddsemeyi yapmis profesyoneller tarafindan yapiimalidir:

1. Insaat tozunu temizlemek icin zemin iyice siipiiriilmelidir.

2. Cimento film temizleyici, pakette belirtildigi sekilde suyla seyreltilmelidir.

3. Temizlik Grind siradan bir paspas ile uygulanmalidir.

4. Etki etmesi icin birkag dakika beklenmelidir.

5. Scotch-Brite gibi asindirici bir stingerle sertlesmis bolgeler ovalanmalidir.

6. Kalintilar bezle silinmeli ve bolca temiz su ile durulamali ve paspas, islak vakum veya havlu ile kurulanmalidir.

2.1.1. Doseme sonrasl ilk temizlik icin uyarilar:

1. Déseme sonrasi ilk temizlik, karo ile désenmis alana yakin nesnelere; kapilar, metalik objeler ve cilalar vb. zarar verebilir. Temizlik islemine
baslamadan 6nce bunlarin korunmasi tavsiye edilir.

2. Asit icerikli temizleyiciler cimento derzlerine etki eder. Bu nedenle derzler su ile nemlendirerek korunmali ve asit temizleyicileri kullanildiktan
sonra kaplama temiz suyla iyice durulanmali, mimkinse notr hale getirilmelidir. Epoksi harclar kullanilirken, 6zel olarak formile edilmis bir
temizleyici kullanilmali ve harg reticisinin hazirlik, uygulama ve temizlik igin talimatlari uygulanmalidir.

3. Ozellikle metalik karolar ve metalik dekorlu karolar icin, asidik olmayan derz temizleyicileri kullanilmali, daima maksimum ézen gésterilmelidir.
Temizlik igin ilk se¢cenek su olmalidir. Daha gli¢lu bir temizleme gerekirse, alkol ve yumusak bir bezle temizlenmeli veya alternatif olarak notr
PH iceren temizlik malzemeleri kullaniimalidir. Asindirici, asidik veya alkali temizlik Grinlerinden kaginilmalidir. Karo derzlerini temizlemek icin
hafifce nemli bir siinger kullanilmali ve diyagonal olarak uygulanmaldir. Kirli su kullaniimamalidir.

4. Sicak ile birlikte kimyasallarin reaksiyonu daha sert/asindirici hale gelebileceginden, ¢ok sicak olan (sicak yaz giinlerinde glines isigina maruz
kalan) karolar asla temizlenmemelidir. Yaz aylarinda, gliniin en serin doneminde, 6zellikle dogrudan giines isigina maruz kalinmayan
zamanlarda temizlik yapilmalidir.

3. Duzenli temizlik
3.0. Genel kurallar

Genellikle iki yontem kullanilir:

1) Stpulrge, ovma firgasi veya paspas kullanarak manuel olarak yapilan temizlik.

2) Makine yardimiyla temizleme; bir disk makinesi, vakum makinesi veya ylksek basingl temizleyiciyi sprey enjeksiyonuyla temizleme.

Elle temizlik sadece az miktardaki kirler igin dnerilir. Makineler kullanildiginda, tek diskli veya gok diskli makineler veya firga/ovalayict vakum
makineleri en etkili seceneklerdir. Sprey enjeksiyonlu yuksek basingh temizleyiciler, kaymaya dayanikl yuzeyler icin 6zellikle uygundur.
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3.0.1. Warnings for regular cleaning:

1) All of the information provided about cleaning, care and removing stains from ceramic tiles is based on the latest knowledge and material. It
is, however, a general information and cannot cover every single possibility. Therefore, please pay attention to the instructions provided by the
cleaning agent and grout manufacturer.

2) Routine cleaners should never contain acids or ammonia. Acids can damage the grout and the glazed surface of the tile, and ammonia can
discolour the grout.

3) Film-forming cleaning agents should not be used as they can considerably reduce or even neutralise the slip resistance of ceramic coverings,
and can also cause staining.

4) With high-pressure cleaners there is a slight danger of washing out and destroying cement joints if the machine is not used correctly (pressure
too high because water jet is too close to surface). Using of unsuitable cleaning agents, e.g. acidic cleansers for cleaning increases this effect.

5) Where underfloor heating systems are installed, it is particularly important to ensure that the removed dirt and dirty water is cleaned before it is
able to dry again when heating is on.

3.1. Unglazed tiles

VitrA unglazed tiles has a protective glaze finish that is not a glaze, but rather a special surface preparation sprayed on the tile before firing. During
the manufacturing process, the structure of the tile surface is sealed with a protective glaze in order to further increase the tiles’ resistance to
staining and dirt, as a result of which subsequent treatment with impregnating agents is no longer necessary. The following represents a simple
procedure for maintaining protective glaze coating and unpolished matte finish tile floors with a moderate soil load. For best results:

1) Sweep or vacuum the floor of all loose dirt and other foreign materials.

2) Saturate the floor with a mild cleaning solution and hot water, agitate, and allow it to dwell (remain on the floor) 5-10 minutes. Do not allow
cleaning solutions to dry. It may be best to complete small areas at a time.

3) Clean routinely with tile cleaners that have a neutral pH for safe regular use.

4) Remove the dirty cleaning solution and rinse the surface with clean, clear water.

5) Buff with a dry mop or towel.

3.2. Glazed tiles

Wall tiles should be cleaned routinely with an all-purpose, non-oil-based household or commercial cleaner. The type of product may vary
depending on the tile application and use. A multipurpose spray cleaner, which removes soap residue, hard water deposits and dirt designed for
everyday use can be used on wall tiles. Floor tiles should be cleaned and scrubbed with cleaner solution through the use of a cotton mop, cloth,
sponge, or non-metallic brush.

Important Notice: Strongly alkaline or strongly acidic cleaning agents can attack or destroy the surface of glazed tiles and joints
and must therefore not be used!

3.3. Polished porcelain

VitrA Protect is applied to the surfaces of the polished porcelain tiles at the factory, improving the resistance to staining and soiling. VitrA does not
recommend subsequent treatment with impregnating agents.

Important Notice: Dry thoroughly with a soft cloth after cleaning is completed to increase the shine and prevent water spots.

34. VitrA clean surface

The VitrA Clean finish was developed to achieve an easy-care tile surface by VitrA Innovation Center.
Dirt particles are virtually unable to hold and flow off with the water droplets on wall tiles with VitrA Clean application. Water and a soft cloth are
sufficient for routine cleaning without a need for aggressive detergents.

3.5. Antislip tiles

VitrA product range includes a great number of anti-slip glazed and unglazed series. These products are perfectly suitable for use in commercial,
industrial and public areas as well as in wet barefoot areas such as swimming pools, showers and saunas. They have smooth, micro-rough or
relief-type surfaces, depending on the area of application. In the case of anti-slip surfaces, mechanical cleaning by means of brushing machines
with rotating soft nylon brushes or microfiber as well as high-pressure or vapour pressure cleaners is most effective, whereby joints must be cared
during cleaning process. Cleaning agents, equipment and methods must be selected due to type of soiling and area of application. An extensive
cleaning is required compared to smooth, glazed surfaces.

VitrA temizlik ve bakim talimatlari

3.0.1. Duzenli temizlik i¢in uyarilar:

1) Seramik karolara dair verilen temizlik, bakim ve lekelerin ¢ikariimast ile ilgili tim bilgilerde, en son 6grenilmis olan bilgi ve malzemeler temel
alinmaktadir. Bu nedenle, genel bir bilgidir ve her bir olasiligi kapsamamaktadir. Temizlik maddesi ve derz imalatgisi tarafindan saglanan
talimatlara dikkat edilmelidir.

2) Rutin temizleyiciler asla asit veya amonyak igermemelidir. Asitler karonun sirli ylizeyine ve derze zarar verebilir; amonyak, derzin rengini
bozabilir.

3) Film olusturucu temizlik maddeleri, seramik kaplamalarin kayma dayanimini 6nemli élgliide azaltabilen, hatta yok edebilecekleri ve lekelenmeye
neden olabilecedi icin kullaniimamalidir.

4) Yiiksek basingli temizleyicilerde, makine dogru kullaniimadiginda (su jeti ylizeye ¢ok yakin oldudu icin basing gok yiiksekse) ¢cimento derzlerini
su ile ¢ikariimasi ve zarar gérmesi gibi bir tehlike s6z konusudur. Uygun olmayan temizlik maddelerinin kullaniimasi, 6rnegin temizlik iin asidik
temizleyiciler bu etkiyi artirir.

5) Yerden isitma sistemlerinin oldugu yerlerde, isitma agikken kir ve kirli suyun kurumadan temizlenmesi 6zellikle 6nemlidir.

3.1.Sirsiz karolar

VitrA sirsiz karolar, koruyucu bir sirla kaplidir, bu kaplama pisirimden énce sirdan farkli olarak karo Gzerine plskurtilen 6zel bir ylizey hazirlik
uygulamasidir. Uretim islemi sirasinda, karo yiizeyinin yapisi, karonun lekelenmeye ve kirlenmeye karsi direncini daha da arttirmak icin koruyucu
bir malzeme ile kaplanir ve bunun sonucunda, emprenye maddesi ile ikincil islemlere gerek kalmaz. Asagida bulunan temel temizlik prosedurg,
koruyucu sir kapli ve sirsiz mat karolar igin orta seviyedeki kirlenmelerde uygulanir. En iyi sonuglar igin asagidaki uygulamalara gore temizlik
yapilmasi onerilir:

1) Tum hafif tozlar, kirler ve diger yabanci maddeler stiptrilmeli veya vakumlanmalidir.

2) Zemin yumusak bir temizleme sollsyonu ve sicak su ile doyurulmali, iyice karistiriimali/dagitiimali ve 5-10 dakika bekletilmelidir (ylizeyde
kalmasi saglanmali). Temizleme sollisyonlarinin kurumasina izin verilmemelidir. Tek seferde kiguk alanlari tamamlayarak ilerlemek en iyisidir.

3) Dizenli kullanimda nétr pH degerine sahip karo temizleyicilerle rutin olarak temizlenmelidir.

4) Kirli temizleme sollsyonu yuzeyden temizlenmeli, berrak su ile durulanmalidir.

5) Kuru bir paspas veya havlu ile son islem olarak ylzey kurulanmalidir.

3.2.Sirli karolar

Duvar karolari, cok amagli, yag bazli olmayan temizlik kimyasali ile rutin olarak temizlenmelidir. Temizleyici tipi, karo uygulamasina ve kullanimina
bagh olarak degisebilir. Duvar karolarinda, sabun kalintilarin, sert su birikintilerini ve glinlik kullanimda olusan kirleri temizleyen ¢ok amagh bir
sprey temizleyici kullanilabilir. Yer karolari, pamuklu paspas, bez, stinger veya metalik olmayan fir¢a kullanilarak bir temizlik solisyonu yardimi ile
temizlenmelidir.

Onemli Uyari: Kuvvetli alkali veya kuvvetli asidik temizlik maddeleri, sirli karolarin yiizeyine ve derzlere zarar verip tahrip edebilir,
bu nedenle bu tar temizlik maddeleri kullanilmamalidir!

3.3. Parlatilmis porselen karolar

VitrA Protect, parlatilmis porselen karolarin ylzeyine fabrikada tretim esnasinda uygulanir, karolardaki leke ve kirlenmeye karsi direnci arttirir.
VitrA, emprenye kimyasallari/maddeleriyle yapilan ikincil islemleri dnermez.

Onemli Uyar:: Parlakligi arttirmak ve su lekelerini énlemek icin temizlik tamamlandiktan sonra yumusak bir bezle iyice kurulayin.

3.4. VitrA Clean uygulanmis karolar

VitrA Clean, VitrA inovasyon Merkezi tarafindan kolay bakim yapilabilen bir yiizey elde etmek icin gelistirilmistir. Kir parcaciklar, VitrA Clean
uygulamasi ile duvar karolari tizerinde tutunamaz ve su damlaciklari ile akar. Su ve yumusak bir bez yardimi ile yogun deterjanlara ihtiyag
duymadan rutin temizlik yapilabilir.

3.5. Kayma direnci olan karolar

VitrA Urtin yelpazesinde gok sayida kaydirmaz 6zellikli sirli ve sirsiz Grlin bulunmaktadir. Bu Urlnler ticari, endUstriyel, kamusal alanlarda ve yuzme
havuzlari, duslar, saunalar gibi islak alanlarda kullanim igin uygundur. Uygulama alanina bagli olarak puriizstiz, mikro-plriizli veya rolyef tipi
yuzeylere sahiptirler. Kaydirmaz yuzeylerde, donen yumusak naylon veya mikrofiber fircali ylizey temizleme makinelerinin yani sira yuksek veya
buhar basin¢l temizleyiciler ile mekanik temizlik en etkili yontemdir. Bu sayede temizlik islemi sirasinda derzlere zarar verilmemektedir. Kirlenme
ve uygulama alanlarina gore temizlik maddeleri, ekipman ve yontemler belirlenmelidir. Plriizsuz, sirli yizeylere kiyasla kapsamli bir temizlik
gereklidir.
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A selection of suitable cleaning agents is outlined in the RK List (list of tested cleaning agents for ceramic surfaces in swimming pools) supplied
by the German Society for the Pool Industry. In any case, the instructions for use and hazard warnings provided by the respective manufacturer
must be respected.

There are several recommended good ways of cleaning this type of floor surface:

- High-pressure cleaning equipment (Pressure washers or high-pressure hoses).
- Vapour steam cleaners.
- Disc cleaners

- Scrubbing the surface with a brush with hard plastic bristles and then rinsing it with plenty of clean water.

3.5.1. Warnings for antislip tiles cleaning:

1) Brushes or pads containing abrasives must not be used under any circumstances, as they reduce slip resistance.

2) When using disc machines, suitable pads must be used, particularly on slip-resistant tile coverings in order to prevent cleaning from impairing
the slip resistance. The slip-resistant properties are achieved through the roughness of the tile’s surface or by means of relief-type profiling.

3) Whichever cleaning system is used, it is important to use clean water because otherwise, when the water evaporates, small particles of dirt
from the water will be deposited in lower, more inaccessible parts of the embossed surface. For good results, it is essential to rinse with plenty
of water.

4) Cleaning agent may cause the floor to become slippier, therefore they should be rinsed thoroughly to avoid forming a greasy layer which
negatively affects anti-slip safety. When anti-slip floor tiles are cleaned, whatever their surface finish, it is not sufficient to clean them with damp
mopping, because it will not clean away any dirt embedded in the particles that give the tiles their anti-slip finish. This means that dirt will build
up, spoiling the overall appearance of the floor surface and normally modifying the colour slightly.

5) Alkaline cleaning agents should be used for basic cleaning and regular maintenance cleaning. Where water is soft, only occasional acidic
cleaning is necessary (weekly or monthly depending on the flow of water and water hardness). Hard water requires more frequent use of
cleaning agents.

3.6. Metallic tiles/decors

Some tiles are made out of metal-containing decoration which gives a shiny appearance with a silver / platinium / gold / copper effect. These
tiles are indicated in the catalogue. For these tiles, extreme care must be taken during their installation, first cleaning after installation and general
cleaning. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that can scratch and damage the surface. VitrA recommends using a soft cloth with water and alcohol.
After cleaning, dry the surface with a clean cotton cloth to avoid water mark.

Important Notice: Never install metallic tiles/decors in wet areas such as showers, baths.

3.7. Photocatalytic tiles

The same products can be used for cleaning as for similar tiles without photocatalytic coating - with the advantage that the concentration of the
cleaning agent can be considerably lower.

Any cleaning material forming a film or a greasy or sticky layer on the tile would impair the effectiveness of photocatalytic and must be avoided as
they impede the incidence of light onto the tile surface.

It is very important to thoroughly remove cleaning and disinfecting agents.

*You can find most recent information about our products, Warranty Conditions, Cleaning and Care Instructions, along with other Product
Performance Data and Installation specifications at:
www.vitra.com.tr / https://vitraglobal.com/

VitrA temizlik ve bakim talimatlari

Havuz Endustrisi igin Alman Toplulugu tarafindan saglanan RK Listesinde (ylizme havuzlarindaki seramik yiizeyler icin test edilmis temizlik
maddelerinin listesi) uygun temizlik maddelerinin secimi anlatilmistir. ilgili Gretici tarafindan verilen kullanim ve tehlike uyarilarina uyulmalidir.
Bu tlr zemin ylzeyini temizlemek igin 6nerilen birkag yol vardir:

- Yiksek basingh temizlik ekipmanlari (Basingli yikayicilar veya yiksek basingli hortumlar).

- Buharli temizleyiciler

- Diskli yer temizleyiciler

- Ylizeyi asindirici olmayan sert plastik bir firga ile ovalamak (kayma direncine zarar vermeden) ve bolca temiz su ile durulamak

3.5.1. Kaydirmaz ozellikli karolarin temizligi igin uyarilar:

1) Asindirici 6zellikli firgalar, pedler veya bezler, kayma direncini azalttigi igin higbir kosulda kullaniimamalidir.

2) Yer temizleme/cilalama makineleri, kayma dayanim 6zelligini azaltmamasi i¢in kaymaya karsi dayanikli karolara uygun olarak kullanilmahdir.
Kayma dayanim 6zelligi, karo ylzeyinin plrizIGligi veya rolyef ile elde edilir.

3) Tim temizliklerde, temiz su kullanilmasi 6nemlidir. Aksi takdirde su buharlastigi zaman, sudaki kiiguik kir pargaciklar yizeyin daha az
erisilebilen kisimlarina ulasacak ve orada kirler kalacaktr. lyi sonuclar elde etmek icin yiizeyin bol su ile durulanmasi gerekir.

4) Temizleme maddesi zeminin kayganlasmasina neden olabilir. Bu nedenle, kaymaya sebep olan ve kayma direncini olumsuz yonde etkileyen
yagh bir tabakanin olusmasini énlemek igin yuzeydeki temizlik maddesi iyice durulanmalidir. Kaydirmaz 6zellikli yer karolari temizlendiginde,
ylizeyleri nasil olursa olsun, bunlari nemli paspas ile temizlemek yeterli degildir, cinku karolarda kayma direncini saglayan parcaciklara
gomilms kirleri temizlemeyecektir. Bu da kirlerin birikerek yiizeyinin genel gériinimuni bozmasina ve rengin biraz degismesine neden
olacaktir.

5) Temel ve diizenli bakimda alkali temizlik malzemeleri kullaniimalidir. Eger temizlik icin kullanilan su yumusaksa, daha az siklikta (su ve suyun
sertligine bagl olarak haftalik veya aylik) ylizeye zarar vermeyen asidik temizlik malzemeleri kullanmak gerekir. Sert su, daha fazla temizlik
kimyasalina ihtiya¢ duymaya neden olur.

3.6. Metalik karolar/dekorlar

Bazi karolar Uzerinde gimus / platin / altin / bakir etkisi ile parlak bir gérinim veren metal dekorlar bulunmaktadir. Bu karolar kataloglarda
belirtilmistir ve doseme sirasinda, déseme sonrasi ilk temizlikte ve genel temizliklerde ok dikkatli ve 6zenli olunmalidir. Yuzeyi gizebilecek ve
zarar verebilecek agindirici temizleyiciler kullanilmamalidir. VitrA, su ve alkol ile yumusak bir bez kullanmanizi 6nerir. Temizledikten sonra, su
lekelerini dnlemek igin ylizey temiz bir pamuklu bezle kurulanmalidir.

Onemli Uyari: Metalik karolar / dekorlar asla dus, banyo gibi 1slak mekanlarda kullanilmamalidir.

3.7. Fotokatalitik karolar

Temizlik igin, fotokatalitik kaplama icermeyen diger karolarda kullanilan driinler kullanilabilir - daha diisiik konstrasyona sahip temizlik maddeleri

de yeterli olabilmektedir. Karo tizerinde bir film, yagl ya da yapiskan bir tabaka olusturan herhangi bir temizlik malzemesi, fotokatalitik etkiyi bozar
ve bu tlr tabaka olusturan malzemeler karo yiizeyinin isik almasini engeller. Bahsi gegen uygulamalar, bu tir karolarin ézelliklerini azaltacagindan
yapilmamalidir. Temizlik icin kullanilan malzemeleri iyice durulamak ve yizeyden arindirmak ¢ok 6nemlidir.

* Urlinlerimizin, Garanti Kosullarinin, Temizlik ve Bakim Talimatlarinin yani sira Uriin Teknik Ozellikleri ve déseme talimatlanyla ilgili en son bilgileri
asagidaki web sitelerinde bulabilirsiniz:
www.vitra.comitr / https://vitraglobal.com/
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CE marking - declaration of perfomance and VOC label

The CE marking indicates that a construction product conforms its declared performance and it has been assessed according to

a harmonised European standard. The CE mark is the safety product certification required by EU and it is finalized to preserve the
people’s health and the goods in buildings. The CE marking of the VitrA products is prepared according to the Annex V of the Regulation
(EU) No 305/2011 (amended by Delegated Regulation EU No 568/2017)

All the declaration of perfomances of the VitrA products are prepared according to model provided in Delegated Regulation EU No
574/2014. Ceramic tiles do not require to be tested for reaction to fire (System 1) and are classified without testing (according to
Commision Decision 96/603/EC).

VitrA DoPs are available on the catalogues and on the website:
https://www.vitraglobal.com/brochures/declaration-of-performance/

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) are emitted as gases under certain conditions (i.e. excessively high pressure etc.) from certain solids
or liquids. The boiling range of VOCs is between 50-100 C and 240-260 C. Ceramic tiles are manufactured at temperatures higher than
1100 C and as a result of this high temperature process condition, the product no longer contains VOC substances. Since 1 September
2012 in France, all building products have to be labelled with an emissions classification on the basis of VOC emissions tests. As
emission-neutral products, they are classified as A+ This label can be found on the boxes.

[EMISSIONS DANS L'AIR INTERIEUR"]

*Information sur le niveau démission de substances volatiles dans 'air
intérieur, présentant un risque de toxicité par inhalation, sur une échelle
de classe allant de A+ (trés faibles émissions) a C (fortes émissions).

CE markalamasi - performans beyani ve VOC etiketi

CE markalamasi bir Grtiniin beyan edilen performansina uygun oldugunu ve uyumlandirilan Avrupa standardina gore degerlendirildigini
gostermektedir. CE isareti AB igin gerekli olan gtivenli Grtin sertifikalandirmasidir ve insanlarin saghgini ve binalardaki trtinleri korumak
igin olusturulmustur. VitrA Grinlerinin CE markalamasi No 305/2011 no.lu Yonetmeligin (AB) Ek V kismina gére hazirlanmustir. (568/2017
no.lu Delege edilen AB Yénetmeligine gore degistirilmistir.)

VitrA Urtinlerinin performanslarinin beyani 574/2014 no.lu delege edilen AB yonetmeliginde sunulan modele gore hazirlanmistir.
Seramik karolarin yangin reaksiyonu (1.Sistem) igin test edilmesi gerekli degildir ve bunlar test edilmeden siniflandirimaktadir (96/603/
EC Komite kararina gore).

VitrA DoP’lar kataloglarda ve asagidaki web sitesinde mevcuttur:
https://vitra.com.tr/kataloglar/performans-beyanlari/banyo-karo/

Ucucu organik bilesenler (vOClen belirli kosullarda belli kati ve sivilardan gaz olarak atilirlar (Ornegin fazla yiiksek basing altinda vb).
VOC'lerin kaynama araligi 50-100 °C ve 240-260 °C araliklarindadir. Seramik karolar 1100 °Cnin Gzerindeki sicakliklarda Uretilirler ve
bu ylksek 1si stirecinden dolayi, tirtin artik VOC maddelerini igermez. 1 Eylil 2012 tarihinden itibaren Fransa'da tim yapi trtinleri VOC
emisyon testlerine gore emisyon siniflandirmasi ile etiketlenmelidirler. Emisyon agisindan nétr olan Grinler olarak karolar A+ olarak
siniflandirimaktadirlar. Etiket kutularin Gzerinde bulunmaktadir.

[EMISSIONS DANS L'AIR INTERIEUR]

*Information sur le niveau d'émission de substances volatiles dans lair
intérieur, présentant un risque de toxicité par inhalation, sur une échelle
de classe allant de A+ (tres faibles émissions) a C (fortes émissions).
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UPEC

UPEC classification associated with the QB certification mark attests to the compliance of floor coverings with the technical requirements set out in
certification reference documents. Although it is not compulsory to have an item classified according to UPEC standards, this classification means giving a
customer the opportunity to choose an appropriate product for the intended use.

The UPEC classification is performed by the CSTB (Centre Scientifique et Technique du Batiment, Scientific and Technical Building Centre) in Paris.

The four letters U, P, E and C stand for:

U: It indicates the wear resistance and corresponds to the wear groups as per EN ISO 10545-7. The index U can go from 2 (minimum stress) to 4.

P: It indicates the mechanical stresses to which the floor is expected to be subjected. These stresses can be caused by mobile or fixed furnishing uses
or objects falling on the floor. It is also defined using the bending (tensile) strength. In practice the five indices 2, 3, 4, 4+ and 4s (highest toughness) are

assigned.

E: It indicates the water sensitivity of the floor covering. This index E can go from 1 to a maximum of 3. The highest index 3 is always assigned to ceramic
tiles. It is however remembered that the classification E3 of the tiles does not imply that a tiled floor is waterproof.

C: It indicates the resistance to chemical and staining substances that have a negative effect on the durability of the covering (stains, attacks that penetrate
to various depths etc). The index C can go from a minimum of O (lowest risk) to 2 (exceptionally 3 for particular rooms, as some laboratories).

Only certified manufacturers have the right to stipulate the UPEC classification of tested tiles. These tiles display the QB-UPEC logo on the labels and the
UPEC classification of the product is indicated as well.

This certification guarantees:

- that the tiles comply with the prerequisites of the EN 14411 standard,

- that the tiles actually possess the specified wear-resistance characteristics, as defined by the UPEC classification (regular checking by an independent
laboratory)

- that the tiles originate from a constantly controlled manufacturing process according to the extremely strict rules and regulations.

This is provided for information purposes only. CSTB has the right to replace/revise this Technical information and the UPEC classification of the products.

The full, up-to-date list of certified products of VitrA can be viewed at the following address:
https://www.cstbfr/bases-donnees/rechercher-un-document?q=188&take=9&page=0

N
QB‘UPEC

The QB WallPEC brand represents the WallPEC classification for ceramic tiles intended for installation on interior walls only. Although it is not mandatory to
have a product classified according to WallPEC standards, this classification allows the customer to choose the product that is suitable for the intended use.

The WallPEC classification is carried out by the CSTB (Centre Scientifique et Technique du Batiment, Center for Scientific and Technical Construction) in Paris.

There are four different classifications:
- WallPE3C2 - WallPE3C1 - WallPE1C2 - WallPE1C1

The letters P, E and C stand for the following:
P: It reflects mechanical actions applied to the wall, including mild shocks.

E: It characterizes the possibility of the presence of water on the wall, especially in relation to the method of use and maintenance.
- For adry room, a level E 1 is requested.

- For a damp room, a level E 3 is requested.

It should be remembered that the E3 classification of tiles does not mean that a tiled floor is waterproof.

C: Refers to the use of substances whose physicochemical action can affect durability, e.g. causing indelible stains. Common products (food, household or
pharmaceutical).

- C1: Accidental contact (e.g. dining room or entrance hall).

- C2: These products are routinely used (e.g. kitchen).

Only approved manufacturers are entitled to determine the WallPEC classification of the tiles tested. For these tiles, the QB-WallPEC logo and the WallPEC
classification of the product are displayed on the label.

This certification guarantees that:

- The tiles meet the prerequisites of the EN 14411 standard,

- That the tiles have certain strength characteristics as defined in the WallPEC classification (by regular inspection by an independent laboratory),
- That the tiles are produced through a regularly controlled production process according to extremely strict rules and regulations.

These are provided for information purposes only. The CSTB reserves the right to revise/update this technical information and the WallPEC classification of
products.

The full, up-to-date list of certified products of VitrA can be viewed at the following address:
https//www.cstbfr/bases-donnees/rechercher-un-document?q=188&take=9&page=0

N
QB ‘ WallPEC

UPEC

QB sertifikalandirma isareti ile ilgili UPEC siniflandirmasi referans belgelerinde belirtilen teknik gerekliliklerle zemin kaplamalarinin uygunlugunu teyit eder.
UPEC standartlarina gore siniflandirilan bir triine sahip olmak zorunlu olmasa da, bu siniflandirma musteriye kullanim amacina uygun Grtinlin segilme imkanini

vermektedir. UPEC siniflandirmasi Paristeki CSTB (Centre Scientifique et Technique du Batiment, Bilimsel ve Teknik Yapim Merkezi) tarafindan gerceklestiriimektedir.

Dort harf U, P, E ve C asagidakileri ifade etmektedir:

U: Asinma dayanimini gostermektedir ve EN ISO 10545-7'ye gore asinma gruplarina karsilik gelmektedir. U siniflandirmasi 2 (minimum stres) ile 4 arasinda
olabilmektedir.

P: Zeminin maruz kalmasi beklenen mekanik stresleri ifade etmektedir. Bu stresler hareketli veya sabit doseme kullanimlar veya zemine dusen nesneler
nedeniyle olusabilmektedir. Bu ayrica egilme (gerilme) direnci kullanilarak da tanimlanmaktadir. Uygulamada bes siniflandirma; 2, 3, 4, 4+ ve 4s (En yiksek
sertlik) kullaniimaktadir.

E: Zemin kaplamasinin su duyarliigini géstermektedir. Bu E siniflandirmasi 1 ile 3 arasinda olabilmektedir. En yiiksek sinif olan 3 seramik karolar igin
tanimlanmistir. Karolarin E3 siniflandirmasinin karo désenmis bir zeminin su gegirmez oldugu anlamina gelmedigi hatirlanmalidir.

C: Bu kaplamanin dayanikhiligr Gzerinde olumsuz etkisi olan kimyasal ve lekelenme maddelerine karsi dayanikhiligini tanimlamaktadir (Farkli derinliklere nifus
eden lekeler). C Endeksi minimum O seviyesinden (en dUstik risk) 2 dlzeyine ¢ikabilmektedir (Bazi laboratuvar gibi belirli odalar igin istisnai olarak sinif 3
olarak verilebilir).

Sadece onayli Ureticiler test edilen karolarin UPEC siniflandirmasini belirleme hakkina sahiptirler. Bu karolar igin etiket tizerinde QB-UPEC logosu ve Grinin
UPEC siniflandirmasi gosterilir.

Bu sertifikalandirma sunlari garanti etmektedir:

- Karolarin EN 14411 standardinin 6n sartlarini karsiladigini,

- Karolarin UPEC siniflandirmasinda tanimlanan belirli asinma dayanim 6zellklerine sahip oldugunu (Bagimsiz bir laboratuvar tarafindan diizenli kontrol yapilarak)
- Karolarin asir kati olan kural ve yénetmeliklere gore diizenli kontrol edilen bir tretim strecinden gegerek uretildigini.

Bunlar sadece bilgi amacl olarak verilmistir. CSTB, bu teknik bilgileri ve trtinlerin UPEC siniflandirmasini yenileme/gulncelleme hakkina sahiptir.

VitrA sertifikali Grinlerinin tam ve glncel listesi asagidaki adresten gorintilenebilmektedir:
https//www.cstbfr/bases-donnees/rechercher-un-document?q=188&take=9&page=0

A
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QB WallPEC markasi yalnizca i¢ mekan duvarlarina désenmesi amaclanan seramik karolara verilen WallPEC siniflandirmasini temsil eder. WallPEC
standartlarina gére siniflandirilan bir Grine sahip olmak zorunlu olmasa da, bu siniflandirma musteriye kullanim amacina uygun Grinin segilme imkanini
vermektedir.

WallPEC siniflandirmasi Paris'teki CSTB (Centre Scientifique et Technique du Batiment, Bilimsel ve Teknik Yapim Merkezi) tarafindan gergeklestirilmektedir.

Dort farkl siniflandirma mevcuttur:
- WallPE3C2 - WallPE3C1 - WallPE1C2 - WallPE1C1

P, E ve C harfleri asagidakileri ifade etmektedir:
P: Hafif soklar dahil duvara uygulanan mekanik eylemleri yansitir.

E: Ozellikle kullanim ve bakim yéntemi ile ilgili olarak duvarda su varligr ihtimalini karakterize eder.

- Kuru bir oda igin E 1 seviyesi talep edilir.

- Nemli bir oda igin, E 3 seviyesi talep edilir.

Karolarin E3 siniflandirmasinin karo désenmis bir zeminin su gegirmez oldugu anlamina gelmedigi hatirlanmalidir.

C: Fizikokimyasal etkisi dayanikliligi etkileyebilen, 6rnegin silinmez lekelere neden olan maddelerin kullanimini ifade eder. Yaygin Grtnler (gida, ev veya ilag).
- C1: Kazara temas (6rn. yemek odasi veya giris holQ).
- C2: Bu Urlinler rutin olarak kullanilir (6rn. mutfak).

Sadece onayli Ureticiler test edilen karolarin WallPEC siniflandirmasini belirleme hakkina sahiptirler. Bu karolar igin etiket Gzerinde QB-WallPEC logosu ve
trunuan WallPEC siniflandirmasi gosterilir.

Bu sertifikalandirma sunlari garanti etmektedir:

- Karolarin EN 14411 standardinin 6n sartlarini karsiladigini,

- Karolarin WallPEC siniflandirmasinda tanimlanan belirli dayanim ézellklerine sahip oldugunu (Bagimsiz bir laboratuvar tarafindan diizenli kontrol
yapilarak),

- Karolarin asir kati olan kural ve yonetmeliklere gore diizenli kontrol edilen bir tretim strecinden gegerek retildigini.

Bunlar sadece bilgi amacl olarak verilmistir. CSTB, bu teknik bilgileri ve drtnlerin WallPEC siniflandirmasini yenileme/guincelleme hakkina sahiptir.

VitrA sertifikali Grinlerinin tam ve giincel listesi asagidaki adresten goriintllenebilmektedir:
https//www.cstbfr/bases-donnees/rechercher-un-document?q=188&take=9&page=0

N
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Certificates

Management system certificates

A TUVRheinland®
Precisely Right. ™~

ISO 14001:2015

ISO 14001:2015

SO 9001:2015

ki wa ESG Rating

certified

- . 3
BROMNZE | Top 35%

ecovadis

ri AUG 2024

&

IS0 27001
ISO 27001:2022

ECOVADIS Certificate

Product certificates

“—=EPD

Greenguard Gold Certificate International EPD® System Certificate®

150 45001:2018

ISO 45001:2018

Saudi Arabia Export
Certificate®

g ASCERT)

150 S0001:2018

SO 50001:2018

VERIFIEE

inies

FDES Certificate

QB UPEC Certificate™ QB WallPEC Certificate®

Turkish Standard Institute Certificates

N N
QB uPEC QB | WallPEC

YERLI
URETIM

Domestic Production Certificate

TURK STANDARDLARI ENSTITUSD
CIFT YILDIZ KRITERINE UYGUNLUK BELGESI

CERTIFICATE C

TURK STANDARDLARI ENSTITUSU
TURK STANDARDLARINA UYGUNLUK BELGESI

TURKISH STANDARDS INSTITUTION
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY TO TURKISH STANDARDS

Turkish Standards Institute Certificate
of Conformity to Double Star Criteria

*For specific products/series only.

Please refer to the website for the up-to-date certificates:
https://vitraglobal.com/ brochures/
https//www.vitra.com.tr/ kataloglar/

Turkish Standards Institute Certificate
of Conformity to Turkish Standards

Sertifikalar

Yonetim sistemleri sertifikalar

A TUVRheinland®
Precisely Right. N

ISO 14001:2015

ISO 14001:2015

ISO 9001:2015

kiwa

certified

ESG Rating

i . 3
BRONZE | Top 35%

ecovadis

Qk AUG 2024

&

1S0 27001
SO 27001:2022

ECOVADIS Sertifikasi

Uriin sertifikalari

——=EPD

Greenguard Gold Sertifikasi International EPD® System Sertifikasi®

150 45001:2018

ISO 45001:2018

Saudi Arabia Export

SertifikasI®

QB UPEC Sertifikasi* QB WallPEC Sertifikasi*

Turk Standartlari Enstitusu Sertifikalar

N N
QB uPEC QB WwallPEC

g ASCERT)

150 50001:2018

ISO 50001:2018

YERIFIEE

inies

FDES Sertifikasi

YERLI
URETIM

Yerli Uretim Sertifikasi

TURK STANDARDLARI ENSTITUSD
CIFT YILDIZ KRITERINE UYGUNLUK BELGESI

1 IN TUTION

CERTIFICATE OF CC E 5TAR CRITERIA

TURK STANDARDLARI ENSTITUSU
TURK STANDARDLARINA UYGUNLUK BELGESI

TURKISH STANDARDS INSTITUTION
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY TO TURKISH STANDARDS

Tirk Standartlan Enstitusa Cift Yildiz
Kriterine Uygunluk Sertifikasi

*Sadece belirli Uriinlerde/serilerde gegerlidir.

Glncel sertifikalar igin litfen asagidaki web-sitelerine bagvurun:
https://vitraglobal.com/ brochures/

https://www.vitra.com.r/ kataloglar/

Tlrk Standartlar Enstittsu
Tark Standartlarina Uygunluk Belgesi
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VitrA terms and warranty conditions

1. Product quality

1.1. Products designated as “Quality: 1” comply with the quality requirements of European quality standard EN 14411. Those designated other
than “Quality: 17 comply with the requirements for the CE-symbol but not with the aforementioned standard and exhibit technical and/or visual
defects excluding them from classification as “Quality: 1” products.

1.2. No liability can be assumed if the colour, surface appearance of the goods delivered is not even or if the goods do not exactly match

the samples or merchandising, the images on the website or the printed material (i.e. catalogues, brochures, price lists etc). This is due to the
variability of the natural raw materials and the ceramic production process. Particularly in mosaics, some colour variation is to be expected which
is limited to the quality requirements of European quality standard EN 14411.

1.3. Tiles may vary in colour, texture or appearance according to product design for particular tile collections. Especially Shade variation V3, V4
type products may vary significantly within boxes, samples, merchandising and display. It is strongly recommended to pay attention to Shade
variation during product selection.

1.4. Normal tolerances with respect to size and thickness do not constitute flaws. This shall also apply to any subsequent deliveries.

1.5. All floor coverings are subject to wear and tear depending on the area of application, the frequency of contact, the type and degree of soiling
as well as the hardness and wear resistance of the product in question. The classification in stress groups refers to the wear resistance of the
glazed surface, but not to the resistance to strain caused by pressure or heavy weights.

1.6. In the case of some artistic and decorative glazes, crazing in the glaze (formed before/after laying) is a natural effect and do not impair the
ability to use the tiles for their intended purpose or constitute a defect.

1.7. During product selection, please pay attention to recommendations for area of use for suitable products in the price lists or catalogues.

2. Complaint management

2.1. The delivered goods shall be inspected immediately upon receipt to ensure that they are correct, complete and free of any defects. If there

is an external/visible damage on the pallets identified during unloading of the delivery, the customer must remove the packaging for the pallets
in question and inspect the goods. Any complaints shall be referred to VitrA in writing without delay and at the latest within 14 days. Any defects
that do not become obvious until after the boxes have been opened shall also be reported in writing within 14 days and, in any case, prior to
being laid. In any case, they may not be laid. In the absence of any written complaint or if the goods are laid, they are assumed to be accepted by
the customer and the products are free of any defects.

2.2. Defected products must be kept ready and available for inspection at the time of realising the defects, without any removal of the tiles. Pallet
and box labels should be stored as reference for analysing the defects thoroughly. All further processing of such goods must be stopped. The
customer shall duly store the defected products until the complaint has been settled. In the event of a violation of the above obligation, VitrA does
not carry an obligation to provide any replacements or any kind of payment.

2.3. If the complaint includes tiles that are already laid, VitrA carries an obligation only for those defects that become evident only after the

tiles that are properly used according to the maintenance and care instructions. The tiles can be removed only after VitrA has been given the
opportunity to inspect the defect within a reasonable time period and VitrA has given consent for removal in writing.

2.4. In any case, the removal of the tiles laid is limited to the defected tiles only.

2.5. VitrA reserves the right to repair, refund or replace the purchased or an equivalent product (to the same value) at its sole discretion.

2.6. No claim will be accepted without product inspection by VitrA or its authorized representatives.

2.7. The customer must notify VitrA, authorized representative or seller in writing within 14 days of the discovery of any defects. Claims can be
notified via website:

www.vitra.com.r / https://vitraglobal.com/contact

2.8. The use of dark coloured grout is not recommended due to the color pigments in the chemical composition of the material. If used, it should
be tested for staining performance on several tiles before grouting. For products with risk of staining, the tiles should be covered with a protective
film, primer or similar material before the application and then grouting should be made.

2.9. For tiles to be used in dry areas, minimum C2 type adhesives must be used, and for tiles that are suitable for use in wet areas or pools,
minimum C2TE S2 type adhesives must be used. Ceramic tile adhesives suitable for the needs of the relevant area should be used for special
application areas (flexible, very flexible, fast setting, frost resistant etc). For special adhesive types, information should be obtained from adhesive
producers and application should be made according to their directions.

3. Warranty conditions

3.1. Information contained on website or in brochures, offers, product descriptions, drawings, illustrations, Certificate of Conformities or other
declarations, e.g. with respect to dimensions, weights or other performance criteria, may not be a binding guarantee but shall merely be deemed
to be general product warranty information.

3.2. Warranty shall be assertible solely in case of fault on our part regarding material, workmanship and production under proper use resulting
noncompliance of the product to VitrA specifications, industry allowable tolerances and quality standard such as EN 14411 and ANSI 137.1. Where
warranty claims are assertible against our representatives, such parties shall be liable to the customer solely in case of fault on our part regarding
material, workmanship and production under proper use resulting noncompliance of the product to VitrA specifications, industry allowable
tolerances and quality standard such as EN 14411 and ANSI 137.1. If this is the case and if the conditions specified in Section 2 are satisfied, VitrA
may choose to repair, replace with non-defected same or equivalent products or compensate the customer for the reduced value of the products
caused by the defects in question, depending on the nature of the defect and availability of the product. In each case, no further remedies shall be
available to the customer other than VitrA's. Purely optical defects (i.e. matt/gloss differences, colour shade differences, digital printing faults and
thin printing stripes etc) shall only entitle the customer to claim a reduction in value. There would not be any change for the laid products.

3.3. Any usage errors or misuse of the product by the customer including physical or chemical abuse, or negligence is evaluated as direct
damages/user error and they are not covered under the product warranty.

3.4. Do not apply any adhesive material to the laid/not laid tiles, decorative or skirting tiles. Any direct damage that may occur as a result of this
application is considered as a user error and VitrA is not liable for any product change or payment.

3.5. We shall solely reimburse direct damages stated above provided that such direct damages are finally awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction.
3.6. The customer is obliged to inform VitrA within 14 calendar days in writing about the products / pallets which have delivered as broken, and

to keep all broken products for inspection by the technical experts authorized by VitrA. VitrA is not responsible for any changes or claims for
damages if it determined by technical experts that the fracture formation is not caused by the pallet arrangement.

VitrA garanti kosul ve kurallari

1. Urlin kalitesi

1.1.“Kalite: 1" olarak tanimlanan drlnler, Avrupa Kalite Standardi EN 1441 71'in gerekliliklerini saglamaktadir. “Kalite: 1” disinda tanimlanan Grinler ise
CE-sembollnin gerekliliklerini saglar, ancak EN 14411 standardinin, CE isareti gereklilikleri haricindeki gorsel veya teknik 1. Kalite gerekliliklerini
saglamayabilir.

1.2. Teslim edilen Grlinlerin renk, ylizey gériinisinlin benzer olmamasi ya da Grlnlerin numunelerle, magaza teshirleriyle, web sitesindeki gortntiler veya
basili evraklar ile tam olarak uymamasi durumunda hicbir sorumluluk kabul edilmez (Ornegdin Kataloglar, brosiirler, fiyat listeleri vb). Bu durum iretimde
kullanilan dogal hammaddelerin degiskenliginden ve seramik iiretim prosesinden kaynaklanmaktadir. Ozellikle mozaiklerde, Avrupa Kalite Standardi EN
1441 7in kalite gereklilikleriyle sinirli olacak oranda hafif renk degisimleri beklenmektedir.

1.3. Karolar, bazi serilerdeki Giriin tasanimi kaynakli olarak, renk, doku ve gériiniis olarak degisiklik gésterebilir. Ozellikle Desen farklilasmasi V3, V4 olarak
tanimlanan driinler kutu icindekilerle, numunelerle, ticari numunelerle ve teshirlerle nemli dlciide farklilik gésterebilir. Uriin secimi sirasinda Desen
farklilagsmasina dikkat etmenizi 6nemle bilgilerinize sunariz.

1.4. Boyut ve kalinhigi bakimindan ISO 13006, EN 14411 ve ANSI 137.1 standartlarinda belirtilen toleranslar igerisinde olan drlnler kusur teskil etmez. Bu
durum, farkli sevkiyatlarda gdénderilen trtinlerin her teslimati igin gecerlidir.

1.5. Tim zemin kaplamalari, uygulama alanina, kullanim yogunluguna, kirleticinin tiriine ve kirlenmenin yogunluguna, ayrica s6z konusu Uriiniin sertligine
ve asinma direncine bagli olarak asinma ve yipranmaya maruz kalir. Stres gruplarindaki siniflandirma, Sirli ylizeyin asinma direncine karsilik gelir, ancak
basing veya agir yuklerin neden oldugu gerilime/strtinmeye karsilik direncini géstermez.

1.6. Dekoratif sirlar s6z konusu oldugunda, sir icindeki gatlaklar (désemeden énce / sonra olusan) dogal bir etkidir ve karolarin amacina yonelik
kullanimina olumsuz bir etkisi olmaz veya bir hata teskil etmez.

1.7. Uriin secimi sirasinda, fiyat listeleri veya kataloglarda bulunan kullanim alani 6nerilerine dikkat edilmelidir.

2. Sikayet yonetimi

2.1. Teslim edilen urlnlerin, dogru, eksiksiz ve herhangi bir kusur tasimadiklarindan emin olmak igin teslim alindiktan sonra derhal kontrol edilmelidir.
Teslimatin indirilmesi sirasinda belirlenen paletler tizerinde harici / gorinir bir hasar varsa, séz konusu paletlerin ambalajlari agilmali ve trlinler gézden
gegirilmelidir.

Tim sikayetler VitrA’ya gecikme olmaksizin en geg 14 glin i¢inde yazili olarak bildirilmelidir. Kutular agilmadan anlasilamayan tim hatalar da en geg

14 gun igerisinde, karolar désenmeden dnce VitrA ‘ya yazili olarak bildirilmelidir. Hata oldugu dusunilir veya gérulirse Grinler désenmemelidir. Yazili
sikayetin bulunmadigr veya Uriinlerin désendigi durumlarda, Grlinlerin misteri tarafindan kabul edildigi varsayilir ve Griinler kusursuz kabul edilir.

2.2. Kusurlu Urlinler, hata fark edildiginde sokilmemeli ve kontrol i¢in hazir halde bulundurulmalidir. Kutu, palet ve kutu etiketleri, sikayetin incelenmesi
icin saklanmaldir. Uriinlerin hatalan fark edildiginde déseme islemleri durdurulmali, sikayet ¢ézilene kadar kusurlu Grinler saklanmalidir. Yukaridaki
sartlarin ihlali durumunda VitrA herhangi bir Griin de@isimi veya herhangi bir 6deme yapma yikimliliga tasimamaktadir.

2.3. Sikayet, halihazirda dosenmis karolar iginse, VitrA, yalnizca temizlik ve bakim talimatlarina gére uygun sekilde kullanilan karolarda ortaya gikan
kusurlar igin bir yakamliltk tasir. Karolar, VitrA ‘ya makul bir stre iginde kusuru inceleme firsati verildikten ve VitrA yazil olarak izin verdikten sonra
sokulebilir, aksi takdirde islem yapilamaz.

2.4. VitrA tarafindan tretim hatasi olarak kabul edilen sikayetlerde yapilacak degisim sadece hatali karolarin degistirilmesi ile sinirhdir.

2.5. VitrA, satin alinan triinde hata gikmasi durumunda birebir degistirme, tamir etme, iade alma veya muadili ile degistirme hakkini sakl tutar.

2.6. VitrA veya yetkili temsilcileri tarafindan Griin incelemesi yapilmadan hicbir talep ve sikayet kabul edilmeyecektir.

2.7. Misteri, herhangi bir kusurun bulunmasindan sonraki 14 giin igerisinde VitrA'yi, yetkili temsilci veya saticiyl yazili olarak bilgilendirmelidir. Talepler
web sitesi araciliiyla da bildirilebilir www.vitra.com.tr/iletisim / https://vitraglobal.com/contact

2.8. Koyu renkli derz dolgu malzemelerinin kullanimi, derz dolgusunun kimyasal yapisindaki renk pigmentlerinden dolayi énerilmemektedir. Kullanilmasi
durumunda ise, derz uygulamasi yapilmadan 6nce birkag karo tzerinde, lekelenme performansi agisindan test edilmelidir. Lekelenme riski gorulen
Urunlerde uygulama oncesi karolar ylizey koruyucu film astar veya benzeri bir malzeme ile kaplanmali, ardindan derz uygulamasi yapiimalidir.

2.9. Kuru alanlarda kullanilacak olan Grtnlerimiz icin minimum C2 tipinde, 1slak alanlarda veya havuz igin kullanima uygun oldugu beyan edilen Urtnlerin
havuzda kullanimi icin ise minimum C2TE S2 tipinde yapistiricilarin kullanilmasi gerekmektedir. Ozel uygulama alanlari icin ilgili alanin ihtiyaclarina uygun
karo seramik yapistiricilar kullanilmalidir (esnek, cok esnek, hizli primlenen, soguga dayanikli vb). Ozel yapistirici tipleri igin yapistirici firmalarindan bilgi
alinmali ve yonlendirmelerine gore uygulama yapiimalidir.

3. Garanti kosullari

3.1. Web sitesinde, brosurlerde, tekliflerde, Griin agiklamalarinda, cizimlerde, numunelerde, Uygunluk Sertifikasinda veya diger beyanlarda bulunan bilgiler,
(Ornegin boyutlar, agirliklar veya diger performans kriterleri) baglayici bir garanti degildir, sadece genel iriin bilgileri olarak kabul edilmelidir.

3.2. Garanti, Griinlerin musteri tarafindan dogru ve amacina uygun olarak kullaniimasi sartiyla, malzeme, iscilik ve Gretim kaynakli bir hata iceren
durumlarda; VitrAnin sartlarinin, endustride kabul edilen EN 14411 ve ANSI 137.1 gibi standartlardaki toleranslarin disina ¢ikildigi durumlarda gegerlidir.
Bayiler/temsilciler, Grlinlerin musteri tarafindan dogru ve amacina uygun olarak kullaniimasi sartiyla ,malzeme, iscilik ve Gretim kaynakli bir hata iceren
durumlarda; VitrAnin sartlarinin, endustride kabul edilen EN 14411 ve ANSI 137.1 gibi standartlardaki toleranslarin disina gikildigr durumlarda misteriye
karsi sorumlu olacaktir. Bolim 2'de belirtilen sartlar yerine getirilmisse, VitrA, musterinin hatali Griinlerden olusan zararini karsilamak igin, mevcut stoklara
ve hata tipine baglh olarak, onarim yapma, hatali Griind kusurlu olmayan birebir veya esdeger Uriinlerle degistirme hakkini sakli tutar. VitrA tarafindan beyan
edilen ¢6zim yénteminin disinda bir talep kabul edilmeyecektir. Tamamen gérsel kusurlardan olusan durumlarda (Ornegdin matlik / parlaklik farkliliklari,
renk tonu farkliliklar, dijital baski hatalari ve ince baski gizgileri vb), hatali Griin adediyle sinirli olmak sartiyla trlin satis bedeli Gzerinden indirim talep etme
hakki verir, désenen Urlinlerde degisim yapilmaz.

3.3. Urtiniin fiziksel veya kimyasal olarak hatali kullanima maruz kalmasi veya ihmalkarlik dahil olmak Gizere musteri tarafindan herhangi bir sekilde yanlis
kullanilmasi durumu kullanici hatasi olarak degerlendirilir ve s6z konusu trlin garanti kapsaminda degerlendiriimez.

3.4. Désenmis/dosenmemis karo, dekor veya siiplrgelikler Gizerinde herhangi bir yapistirici madde iceren malzeme ile uygulama yapilmamalidir. Bu
uygulama neticesinde ortaya ¢ikabilecek direkt hasarlar kullanicr hatasi olarak kabul edilir ve VitrA herhangi bir iriin degisikligi veya 6deme yapma
yUkimlilGiga tasimamaktadir.

3.5. Yukarida tanimlanan durumlarda, kararin nihai olarak taraflarca yetkili tayin edilen bir mahkeme tarafindan verilmesi sartiyla sadece olusan direkt
hasar/ zarar VitrA tarafindan tazmin edilir.

3.6. Misteri, eline kirik olarak ulasan trtinler/paletler ile ilgili, 14 takvim gunu icinde VitrA'yi yazil olarak bilgilendirmek ve tim kirik Griinleri VitrA
tarafindan yetkilendirilmis teknik uzmanlarca incelenmesi icin muhafaza etmekle yikimlidur. Kirik olusumunun palet dizilimi kaynakli olmadiginin teknik
uzmanlarca tespiti halinde VitrA, herhangi degisim ve tazminat taleplerinden sorumlu degildir.
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VitrA terms and warranty conditions

3.7. The customer is responsible to check the goods for any variation in colour before being laid. Once the goods have been laid, VitrA is not liable
under any circumstances for variations in colour. The products which have the same colour tone and calibre number should be laid to the same
space by mixing different boxes. The product should not be laid without joint due to technical reasons. The recommended joint width should be
used that is indicated on the boxes.

3.8. Products (Wall tiles, Floor tiles, Porcelain, pool parts and mirrored tiles) should never be laid on the ceiling. VitrA is not liable for any incidents
or consequences of accidents, property or loss of life that may occur as a result of laying.

3.9. VitrA strongly recommends ordering and storing for more than enough products from the area calculated (min. 2 boxes or 2% for areas larger
than 100 square meters according to the area to be used) for the losses and the partial change and repair requirements that may occur during
installation / use and keep them for future requirements.

3.10. Rectified / Non-rectified products with pattern should be controlled with recommended joint width during before laying. In the absence of any
written complaint or if the goods are laid, they are assumed to be accepted by the customer and the products are free of any defects.

3.11. Installation quality is as important as product quality, therefore VitrA recommends utilization of competent tile layers for the best results.
VitrA does not accept any responsibility for defects aroused from infrastructure failures, faults due to installation and insulation, errors caused by
application of plaster without hardening enough, application of faulty plaster / defects due to plaster content, breakage / cracking due to improper
application of adhesive under tiles, incorrect flooring and wrong adhesive selection.

3.12. In wide area applications (in areas larger than 6x6 m), the elasticity of the adhesive alone is not sufficient. The continuity of the coating
should be cut using expansion joints and the tensile movements should be damped with the help of these joints. Attention should be paid to the
structural expansion (dilatation) joints left on the application surfaces and the joints should not be covered with tile. Any direct damage that may
occur as a result of non-observance of this application is considered as a user error and VitrA is not liable for any product change or payment.
3.13. VitrA shall not accept any warranty for metallic decors and metallic glazed tiles installed in wet areas such as showers, baths etc. Never use
abrasive materials and strong cleaning agents for cleaning these products. Please refer to Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions.

3.14. Any food, liquid or chemical spill must be cleaned away immediately to prevent harsh staining. It is possible for foreign substances to leave
slight discoloration on the tiles if left unattended for prolonged time periods. VitrA's warranty does not cover deterioration to the product due to
improper use, incorrect cleaning applications or gross negligence.

3.15. VitrA is not liable for any of the consequences of improper planning, wrong product selection, and environmental conditions or for damage
caused by inappropriate cleaning that is not carried according to the maintenance and care instructions. Under any circumstances, the detergents
must not contain any hydrofluoric acid and its derivatives. If alternative/restorative floor treatments are employed, it is the responsibility of the
floor treatment manufacturer/seller to verify compatibility and offer product warranty. Some treatments may alter the tile surface characteristics
such as anti-slip resistance, staining resistance etc. Which might be inconsistent with VitrA's product recommendations and VitrA's warranty does
not cover this situation.

3.16. Inappropriate product selection may cause abrasion, breakage, crack, slipperiness, frost damage etc. on the tiles. VitrA is not liable for lawsuit,
replacement or renovation claims regarding these kind of consequences of improper planning or misuse of the products.

3.17. VitrA is not responsible for any replacement or renewal request arising from laying procedures that are in contradiction with VitrA’'s written
or visual laying guidelines specified on the box, product or catalogue.

3.18. VitrA shall not accept any warranty for products other than those classified as “Quality: 1”.

3.19. In the event of any damage to the product during the cutting process, VitrA informs the customer about the conditions of cutting, which
equipment can be used and cutting techniques. In the event of a dispute, VitrA's standard cutting test result and recommendation of VitrA

are taken into consideration. VitrA is not responsible for any replacement or replacement requests caused by improper use of the products or
applications other than the recommended cutting application.

3.20. VitrA shall assume no warranty for any additional secondary application with refiring or without refiring such as polishing, rectification,
scoring, wet/dry cutting, netting without written approval.

3.21. If dark coloured (black anthracite, dark blue, etc) grouting materials are used, stains caused by the chemical structure of the grout may occur,
such stains are not covered by the guarantee.

3.22. Itis essential to completely fill the bottom of tiles with ceramic adhesive materials, using appropriate ceramic trowel and fixing technique,

so that there is no gap left between the floor and the ceramic tile. The presence of any gap left under the tile directly affects the load bearing and
impact resistance performance of tiles. If there is a gap under the tiles, the products are out of the scope of guarantee in terms of strength properties.
3.23. For tiles to be used in dry areas, minimum C2 type adhesives must be used, and for tiles that are suitable for use in wet areas or pools,
minimum C2TE S2 type adhesives must be used. Ceramic tile adhesives suitable for the needs of the relevant area should be used for special
application areas (flexible, very flexible, fast setting, frost resistant etc.). For special adhesive types, information should be obtained from adhesive
producers and application should be made according to their directions.

3.24. Itis essential to completely fill the bottom of tiles with ceramic adhesive materials, using appropriate ceramic trowel and fixing technique,
so that there is no gap left between the floor and the ceramic tile. The presence of any gap left under the tile directly affects the load bearing

and impact resistance performance of tiles. If there is a gap under the tiles, the products are out of the scope of guarantee in terms of strength
properties.

3.25. Time required for points such as opening the product to pedestrian traffic after laying, full hardening of the tile adhesive used, drying and
use of the joint filler; The principles regarding the adhesion of the product to the applied floor and to each other should be conducted according to
the usage conditions and recommendations of the adhesive or chemical’s instructions. Possible problems related to these specified issues are not
covered by the ceramic tile product warranty, and should be evaluated regarding the adhesive and other chemicals used.

3.26. Since it will adversely affect the adhesion performance of the product to the floor or wall; there should not be any dirt, dust, oil, chemical-like
layer or accumulation under the ceramic tiles, and the bottom of the tiles should be clean and free from any possible contamination.

3.27. Pool products consist of glazed and unglazed sections. Since these products are manufactured with special production techniques, stain
resistance may differ from other porcelain tiles. When a material that may cause a possible stain is spilled on the unglazed parts of the products,
this area should be cleaned immediately with a suitable cleaner without damaging the tile. Not allowing the staining material to remain on the
product for a long time will benefit the service life of the product and prevent permanent stains.

3.28. For grid products, sudden forces directly applied to the product, such as moving/working heavy materials or equipment around/on the
products or jumping on the products, are not recommended as they may cause the product to break (due to the design of the product).

3.29. As the colours of the products may vary from production to production, it is recommended that, in addition to the products ordered, a
quantity of products be purchased as a back-up and kept in stock for possible partial changes that may occur during future use.

*You can find most recent information about our products, Warranty Consditions, Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions, along with other
Product Performance Data and Installation specifications at:
www.vitra.com.tr / https://vitraglobal.com/

VitrA garanti kosul ve kurallari

3.7. Miisteri, déseme yapiimadan énce herhangi bir desen/renk farklilasmasi olup olmadigina dair tirinleri kontrol etmekle yikimlidur. Uriinler
dosendikten sonra, VitrA, renk farklilagsmasi icin higbir kosulda sorumlu dedgildir. Ayni renk tonuna ve kalibreye sahip Uriinler, farkl kutulari
karistirarak ayni alana désenmelidir. Uriinler teknik sebeplerden dolayr derzsiz dssenmemelidir. Kutu Gistiinde tavsiye edilen derz 8l¢iisii
kullaniimalidir.

3.8. Uriinler (Duvar karosu, Yer karosu, porselen, havuz parcalari ve aynali karolar) kesinlikle tavana désenmemelidir. Désenmesi halinde
yasanabilecek kaza, mal veya can kaybi olaylarinin dogurabilecedi talep ve sonuglardan VitrA sorumlu degildir.

3.9. Déseme esnasinda olusabilecek kayiplar ve doseme/kullanim sonrasi olusabilecek kismi degisim ve tamirat ihtiyaglari icin hesaplanan
alandan yeteri kadar fazla (kullanilacak alana gére min. 2 kutu veya 100 metrekareden buyuk alanlar igin %2) trlin siparis etmenizi ve ileride
olusabilecek ihtiyaglar igin saklamanizi dnemle tavsiye ederiz.

3.10. Rektifiyeli/kalibreli irinler, déseme 6ncesinde 6nerilen derz araligi ile kontrol edilmelidir. Herhangi bir yazili sikdyetin bulunmamasi veya
desen takibi bulunan ézel Grlnlerin tavsiye edilen derz artisi ile kontrol edildikten sonra désenmesi halinde, Urtnlerin musteri tarafindan kabul
edildigi ve kusursuz oldugu varsayilir.

3.11. Doseme kalitesi trln kalitesi kadar 6nemlidir, bu nedenle VitrA, iriinlerinden en iyi performansin alinmasi igin désemenin yetkin karo
doseyicileri tarafindan yapilmasini 6nerir. Altyapi hatalari, tesisat ve yalitim kaynakl hatalar, uygulanan siva yeterince sertlesmeden yapilan
uygulama kaynakli hatalar, hatali siva kullanimi/siva muhteviyati kaynakli hatalar, karolarin altinda uygun sekilde yapistirici uygulanmamasi
nedeniyle olusan kirilma/gatlamalar, yanlis déseme ve yanlis yapistirici segimi nedeniyle ortaya ¢ikan hatalar VitrA'nin sorumlulugunda degildir.
3.12. Genis alan uygulamalarinda (6x6 m'den biyiik alanlarda) yapistiricinin elastikiyet 6zelligi tek basina yeterli olmamaktadir. Kaplama surekliligi
genlesme derzleri kullanilarak kesilmeli ve bu derzler yardimiyla gerilme hareketleri séntimlenmelidir. Uygulama ylizeylerinde birakilmis yapisal
genlesme (dilatasyon) derzlerine dikkat edilmeli, derzlerin Gzeri kesinlikle karo ile kaplanmamalidir. Bu uygulamaya uyulmamasi neticesinde
ortaya Gikabilecek direkt hasarlar kullanici hatasi olarak kabul edilir ve VitrA herhangi bir Griin degisikligi veya 6deme yapma yukimltligu
tasimamaktadir.

3.13. VitrA, dus, banyo vb. islak alanlara dosenen metalik dekorlar ve metalik Sirli karolar igin herhangi bir garanti sunmamaktadir. Bu Grlnleri
temizlemek igin kesinlikle asindirici malzemeler ve guglu temizlik maddeler kullanilmamalidir. Detayli bilgi icin Temizlik ve Bakim Talimatlarina
bakiniz.

3.14. Karo tizerinde agir lekelenmeleri énlemek igin herhangi bir gida, sivi veya kimyasal dokiilmesi durumunda karo yiizeyi derhal
temizlenmelidir. Uzun siire temizlenmez ise, yabanci maddelerin karolarda hafif renk degisimi yapmasi mimkindr. VitrAnin garantisi, yanls
kullanim, yanlis temizlik uygulamalari veya ihmal nedeniyle Griinin bozulmasini kapsamamaktadir.

3.15. VitrA, hatali tasarim, yanhs trtin secimi, cevre kosullari veya temizlik ve bakim talimatlarina uygun olmayan temizlikten kaynaklanan
hasarlardan sorumlu degildir. Kullanilan deterjanlar kesinlikle hidroklorik asit ve tlrevlerini icermemelidir. Alternatif / koruyucu zemin uygulamalari
kullaniliyorsa, uygulamayi dogrulamak ve Urtin garantisini sunmak zemin uygulamalari treticisinin /saticisinin sorumlulugundadir. VitrA'nin Griin
onerilerinden bagimsiz yapilan 6zel yiizey uygulamalari kaymalik degeri, lekelenme direnci vb. gibi karo yuzey 6zelliklerini degistirebilir ve bu
durum VitrA'nin garanti sartlarini gegersiz kilar.

3.16. Uygun olmayan (rlin secimi, karolarda asinmaya, kinlmaya, catlamaya, kaymaya, donma hasarina vb. neden olabilir. VitrA, hatali planlamanin veya
Uranlerin yanlhis kullaniminin bu tir sonuglaryla ilgili dava, degistirme veya yenileme taleplerinden sorumlu degildir.

3.17. VitrAnin kutu, Griin veya katalog (izerinde belirttigi yazili ya da gorsel doseme yonergelerine aykir yapilmis doseme islemlerinden dogacak herhangi
degistirme veya yenileme talebinden VitrA sorumlu degildir.

3.18. VitrA, “Kalite: 1” olarak siniflandinlanlarin disindaki trtinler icin herhangi bir garanti vermemektedir.

3.19. Kesme islemi esnasinda Urlinde meydana gelebilecek herhangi bir hasar durumunda VitrA, trtinlerin hangi ekipman kullanilarak ve hangi kosullar
altinda, hangi teknikle kesilebildigini musteriye bildirir. Anlagmazlik halinde VitrAnin standart kesme test sonucu ve 6nerisi esas alinir. VitrA, Griinlerin yanlis
kullanimi veya 6nerilen kesme uygulamasi disindaki uygulamalar nedeniyle olusan degistirme veya yenileme taleplerinden sorumlu degildir.

3.20. VitrA yazili izni olmaksizin Griinlerinde finnlanarak veya finnlanmadan yapilan ikincil islemlere dair garanti vermez Ornegin: parlatma, rektifiye etme,
scoring, sulu/kuru kesim, fileleme gibi islemler sonucu olusacak hatalar garanti kapsami disindadir.

3.21. Koyu renkli derz dolgu malzemelerinin kullanimi, derz dolgusunun kimyasal yapisindaki renk pigmentlerinden dolayi 6nerilmemektedir. Kullaniimasi
durumunda ise, derz uygulamasi yapilmadan 6nce birkag karo tizerinde, lekelenme performansi agisindan test edilmelidir. Lekelenme riski gortlen drinlerde
uygulama oncesi karolar yiizey koruyucu film astar veya benzeri bir malzeme ile kaplanmali, ardindan derz uygulamasi yapilmalidir.

3.22. Koyu renkli (antrasit, safir mavi vb) derz dolgu malzemelerinin kullanilmasi halinde, derzlerin kimyasal yapisindan kaynaklanan lekelenmeler
olusabileceginden, bu gibi lekeler garanti kapsami disindadir.

3.23. Kuru alanlarda kullanilacak olan triinlerimiz igin minimum C2 tipinde, 1slak alanlarda veya havuz i¢in kullanima uygun oldugu beyan edilen driinlerin
havuzda kullanimi icin ise minimum C2TE S2 tipinde yapistiricilarin kullaniimasi gerekmektedir. Ozel uygulama alanlari icin ilgili alanin ihtiyaglarina uygun
karo seramik yapistirnicilan kullanilmalidir (esnek, cok esnek, hizli prizlenen, soguga dayanikli vb). Ozel yapistinct tipleri icin yapistirici firmalarindan bilgi alinmal
ve yonlendirmelerine gore uygulama yapilmalidir.

3.24. Uriinlerimizin altlannin, uygun seramik malasi ve yapistirma teknidi ile, zemin ve karo seramik arasinda bosluk kalmayacak sekilde, seramik yapistirici
malzemelerle tam doldurulmasi esastir. Karonun altinda bosluk olmasi, karolarin yik tasima ve darbe dayanimi performanslarini dogrudan etkilemektedir.
Karo altlarinda bosluk bulunmasi durumunda Grinler, mukavemet 6zellikleri agisindan garanti kapsami disinda kalmaktadir.

3.25. Uriiniin déseme sonrasinda yaya trafigine acilmasi, kullanilan seramik yapistincisinin tam olarak sertlesmesi, derz dolgusunun kurumasi ve kullanimi
gibi noktalar igin gereken sureler; riniin uygulanan zemine ve driinlerin birbirine yapismast ile ilgili esaslar, kullanilan yapistirici veya kimyasal firmasinin
kullanim sartlari ve onerilerine gore uygulanmalidir. Belirtilen konularla ilgili olan olasi sorunlar seramik karo tGrin garanti kapsami disindadir, kullanilan
yapistiric ve diger kimyasallar ile ilgili olarak degerlendirilmelidir.

3.26. Uriiniin zemine veya duvara yapisma performansini olumsuz yénde etkileyeceginden; seramik karolarin altinda herhangi bir kir, toz, yag, kimyasal
benzeri bir tabakanin ya da birikimin olmamasi, karolarin altinin temiz ve olas bir kontaminasyondan arindirlmis olmasi gerekmektedir.

3.27. Havuz parcalan sirli ve sirsiz boliimlerden olusmaktadir. Bu Griinler 6zel Gretim teknikleri ile imal edildiginden, lekelenme direnci diger porselen karolara
gore farklilik gésterebilir. Uriinlerin sirsiz béliimlerine olas leke olusturacak malzeme dékiilmesi durumunda, bu alanin vakit gecirmeden uygun temizleyici
ile karoya zarar vermeden temizlenmesi gereklidir. Leke birakan malzemenin triin Gzerinde uzun sure kalmasina misaade edilmemesi, Grinin kullanim
omrine fayda saglayacak, kalici leke olusturmasinin 6nline gegecektir.

3.28. Izgara Urlnlerin (izerinde agir malzemelerin veya ekipmanlarin dolastirimasi ve galismasi veya Urlnlerin (izerinde ziplanmasi gibi Grine dogrudan
uygulanan ani kuvvetler, dizayni dolayisiyla Griintin kinlmasina neden olabilecegi igin 6nerilmemektedir.

3.29. Uriinlerin renklerinde iiretimden tretime farkliliklar olusabileceginden, siparis edilen iriinlere ek olarak yedek olmasi amacli bir miktar driin alinmasi ve
gelecekte kullanim asamasinda meydana gelecek olasi kismi degisimler icin saklanmasi onerilir.

* Urtinlerimizin, Garanti Kosullannin, Temizlik ve Bakim Talimatlarinin yani sira Uriin Teknik Ozellikleri ve déseme talimatlariyla ilgili en son bilgileri agagidaki
web sitelerinde bulabilirsiniz:

www.vitra.comir / https://vitraglobal.com/ 167
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VitrA Fix Building Chemicals

1. Product portfolio

VitrA Fix Building Chemicals are produced under the high reliability and quality standards of VitrA brand.

+ Adhesive group consists of products for sticking floor and wall tiles according to different usage areas and needs. Non-slip, elastic, water-repellent
products with extended product lives are generally offered in white and grey colours. In addition to those with cement-based content, ready-to-use acrylic
dispersion-based and 2-component polyurethane-based adhesives are also available in the product range.

- VitrA Fix grouting materials are classified according to their usage area and colour type. Their structure is cement based with either fine and coarse
ingredients. They can also be found as two-component epoxy resin-based. Those with proven bacteria resistance and hygienic structure provide a safe and
healthy environment.

» Waterproofing products are used especially in wet areas. The use of these products is practical and the product selection should be made according to
the place of use. Solutions for wet spaces such as balconies, terraces, pools, water tanks etc. are included in the product portfolio. Care should be taken to
ensure that the products to be used for water storage have; contact with drinking water and appropriate analysis certificates. The product portfolio includes
cement-based products as well as acrylic resin-based ready-to-use products.

+ Performance-enhancing additives provide flexibility, abrasion resistance, impact resistance, adhesion strength, water impermeability, crack resistance,
etc. for tiles. They are used to increase the performance of features. Primers are ready to use, and besides the function of facilitating the adhesion of the
products applied after them to the surface, they also reduce product consumption and bring down the total cost of projects.

« Surface cleaning and care products are used for cleaning tiles. Adhesive, grouting, plaster, cement and lime-based mortar residues remaining on the
surface after the tiling can be easily cleaned without damaging the tiles thanks to surface cleaning and care products.

+ Repair mortars are cement based and are used for surface smoothing and repair. They are suitable for interior and exterior use, and are available in
different varieties as fine and coarse grained.

« Floor products group includes self-levelling screeds, floor levelling mortars and floor strengtheners for floors with high traffic.

- Silicone sealants in the sealing and expansion sealants group are used in sinks, bathtubs, glass, aluminium, etc. They can be used safely in filling and
sealing the joints of materials.

- VitrA Fix antibacterial grouting materials provide a hygienic environment when applied together with tiles. They prevent the formation of bacteria,
mould and fungus in the areas used. This provides an advantage for people with allergies and respiratory disorders. Especially today, the importance of
hygiene is increasing day by day, They can be safely used in large-scale public spaces such as hotels and cafes. Their bacterial resistance is proven and
they are hygienic with their mould and algae-free structure.

2. About grouting

The grouting materials used in tile applications have two basic functions. The physical function protects the coated surface and the bottom of the coating
against abrasion, the effects of water and chemicals. The decorative function, on the other hand, allows variations in design. It adds decorative richness to
tile applications with colour alternatives. The surface absorbency of the tile, the flexibility of the application surface, the dimensions and weights of the tile,
and the area to be applied are as important as the choice of colour in the selection of grout filling material. Attention should be paid to the warnings on the
packaging and the information given by the manufacturer during the preparation and application of the grout filler material.

3. Colour in grout selection

Choosing the right colour is an important criteria in the selection of grout colour. When choosing from the grout filler colour chart, one should choose from
actual colour samples instead of printed catalogues. During the selection, the colour samples should be viewed under daylight and the tile and the grouting
rod should be brought together.

An harmonious space design can be created by choosing the grout colour compatible with the colours of the tile. However, grouting can be used in the
contrasting colours of the tile as well. For example, when a white tile with black grouting is chosen, grouting will come to the fore and a third dimension
effect will be created in the area used. If a contrasting colour is to be chosen, care must be taken to ensure that the tile and grouting workmanship is top-
notch. Otherwise, the eye will be constantly drawn to the details.

If the colour preference is more natural and harmonious shades, it can be decided by using the basic colour wheel. Using warm tile colours with warm
grouting colours and cold ones with cold ones (such as sapphire blue, emerald green) will be the most appropriate solution for the space.

VitrA Fix Yapi Kimyasallar

1. Urln portfoyu
VitrA Fix Yapi Kimyasallari, VitrA markasinin yliksek glvenilirlik ve kalite starndartlarinda tretilmektedir.

« Yapistiricl grubu, farkli kullanim yerleri ve kullanim ihtiyaglarina gére yer ve duvar karolarini yapistirmaya yonelik Griinlerden olusmaktadir. Kayma
yapmayan, elastik, su itici, ihtiyaca gore ¢alisma slresi uzatilmis Griinler, genellikle beyaz ve gri renklerde sunulmaktadir. Cimento esasli icerige sahip olanlar
disinda kullanima hazir akrilik dispersiyon esasli ve 2 bilesenli politiretan esasli yapistiricilar da Grin gami icerisinde mevcuttur.

« Vitra Fix derz dolgular, kullanim yerine ve renk ¢esidine gore siniflandirilir. Genel yapilar ¢imento esasli olup, ince veya kalin dolgulu olabilirler. Epoksi
regine esasli ¢ift bilesenli olarak da bulunabilirler. Bakteri direnci kanitlanmis, hijyenik yapida olanlar glivenli ve saglikli bir ortam saglarlar.

+ Su yalitim Grunleri 6zellikle 1slak hacimli mekanlarda kullanilir. Bu Griinlerin kullanimi pratik olup, Grin segimi kullanim yerine gére belirlenmelidir. Balkon,
teras, havuz, su deposu vb. daimi islak hacimli alanlar i¢in uygun ¢éztmler Grln portfoyu icerisinde yer almaktadir. Su deposu igin kullanilacak trlnlerde icme
suyu ile temas ve uygun analiz sertifikalarinin bulunmasina dikkat edilmelidir. Uriin portféyii icerisinde ¢imento esasli iiriinler oldugu gibi, akrilik recine esasl
kullanima hazir Grtinler de yer almaktadir

« Performans artirici katkilar, karolar icin esenklik, asinma direnci, darbe direnci, yapisma mukavemeti, su gegirimsizlik, gatlama direnci vb. 6zelliklerin
performansini arttirma amaciyla kullanilir. Astarlar kullanima hazir olup, kendinden sonra uygulanan trtinlerin ytzeye yapismasini kolaylastirma fonksiyonu
yaninda Uriin tiketimini de azaltir ve proje toplam maliyetinin indirilmesini saglar.

« Yiizey temizlik ve bakim trtinleri karolarin temizligi amaciyla kullanilir. Yapistirici, derz dolgu, siva vb. uygulamalardan sonra yizeyde kalan gimento ve
kireg esasl harg kalintilari, ylizey temizlik ve bakim Urtinleri sayesinde karolara zarar vermeden kolaylikla temizlenebilir.

« Tamir harglari cimento esasli olup, ylizey diizeltme ve tamiri amaciyla kullanilir. ic ve dis cephelerde kullanima uygun olup, ince ve kalin taneli olarak farkli
cesitleri mevcuttur.

+ Zemin Uriinleri grubunda kendinden yayilan saplar, zemin dizeltme harglari ve yiiksek trafige sahip zeminler igin zemin sertlestiricileri yer almaktadir.

« Sizdirmazlik ve genlesme mastikleri grubunda yer alan silikon mastikler, lavabo, kiivet, cam, aliminyum vb. malzemelerin detay birlesim yerlerinde
doldurma ve sizdirmazlik saglamada gutvenle kullanilabilir.

* VitrA Fix antibakteriyel derz dolgular, karolar ile birlikte uygulandiginda hijyenik bir ortam saglar. Kullanilan alanlarda bakteri, kiif ve mantar olusumunu
engeller. Bu da alerjik ve solunum rahatsizligi olan kisiler igin avantaj saglar. Ozellikle giinimiizde hijyenin énemi her gegen giin artarken, ev disinda, otel,
cafe vb. blylk olgekli toplu kullanima agik mekanlarda da kullanimi glivenle tercih edilebilir. Bakteri direnci kanitlanmistir, kif ve yosun olusturmayan yapisi
ile hijyeniktir.

2. Derz dolgular hakkinda

Karo uygulamalarinda kullanilan derz dolgu malzemelerinin iki temel fonksiyonu bulunmaktadir, bunlardan ilki olan fiziksel fonksiyon, kaplanmis ytzeyi ve
kaplama altini asinmaya, suyun ve kimyasallarin etkilerine karsi korur. Dekoratif fonksiyon ise farkli tasarim araliklarina gére tasarimda degiskenlige imkan
verir. Renk alternatifleri ile karo uygulamalarina dekoratif zenginlik katar. Derz dolgu malzemesi seciminde kaplama malzemesinin ylizey emiciligi, uygulama
ylzeyi esnekligi, kaplama malzemesinin boyut ve agirliklari, uygulama yapilacak alan da en az renk segimi kadar 6nemlidir. Derz dolgu malzemesi hazirlama
ve uygulama asamalarinda ambalaj Gzerindeki uyarilar ve Uretici firma tarafindan verilen bilgilere dikkat edilmelidir.

3. Derz dolgu seciminde renk faktoru

Derz rengi seciminde dogru renk secimi dnemli kriterlerden biridir. Oncelikle derz dolgu renk kartelasindan secim yaparken, basili kartelalar yerine birebir
uygulanmis kartelalardan secim yapilmalidir. Se¢im sirasinda gln 1s1g1 gibi dogru bir 1sik altinda bakilmali ve mimkiinse karo ile derz dolgu cubugu bir araya
getirilmelidir.

Renk se¢iminde karonun renkleri ile uyumlu derz dolgu rengi segilerek butlinsel bir mekan tasarimi yaratilabilir. Bununla birlikte karonun tam zit renklerinde
de derz dolgusu kullanilabilir. Ornegin, beyaz karo ile siyah derz dolgu secildiginde derz dolgulari én plana ¢ikacak ve kullanilan alanda iiciincii boyut etkisi
olusacaktir. Zit renk segimi yapilacaksa karo ve derz dolgu is¢iliginin mutlaka (st dlizey olmasina 6zen gésterilmelidir. Aksi takdirde g6z strekli olarak
ayrintilara takilacaktir.

Renk tercihi daha dogal ve uyumlu tonlar ise yine temel renk ¢arki kullanilarak karar verilebilir. Sicak tonlar ile sicak tonlari ve soguk karo renkleri ile soguk
derz dolgu renklerini (safir mavi, zimrut yesil gibi) kullanmak mekan igin en uygun ¢dzim olacaktir.
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Contacts / iletisim

Headquarters
Genel merkez

VitrA Karo San. ve Tic. AS.
Buyukdere Cad. Ali Kaya Sok. No: 5
Levent, 34394 istanbul

Phone: +90 (212) 350 80 00

Fax: +90 (212) 350 85 58

Regional offices
Bolge ofisleri

VitrA UK Ltd.

Park 34 Collet Way,

Didcot Oxon Ox11 7WB, UK
Phone: +44 (1235) 750 990
Fax: +44 (1235) 750 985

VitrA Fliesen GmbH-Co. KG.
Justus-von-Liebig-StraBe 2
56751 Polch, Germany
Phone: +49 (2622) 8895-126
Fax: +49 (2622) 8895-5128

VitrA Plitka LLC

142253, bld. 1, Bolshevik Settlement,
Serpukhov District, Moscow Region, Russia
Phone: +7 (496) /38 06 08

Fax: +7(495) 520 78 76

vitratiles.com
vitra.com.tr

Attention

When ordering ceramic tiles specify the areas of use.

Flagship showrooms
Flagship magazalar

VitrA Suadiye

VitrA Suadiye (Cavit Pasa Kosku)
Bagdat Cad. 493-1, Bostanci
Kadikdy, 34744 istanbul

Phone: +90 (216) 467 06 40

VitrA Ankara

Hilal, Turan GUnes Bulv. No: 86
Gankaya / Ankara

+90 (312) 440 85 96

VitrA izmir

Sehit Nevres Bulv. Montro Meydani
Deren Plaza No: 10 Alsancak,
Konak / izmir

+90 (232) 446 48 38

VitrA Cologne
Agrippinawerft 24

D-50678 Kaln, Cologne
Phone: +49 (221) 27 73 68-0
Fax: +49 (2622) 88 95 500

VitrA London

Unit 2

64 Turnmill Street

ECTM 5RR London
E-mail: london@vitra.co.uk

VitrA Moscow

Varshavskoe Highway, 9, Bld.1
“Danilovskaya Manufaktura” Office Center
117105 Moscow

Phone / Fax:+7 (495) 221 76 11

VitrA UAE

2020 Building - Al Quoz 3 Plot 27
Showroom No: /7 Sheikh Zayed Road -
Dubai/UAE

Phone: +971 (4) 547 8045

Before tile setting, verify the tonality and calibration numbers, claims regarding these indications cannot be accepted after tile setting.

Crazing of glass borders is a nature of the ceramic tiles.

It is recommended to use VitrA Fix grout and adhesive materials with VitrA Ceramic Tiles.

The colours of tiles in the catalogue may not reflect the exact colours of the products.

For the compatibility of the products to be used with complementary parts, a special order note should be added requesting the simultaneous production of all tiles. There may be a colour
tone difference in products produced at different times.

VitrA Karo San. ve Tic. AS. reserves the right to change the products and technical specifications.

For other technical details, please visit www.vitraglobal.com and review VitrA Cleaning and Maintenance Instructions and Warranty Conditions.

Dikkat

paris ederken kullanim alanlarini belirtiniz

emeden Once lltfen tonalite ve kalibre numaralarinin ayni mekanlar igin ayni olmasina dikkat ediniz; désendikten sonra sorumluluk kabul edilmez
e (catlama) olabil igin dogasinda olan bir unsurdur.
Seramikleri ile birlikte VitrA Fix derz dolgu stirici malzemeleri kullaniimasi énerili
ydaki Grtin renkleri seramik karolarin renklerini aynen yansit
bargalar ile bu parg ¢
VitrA Karo San. ve Tic. AS/nin drdnler ve tekni
Diger teknik detaylar i¢cin www.vitra.com.ryi z

yabilir

umu igin siparis notu dustlerek Gretim yapilmalidir. Farkli zamanlarda Uretilen drlinlerde renk tonu farki olabilir
larinda degisiklik yapma hakki sakhidir

derek VitrA Temizlik ve Bakim Talimatlari ile Garanti Kosullarrni inceleyiniz
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